
FIFTH REPORT
OF THE

Industrial Commission

of Colorado

DECEMBER 1, 1920

TO

DECEMBER 1, 1921

Administering :

^^orlclnen s Compensation Act
Industrial Relations Act
State Compensation Insurance Fund
Colorado Minimum ^^age Law





FIFTH REPORT

OF THE

Industrial Commission

of Colorado

DECEMBER 1, 1920

TO

DECEMBER 1, 1921

Administering :

Workmen s Compensation A.ct

Industrial Relations Act
State Compensation Insurance Fund

Colorado Minimum ^^Vage Law



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF COLORADO

JOSEPH C. BELL WILLIAM I. REILLY
Chairman Commissioner

HIRAM E. HILTS

Commissioner

HERBERT E. CURRAN
Secretary

WM. F. MOWRY
Referee and Chief of Claim
Dept.

CHARLES H. SMALL
Ass't Chief of Claim Dept.

WM. R. SHAW
Chief Statistician

THOS. P. KEARNEY
Mgr. State Compensation
Ins. Fund

HOWARD W. REDDING
Ass't Mgr. State Compensa-
tion Ins. Fund

GERTRUDE A. LEE
Secy. Minimum Wage Com-
mission



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Office of Industrial Commission of Colorado,

State Capitol, Denver,

Dec. 20, 1921.

TO HIS EXCELLENCY,
THE GOVERNOR OF COLORADO,

State Capitol Building,

Denver, Colorado.

Sir : In accordance with the provisions of law creating the

Industrial Commission of Colorado, we have the honor to transmit

herewith the report of the acts and proceedings of the Commis-

sion for the period from December 1, 1920, to December 1, 1921,

all of which is submitted for your consideration.

JOSEPH C. BELL, Chairman,

HIRAM E. HILTS,

WM. I. REILLY,

Commissioners.
H. E. CURRAN, Secretary.



STATEMENT

The within report covers briefly the work of the Industrial
Commission of Colorado during the year endinf? November 30th,

1921, in the administration of the Workmen's Compensation Act,
the Industrial Relations Act, the State Compensation Insurance
Fund, and the Colorado Minimum Wage Law.

The past year has been one of unusual activity in the vari-

ous departments. This is undoubtedly the natural result of the
readjustment period we are passing through. Many matters are
presented for the consideration of the Commission which under
ordinary conditions would not be given attention, being consid-

ered too insignificant to justify any action. Constantly changing
costs, the tendency toward lower wage scales and increasing unem-
ployment brings many inquiries regarding the provisions of the
Industrial Relations Law and many claims for compensation for

forgotten accidents. Changes in compensation insurance rates

have greatly increased during 1921, the tendency being down-
ward. All such rates must be approved by the Commission be-

fore becoming effective. Although handicapped by lack of help
in its various departments the work of the Commission is in fairly

satisfactory shape at the close of the year, though its activities

have been necessarily limited in many directions contemplated by
the Acts.

In compiling its annual report it has been the endeavor of

the Commission to include only those matters essential and to

treat them as concisely as possible.

The Commission wishes to thank its employees for their un-
usual loyalty and willing service and to express its appreciation

of the assistance and co-operation it has received from other

State Offices and Departments.

The Commission recommended to the Twenty-third General
Assembly a number of changes in the Workmen's Compensation
Act and the Industrial Relations Act, and also recommended that

provision be made for funds necessary to make the Minimum
Wage Act operative.

The recommendations as to the Industrial Relations Act were
embodied in an amendatory act passed by the legislature and ap-

proved April 4th, 1921.

A bill to amend the Compensation Act in accordance with the

recommendations of the Commission was defeated as the result of

a fight for control of the moneys in the State Compensation Fund,
the present law giving the Commission the discretion of the in-

vestment of the Fund.



WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION LAW

Although the Twenty-third General Assembly did not enact

into law any of the amendments recommended by the Industrial

Commission, many of which were important to the proper admin-

istration of the Act, and were presented as the result of the Com-
mission's experience in administration of the Act of 1919, the

Commission has been able to conduct the department with fairly

satisfactory results. Many of the ambiguities of the Act have

been cleared by court decisions and others are in process of ad-

judication.

The Act as a whole is good and, no doubt, will be improved
by future legislative enactments.

The only amendment to the Act passed by the last general

assembly was one requiring the State Compensation Insurance

Fund to pay its expenses from its interest earnings.

POLICY FORMS

Section 22 of our Act provides that the Commission may from
time to time approve and prescribe a standard or universal form,

as nearly as possible, for every contract or policy of insurance,

endorsement, rider, letter, or other document affecting such con-

tract for use in insuring compensation liability. Pursuant to this

Statute, a standard policy for Colorado has heretofore been
adopted and is now in use by all companies writing compensation
insurance, with the exception of the Travelers Insurance Company
and the Aetna Life Insurance Company. These two companies
deny the right of the Commission to prescribe a standard form.

In those eases where the employer has effected insurance
with either of the two companies above named, the Commission
has withheld approval of compensation agreements and in several

cases has penalized the employer as provided by law, holding
that inasmuch as the policy issued did not conform to the stand-

ard policy form adopted by the Commission that such employers
were, in fact, without compensation insurance.

The District Court of the City and County of Denver in one
test case brought for that purpose, has ruled that the Commission
has the right to prescribe the form. This case is now being taken
to the Supreme Court for final decision as to the validity of this

Section of the Law. Other cases will undoubtedly follow this

case and will involve the question as to whether the policy forms
used by these two companies are a compliance with the Law. The
Supreme Court decision on these various points will be looked



6 Fifth Annual Report

forward to with more than usual interest by those interested
in the Compensation Act.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE PREMIUM
INCOME AND LOSSES, COLORADO.

As a convenient means of determining the growth of compen-
sation insurance business in the State of Colorado since August
1, 1915, an Exhibit of "Premium Income and Losses Paid" has
been prepared (See page 7), dividing the total business written by
years into three groups, namely : Stock Companies, Mutual Com-
panies and the State Compensation Insurance Fund.

The prosperity enjoyed during 1920, especially in Colorado,
is demonstrated very forcibly by an increase of $469,190.43 in

premiums collected for Workmen "s Compensation Insurance over
that of 1919, over two-fifths of which gain was experienced by the
State Compensation Insurance Fund. However, it will be seen
that the stock and mutual companies each shared in the increased
business very substantially.

The general business depression experienced during the cur-

rent year in all classes of industries, more especially that of metal
mining will, it is believed, cause a noticeable decrease in the

premium income for 1921. No figures are at present available for

1921 (*) as the Annual Reports of the insurance carriers are not
required to be filed with the Colorado Insurance Department until

after January 1, 1922. However, figures for the first eleven

months' business of 1921 have been included for the State Fund,
which shows a material decrease in the biisiness handled by this

Department of the Indiistrial Commission, regardless of the fact

that many new policies have been issued during this period cover-

ing several large industries throughout the state, and the further

fact that the Fund still maintains its position as the leading com-
jiensation insurance carrier in the state.



Colorado Industrial Commission

.He

6 o

£8

as

is

S o

in 'o

3^

3S

m 4_

to

to ci
On,

to '3
On

to'O

3^

rH 00 00

r-^ Ol

O w



8 Fifth Annual Report

SELF INSURANCE

(See Section 29, Workmen's Compensation Act.)

The Industrial Commission of Colorado may, in its discre-

tion, grant permission to an employer to pay compensation direct

to his employees in lieu of eiJecting insurance covering his lia-

bility under the Workmen's Compensation Act. A number of em-
ployers have been granted Self Insurance Permits, but the scheme
has not become general as very few feel able to carry their own
insurance. In 1918 there were 43 permits granted ; in 1919, 47

;

in 1920, 50 and in 1921, 53. All Self Insurance Permits have
been to corporations; no individuals having applied. Self In-

surance Permits are granted for the fiscal year ending July 31st,

midnight, and are not granted for more than one year at a time.

The terms and conditions upon which permits are grantea,

are based upon the nature of the business, the number of em-
ployes, the hazard of the risk, the financial standing of the em-
ployer and the amount of its property in the state.

Some Self Insurers are required to furnish surety bonds, some
deposit guaranty funds and some purchase catastrophe insur-

ance. All Self Insurers are required to set up reserves to cover

incurred losses.

The Commission holds the following indemnity bonds, guar-

anty funds and reserves

:

Indemnity Bonds

:

Surety Companies .$190,000.00

Personal Sureties 195,000.00

Corporation Sureties 30,000.00

Personal and Corporation Sureties.. 200,000.00

Without Sureties 20,000.00

With Collateral Security

(Guaranty fund)

(U. S. Bonds, $113,250) 100,000.00

$735,000.00

U. S. Bonds deposited under contract, guaranteeing

payment of compensation 20,000.00

Cash, U. S. Bonds and other securities deposited in

lieu of Bond 89,500.00

U. S. Bonds deposited to provide a catastrophe fund . . 28,300.00

Catastrophe Insurance (Lloyds of London) 150,000.00

Reserves to cover incurred losses

:

Cash $ 24,669.61

U. S. Bonds 586,400.00

U. S. Certificates 20,000.00

Other Securities 27,500.00

$658,569.61



Colorado Industrial Commission 9

Total of all security held in trust by the Commission to cover

incurred losses and to guarantee payment of compensation to

become due from self insurers:

Indemnity Bonds $ 735,000.00

Cash 24,669.61

U. S. Bonds
(Including $113,250 held as collateral

to an indemnity bond for $100,000) .... 813,950.00

U. S. Certificates of Indebtedness 20,000.00

War Savings Stamps 1,000.00

Other approved securities 50,000.00

Catastrophe Insurance 150,000.00

$1,794,619.61

Since November 30, 1920, (date of Fourth Report) the Com-
mission has denied three applications for self insurance permits,

one self insurer has withdrawn its election to be subject to the

provisions of the Workmen's Compensaton Act. and one self

insurer has taken out a policy with an insurance carrier.

LIST OF SELF INSURANCE PERMITS EXPIRING
JULY 31, 1922

The American Brake Shoe and Foundry Company.
American Bridge Company.
American Smelting and Refining Company.
American Telephone and Telegraph Company.
The Associated Press.
The Calumet Fuel Company.
Chicago Bridge and Iron Works.
The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company.
The Colorado Midland Railroad Company.
The Colorado Portland Cement Company.
The Colorado Springs and Interurban Railway Company.
The Colorado Supply Company.
The Colorado and Utah Coal Company.
The Denver Gas and Electric Light Company.
The Denver Sewer Pipe and Clay Company.
The Denver Tramway Company.
E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company.
The Empire Zinc Company.
General Electric Company.
The Golden Cycle Mining and Reduction Company.
The Grand River Valley Railway Company.
The Grand Valley Irrigation Company.
Griffin Wheel Company.
The Guardian Life Insurance Company of America.
The Hendrie and Bolthoff Manufacturing and Supply Coit-pany.
The International Realty Company.
The Juanita Coal and Coke Company.
The Keystone Mining Company.
McPhee and McGinnity Company.
The Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company.
The Myron Stratton Home.
National Biscuit Company.
The National Fuse and Powder Company.
The James G. Noll Lumber Company.



10 Fifth Annual Report

Pacific Fruit Elxpress Company.
The Pike's Peak Consolidated Fuel Company.
The Prudential Insurance Company of America.
The Rocky Mountain Coal and Iron Company.
The Seldomridge Grain Company.
Sinclair Refining Company.
The Standard Bottling Company.
The Standard Fire Brick Company.
Standard Oil Company (Indiana).
Swift and Company.
The United Oil Company.
The United States Portland Cement Company.
United States Zinc Company.
Utah Fuel Company.
The Victor American Fuel Company.
Wasatch Store Company. .

Western Electric Company, Incorporated.
The Western Union Telegraph Company.
The Wray Telephone Company.

LUMP SUM SETTLEMENTS

The theory of Compensation is, that in event of injury or

death of an employee the payments shall for a definite period
replace in part the loss of income.

The law does not contemplate the payment of a gross sum
as in case of life or accident insurance but sections 55 and 82

of the Workmen's Compensation Act of 1919 gives to the Com-
mission power to grant an advance payment of part or all com-
pensation to become due when in its opinion it is for the best in-

terests of the claimant that such an advance or lump sum be
granted.

Lump sums are granted only for specific uses; such as the

purchase of a business or property through which the claimant
may become self supporting. The Commission requires definite

information as to the use to which a lump sum is to be put, a full

description of property to be purchased and evidence of clear

title.

Lump sums are not granted for investment in securities nor
for the purpose of depositing in banks.

The Act provides that advance payments and lump sums shall

be discounted on a basis of present worth at 4% arW in some cases

a further deduction for the contingencies of death and remarriage.

Lump sums are sometimes ordered payable to non-residents

to enable them to return to their homes abroad. In such cases

a sufficient sum is ordered advanced to cover expenses to destina-

tion and the balance forwarded upon receipt of notice of arrival.

A total of 143 lump sum applications were acted upon by the

Commission during 1921, as against 127 for 1920. 73 applications

were granted and 70 denied during the year.



Colorado Industriaij Commission 11

BENEFICIARIES' TRUST DEPOSITS

In many cases compensation is awarded to minors and incom-

petents who are not dependent on such compensation for their

maintenance. In a number of such instances the Commission has

ordered payments in whole or in part, to be deposited in savings

accounts in the names of the beneficiaries but subject to the

exclusive control of the Commission. Such savings accounts bear

interest at four per cent and are made with banks under adequate

bond and can only be withdrawn on Avritten order of the Com-
mission.

To the end of the fiscal year November 30th, 1921, there had

been opened 118 such savings bank accounts, representing 54

Compensation claims and aggregating $24,962.74. Withdrawals

are permitted only when the Commission is satisfied that such

withdrawals are for the best interest of the beneficiaries.



12 Fifth Annual Report

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE
FUND

The outstanding feature of the compensation insurance busi-

ness during the past year has been a falling off in the volume of

premiums written on account of the general business slump. Thus,
the total amount of Workmen's Compensation premiums written
in Colorado during the current year will undoubtedly be found
to be several hundred thousand dollars less than for 1920.

The Fund has felt this depression with the result that, tho

it has obtained even more than its share of new business, never-

theless, the volume of business written is considerably less than
that written in 1920.

With reference to the new business written, it has been in-

teresting to observe that much of this came from large industrial

risks in and about Denver. Many employers, who were in the be-

ginning skeptical as to the Fund's ability to remain in the com-
pensation insurance business, are now becoming convinced of its

financial strength, and of its ability to give complete protection

and service at a considerable saving to them.

On July 1st of this year, a new Manual of classifications and
rates for compensation insurance was put into effect with the

approval of the Industrial Commission. The revision in rates,

while resulting in increases in a few instances, has had the general

effect of causing a reduction in rates in most classifications. The
State Fund rates, under the new Manual, are 10% under the

stock company rates, and a dividend of 15% has just been de-

clared, effective January 1st, 1922, indicating that the Fund is

still saving its assured 25% in the cost of their insurance.

A dividend was declared to School Districts equal to 100%
of premiums earned during the year ending June 30th, 1921.

This dividend is the result of 9,djustment of premiums on the

basis of rates approved by the Industrial Commission in accord-

ance with the provisions of the Workmen's Compensation Act of

1919. Adjustment of premium was made under all policies for

the full period during which such policies had been in force.

This necessitated reviewing about 1,800 policy files, covering a

period in many instances extending back to August 1st, 1915.

The net result of this adjustment indicated a material reduction

in the level of rates for School Districts, and left a surplus in

this group sufficient to pay the above mentioned dividend.



Colorado Industrial Commission 13

A dividend was also declared to irrigation districts equal

to 30% of premiums earned during the year ending June 30th,

1921.

One very important improvement has been made during the

year in the handling of claim payments. This was the adoption

of a cash voucher warrant, which permits the payment of com-

pensation without requiring the voucher to be mailed to the

claimant to be signed and returned before a warrant can be is-

sued. Under the present system the voucher is attached to the

warrant and the warrant may be cashed when the attached

voucher is signed and the warrant properly endorsed. This has

resulted, not only in the speeding up of payments to claimants,

but in a considerable saving in labor, and expense for stationery

and postage.

The newspapers, for the past several months, have contained

many articles regarding the shortage of cash in the State Treas-

ury, and have linked this situation with the financial condition

of the Fund. The papers have also informed the public of the

legal action in the nature of mandamus proceeding brought by
the Industrial Commission in the District Court, to require the

State Treasurer to invest the cash assets of the State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund in accordance with the direction of the In-

dustrial Commission.

Inasmuch as some of the newspaper comment has been mis-

leading, it seems advisable to briefly describe the situation.

Section 123 of the Compensation Act says

:

"The Commission Is hereby vested with full power, authority and jur-

isdiction over the State Compensation Insurance Fund and may do and
perform any and all things, whether herein specifically designated or in

addition thereto, which are necessary or convenient in the exercise of
any power, authority or jurisdiction over said Fund in the administration
thereof under the provisions of this Act, as fully and completely as the
governing body of a private insurance company might or could do, sub-
ject however, to all the provisions of this Act."

Section 140 and Section 141 are as follows

:

"The State Treasurer shall be the custodian of the State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund and all disbursements therefrom shall be paid by
him upon warrants of the State Auditor upon vouchers issued by the
Commission and the State Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to

draw warrants upon the State Compensation Insurance Fund for payment
thereof, upon order of the Commission."

"The Commission shall in writing authorize and direct the State
Treasurer to invest any portion of the State Compensation Insurance
Fund which in the judgment of the Commission is not needed for im-
mediate use. Said Fund, including its surplus and reserves or any por-
tion thereof, may be invested in any warrants or bonds of the State
of Colorado or of the United States of America at market price, as may
be determined by the Commission. All interest earned upon such portion
or portions of the Fund as may be deposited or invested shall be col-

lected by the State Treasurer and placed to the credit of such Fund,
provided, however, that none of the funds belonging to the State Compen-
sation Insurance Fund shall be used for any other purpose whatsoever
save those of said Fund. Upon the direction of the Commission, with the



14 Fifth Annual, Report

approval of the State Auditing Board, the State Treasurer shall sell or
dispose of such portion of the investments of said Fund at market price,
as he may be directed."

The investment of Funds of a compensation insurance com-
pany should be made with two main purposes in view:

First : To keep its funds invested in high class securities

which present the very greatest possible degree of safety. Prac-
tically each State in the Union has laws limiting the investments
of insurance companies. The Workmen's Compensation Act of

Colorado, under section 141 above, has limited the investment of

the funds of the State Compensation Instirance Fund to certain

definitely prescribed securities.

Second : To obtain the greatest possible return on its total

assets by investing in marketable securities authorized by law up
to the limit consistent with keeping a reasonable cash balance for

current needs.

In accordance with its duties as administrator of the Fund
and acting as the governing body of an insurance company (the

State Fund is to all intents and purposes an insurance company),
the Industrial Commission authorized and directed the State

Treasurer on January 19th, 1921, to invest the sum of $100,000
then in the Fund and available for investment, in United States

Government 4th Liberty Loan 4^/4% bonds; they again on May
9th, 1921, authorized and directed the State Treasurer to invest

the further sum of $100,000 then in the Fund and available for

investment, in United States Government 4th Liberty Loan 4i/4%

bonds.

Looking at this situation from the standpoint of the earning

capacity of the assets of the Fund as an insurance carrier: the

market price of 4th 4i^% Liberty Bonds, on January 20th, 1921,

was $88.56. The price of 4th 414% Liberty Bonds on May 10th,

1921, was $87.36. These bonds if purchased at the above dates

would net the Fund 5.15% and 5.38% respectively, covering the

period ending October 15th, 1938, a matter of more than seven-

teen years. At the time these investments were ordered every

one interested in finance knew that Liberty Bonds were on the

bargain counter and that there was no telling how long they

would remain there. Not only that, but there was no other au-

thorized investment which could be made with the cash assets

of the Fund that could be compared with Liberty Bonds, both

as to income yield and soundness of investment.

These two orders for the investment in Liberty Bonds have

been absolutely ignored by the State Treasurer. The Treasurer

took the position that the Commission had no authority to direct

the investment of the State Compensation Insurance Fund and
that said Fund was under his exclusive control.

This resulted in the bringing of mandamus proceedings by
the Industrial Commission to determine whether the State Treas-

urer was legally bound to obey the provisions of the Workmen's



Colorado Industrial Commission 15

Compensation Act in his capacity as custodian of the State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund. District Judge Butler has sustained

the Commission and the ease is now in the Supreme Court for

final determination.

The question at issue is fundamental, as to whether the In-

dustrial Commission or the State Treasurer should be permitted

to administer the investments of the State Compensation Insur-

ance Fund. The events of the past year have at least determined
that the Industrial Commission is the body which has an intelli-

S'ent conception of the duties of administering the finances of the

Fund.

In his answer to the alternative writ requiring him to invest

as directed by the Industrial Commission, the State Treasurer set

up the fact that he had on or about the 25th day of June, 1921,

invested $250,000 in State Warrants of the State of Colorado at

a price to net 6% interest. As a matter of fact the investment
was made in Certificates of indebtedness issued in payments on
contracts for the construction of the State Office Building. This
answer was stricken by the Court as being irrelevant to the point

at issue, but it does illustrate the inability of the State Treasurer
to properly invest the assets of the State Compensation Insurance
Fund. These Certificates of indebtedness are not authorized as

investments by Section 141 of the Compensation Act (incidentally

they have not been accepted by the Industrial Commission).
Furthermore, they are short time investments. In the meantime
the market price of the $200,000 of Liberty Bonds above men-
tioned has increased more than $21,500. Fourth 41/4% Liberty
Bonds now earn less than 41^% and the tendency of the bond
market is upward.

"We believe that this situation speaks for itself and while
we are hopeful of obtaining a favorable decision from the Su-
preme Court, we feel that in case the decision should be against
us, the policyholders of the Fund are entitled to legislation which
will very definitely prevent the State Compensation Insurance
Fund from being considered in any way as part of the funds of
the State or in any other light than as the funds of an insurance
company to be invested at all times with the sole purpose of ob-
taining the greatest income for the policyholders consistent with
authorized legal investments.

Since April 1st, 1921, the State Compensation Insurance
Fund, has been on a self-supporting basis, paying salaries and
other expenses from the interest earned on investments. The
assets of the Fund must, therefore, be made to earn the greatest
possible income in order to meet the expenses of the Fund and
also the obligations under long standing claims, such as perma-
nent total disability eases, the reserve for which is computed on
the basis of the present value of the outstanding payments.

The attached financial statement contains comments which
we trust will explain the various items satisfactorily:



16 Fifth Annual Report

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND

Statement of Income and Disbursements December 1, 1920, to

November 30, 1921.

Income.

Premiums Written $ 364,036.69

Interest Received 44,405.13

Redemption of City, County and School District Warrants 8,651.61

Redemption of Colorado State Bonds 70,000.00

Total Income $ 487,093.43

Due from State Treasurer, Custodian,
Nov. 30, 1920 $164,264.25

Premiums Outstanding, Nov. 30, 1920, less net
adjustment of Public Premiums 48,518.86

212,783.11

$ 699,876.54

Disbursements.

Compensation and Medical Paid $ 165,620.38

Dividends Paid Policyholders 74,367.92

State of Colorado Warrants Purchased (November salary and
expense warrants) 22,434.73

Registered Warrants Held for Investment (City, County and
School District) 12,457.15

Expenses of Management (4-1 to 11-30) 13,043.81

Total Disbursements $ 287,923.99

Balance Nov. 30, 1921:

Due from State Treasurer, Custodian $397,121.15

Unpaid Premiums 14,831.40

411,952.55

$ 699,876.54

COMMENTS ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT.

The items "City, County and School District Warrants" and
"Registered Warrants" under "Income," "Disbursements," and
"Assets," represent interest bearing warrants received from
Counties, Cities, Towns and School Districts in payment of com-
pensation premiums and held for investment by the Fund until

called for payment.

The amount, ^1^22,434.73, under "Disbursements" and "As-
sets," represents State of Colorado Warrants purchased for in-

vestment in November, 1921.

A new Item appears this year in our statement, namely

:

"Expenses of Management." It will be noted that this item,



Colorado Industrial Commission 17

STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND

Statement of Admitted Assets and Liabilities as of November 30, 1921.

Assets.

Market Value
Bonds: Nov. 30, 1921

State of Colorado:
Insurrection 4% $ 66,980.00

National Defense 41/2% 192,700.00

U. S. Government:
3rd Liberty Loan 4^/4% 120,120.00

4th Liberty Loan 4%% 263,142.00

Victory Loan 4%% 100,009.98

$742,951.98

State of Colorado Warrants (Nov. salary and
expense warrants) $ 22,434.73

Warrants (Registered) City, County and School
District 6,281.85

Total Invested Assets $ 771,668.56

Due from State Treasurer, Custodian 397,121.15
Interest Accrued 8,214.21

Unpaid Premiums less Private Premiums Outstanding More
Than 90 Days (5012.02) 9,819.38

Total Admitted Assets $1,186,823.30

Liabilities.

Reserve for Losses $763,726.91
Unearned Premium 65,352.43

Bills and Accounts Due 370.00

Special Reserve for Adjustment of Public Pre-
miums 5,000.00

Reserve for Dividends Payable Dec. 31, 1921.. 15,000.00

Total Liabilities $ 849,449.34
Surplus over all Liabilities 337,373.96

Total $1,186,823.30

under "Disbursements," of $13,043.81, represents a period of

eijjht months. This item for the full year should represent less

than 7% of the premiums written, which is a very low expense
ratio when compared with the expense ratio of the stock com-
panies, which average 35% to 40%.

"Dividends Paid to Policyholders." This item of $74,367.92
indicates a very real saving which the Fund is making to its

assured.

"Total Admitted Assets" and "Surplus Over All Liabilities."

Attention is called to these two items which represent the real

strength of the Fund. The rapid growth of the assets and surplus
as shown in the comparison on the next page is graphic evidence
of the success of the Fund.



18 FrFTH Annual Report

COMPARISONS—YEARS 1918, 1919, 1920, 1921

*Note: 1921 figures are for first 11 months only.

1918 1919 1920 *1921

Premiums written $370,593.75 $267,612.12 $460,116.11 $360,181.68
Interest earned 19,797.25 28,120.85 36,587.36 40,372.82
Total assets 566,050.86 724,995.18 1,013,477.66 1,186,823.30

Invested assets 553,800.00 686,668.99 790,846.00 771,668.56
Net surplus 134,785.09 170,644.28 248,403.00 337,373.96
Compensation and Medi-

cal paid 51,391.68 86,019.15 127,833.71 153,109.29
Reserve for losses 361,054.11 510,918.64 664,042.80 763,726.9l'

Dividends paid private
assured 23,599.32 28,686.08 38,025.20 37,840.55

Dividends paid public
assured **46,652.92 7,001 61 2,721.52 36,288.21

PREMIUM INCOME

1915 (5 months) $ 49,758.19

1916 134,371.41

1917 192,328.45

1918 370,593.75

1919 267,612.12

1920 460,116.11

1921 (11 months) 360,181.68

**This dividend was the first declared to public employers
since the Compensation Act went into effect and covered a period

of three years. At that time public premiums were written at a

flat rate of 1%, which made the dividend apportionment larger

than would have been the case if premiums were written as at

present at rates based upon the various hazards of employment.
Tlie present method became effective May 1, 1919, in accordance
with the provisions of the Compensation Act of 1919.



CoixjRADO Industrial Commission 19

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION-
CLAIM DEPARTMENT

The Claim Department is charg'cd with the detail work re-

quired in administering the Compensation Law of Colorado ; as

such it receives and files all reports required by the Commission,
including first reports of accidents, supplemental reports, physi-

cian's reports, agreements relating to compensation, receipts for

compensation payments, claims filed for compensation, final re-

ceipts for compensation, and conducts all hearings relating to

compensation claims or agreements as are required by law.

Hearings upon claims are conducted by a Referee, whose de-

cision is final unless a review is sought by either party, in which
case the Commission reviews the entire record and in its discre-

tion may take or order the taking of additional testimony, and
may either affirm the finding and award of the Referee or may
enter a new finding and award affirming or reversing the finding

and award of the Referee in whole or in part.

The Commission may also upon its own motion, on the ground
of error, mistake or change in conditions, review any award, and
on such review may make an award ending, diminishing, main-
taining or increasing the compensation previously awarded.

A comparison of the tabulated statement of the accidents,

claims, agreements and awards handled by the Department, and
amount of compensation awarded and being paid during the

year beginning December 1, 1920, and ending December 1, 1921,
which follows below, is instructive as to the volume of business
handled by the Department.

1920 1921
Accidents 14,279 13,904
Claims 4,179 4,025
Agreements Approved 3,692 3,382
Referee's Awards 826 1,143

Commission Awards 268 351
Compensation Awarded $461,245.28 $433,551.06

Attention is also directed to the fact that 27 awards were
entered during the year in claims where it appears that the
employer was not carrying insurance as required by law. The
increasing number of such claims indicates the necessity of
an effort being made to require a better observance of the law as
to carrying compensation insurance.

A detailed statement prepared by the Statistician covering
the work of this Department will be found beginning on page
115 of this report.



20 Fifth Annual Report

DECISIONS OF INDUSTRIAL
COMMISSION

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION CLAIM DEPARTMENT

Commencing on Page 25 will be found a digest of all cases,

alphabetically arranged, which have been decided by the Com-
mission from December 1, 1920, to December 1, 1921, and which
includes all cases which were appealed from the Commission to

the Courts and which were decided by either the District or Su-
preme Court during the same period of time. Those decisions

which involve questions of law^ or rulings upon the construction

of the law, as well as applications for lump sum settlements, are

indexed under the headings given below. Routine cases not in-

volving any particular question are not indexed. Each case as

digested has been given a consecutive number for the purpose of

this report only, and the references under the various headings
refer to the index number.

—A—
Adoption, question of:

973;

Aggravation of pre-existing condition:

843;

Alien enemy, question as to claimant being:

1035;

Appeals determined by the District Court:

134; 401;

Appeals determined by the Supreme Court:

998;

Arising out of and in the course of employment:

3; 4; 18; 33; 47; 60; 92; 133; 145; 190; 198; 202; 214; 362; 559;

597; 599; 607; 629; 635; 648; 653; 687;

Attorney's Fees:

37; 288; 466; 554; 656; 838; 917; 1007;

—B—
Bruise, continuous of arm:

510;
Burden of Proof;

47; 628; 672;



CobOEADO Industrial Commission 21

—c—
Cancer of face:

1040;

Compensation ordered paid to Trustee:

67; 76; 80; 248; 314; 401; 552; 638; 831;

Compensation of minor dependent terminated:

32; 205; 401; 552; 702;

Compensation of Widow terminated on account of Death or Re-Marriage:

122; 153; 401; 473; 488; 638; 639;

Country Club's liability to caddy, claimant:

64;

—D—
Dental:

64; 96; 471; 590;

Dependency:

49; 50; 52; 83; 86; 100; 110; 119; 120; 135; 139; 140; 142; 150; 193;

309; 314; 401; 456; 535; 554; 556; 605; 608; 624; 625; 634; 643; 646;

671; 675; 682; 690; 812;

Discontinuance payments account death of claimant:

107; 552;

Disease:

162; 672; 805; 855; 925;

Dismissal by claimant:

225; 270;

Dismissals for failure to prosecute:

9; 10; 23; 27; 45; 74; 75; 97; 123; 137; 151; 156; 159; 179; 188;

194; 204; 211; 564; 572; 578; 586; 593; 594; 642; 651; 659; 663;

665; 676; 685; 693; 822;

—E—
Earnings, reduced:

31; 37; 72; 94; 104; 126; 147;

Employe, status of, under Act:

226; 606;

Employer, status of, under Act:

24; 90; 632; 883;

—F—
Facial disfigurement:

38; 64; 139; 283; 294; 315; 560; 569; 589; 601; 604;

Facial paralysis:

325;

Failure of employer to insure:

2; 26; 36; 152; 160; 192; 206; 260; 567;



22 Fifth Annual Report

Failure of employe to report accident:

186; 729; 843;

Fatal cases:

27; 28; 43; 49; 73; 87; 92; 110; 141; 146; 148; 154; 155; 159; 168;

183; 187; 189; 190; 191; 200; 210; 366; 554; 555; 575^ 579; 580;

583; 587; 596; 600; 605; 608;

Fight, injury result of:

727;

Firemen's and Policemen's Pension Fund:

747;

Foster mother, right to compensation:

405;

—H—
Hands, frozen:

937;

Hearing, loss of:

39; 524;

Hernia:

34; 70; 102; 174; 185; 187; 272; 387; 578; 582; 609; 782;

Increase of monthly payment, application for:

989;

Inhalation of fumes:

421; 647;

Insurance policy not conforming to standard:

36; 85; 616; 619; 688;

Intoxication of claimant, alleged:

883;

—L—
Lead poisoning:

1013;

Lump sum application denied:

8; 28; 41; 65; 108; 127; 128; 136; 146; 149; 183; 189; 196; 258;

277; 319; 331; 409; 427; 519; 596; 603; 636; 640; 655; 686; 738;

793; 807; 987;

Lump sum settlement granted:

12; 40; 55; 76; 80; 112; 118; 127; 138; 195; 199; 252; 344; 368;

393; 409; 414; 432; 519; 523; 543; 603; 633; 661; 678; 686; 754;

921;

—M—
Marriage, common law:

461;

Medical attention:

29; 99; 174; 206; 221; 447; 476; 492; '622; 626; 679; 830; 902; 953;



GoLOBADO Industrial Commission 23

—N—
Noon hour, injury occuring during:

955;

Nose-bleed

:

1023;

Nursing bill:

61; 329;

—O—
Occupational disease:

361;

Occupational risk:

784;

—P—
Paralysis:

722; 457;

Partial and permanent partial disability:

6; 7; 12; 13; 17; 19; 20; 21; 22; 26; 35; 38; 42; 46; 48;

51; 53; 54; 58; 68; 69; 71; 77; 81; 84; 88; 129; 176; 261; 332;
551; 562; 570; 574; 576; 577; 581; 584; 585; 588; 591; 592;

Permanent total disability:

105; 115; 136; 144; 147; 163; 169; 195; 315; 568; 666;

Pneumonia:

985;

Prior injury increasing compensation:

462;

Procedure:

380;

—R—
Receipt, acknowledging compensation payment, validity of:

622;

Refusal claimant to follow medical treatment:

173; 459; 492; 563; 622; 779; 293; 825; 833; 878;

Rheumatism:

486;

—S—
Salary, when paid to claimant:

59; 219; 320; 533;

School teacher; injured attending game:

817;

Settlement of claim without consent of Commission:

464;

Settlements with third party:

125;



24 Fifth Annual Report

Statute of Limitations:

2; 93; 148; 212; 558; 626; 683; 748;

Step-mother, riglit to compensation:
520;

Surgical operation at expense of claimant:
789;

—T—
Temporary disability:

1; 5; 15; 16; 30; 44; 57; 550; 565; 566; 567; 595; 647;

Terminating compensation to minor dependents:
32; 130; 205; 401;

—V—
Violation of safety rules and requirements:

94; 116; 140; 152; 297; 467; 554; 579; 604; 611; 636; 645; 712;

Vision, loss of:

98; 101; 203; 342; 571; 592; 603; 617; 657; 670;

—W—
Wages:

103;



Colorado Industrial Commission 25

COMPENSATION AWARDS

(State Compensation Insurance Fund Cases are designated by "F.")

Index NO. 1, Claim No. 17584. Eutimio Abelar, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Kmployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $255.72 November 18, 1921.

Index No. 2, Claim No. 14893. Jesse B. Adams, Claimant, vs. The Hireen
Mining and Leasing Company, Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $312.85, such sum being $208.57 increased
fifty per cent account failure of employer to carry insurance April 25, 1921.

Respondent's petition for further hearing denied account failure to file

within statutory period. Referee's award April 25, 1921, affirmed August
15, 1921. Commission award.

Index NO. 3, Claim. No. 16472. John P. Adams, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question as to condition of claimant being the result of an accidental
injury. Denied March 2, 1921.

Index No. 4 Claim No. 18715. Jacob Adler, Claimant, vs. State of Colo-
rado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question as to accidental injury being within the Act, claimant sustained
injury at his home; no loss of salary by claimant during disability. Claim
denied September 28, 1921.

Further hearing ordered held pursuant to claimant's petition therefor
November 4, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 5, Claim No. 15925. Ysidro Agudo, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $18.57 March 26, 1921.

Index No. 6, Claim No. 11088. Paul Ahe, Claimant, vs. Gates Rubber Com-
pany, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Claim denied March 1, 1921.

Claimant's petition for further hearing denied. Referee's award of
March 1, 1921, affirmed March 19, 1921. Commission award.

Index NO. 7, Cladm No. 9194. William Akin, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Springs Light, Heat & Power Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent permanent
total disability. Award, $2080.00 July 21, 1921.

Index No. 8, Claim No. 7336. Monico Alamillo, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of returning to home
in Mexico denied March 1, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 9, Claim No. 10378. Luis Alejandre, Deceased; Mother, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-
Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed account failure to prosecute May 7, 1921.

Index No. 10, Claim No. 15990. Charles E. Alldredge, Claimant, vs. The
Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution March 1, 1921.

Index No. 11, Claim No. 11507. Chancy Allen Croswell, Junior, Deceased;
Minor Dependent, Claimant, vs. M. J. O'Fallon Supply Company, Employer,
and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for modification of award denied. Award of March
12, 1920, affirmed January 14, 1921. Commission award.



26 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 12, Claim No. 16750. L. B. Allen, Claimant, vs. The Orr Foun-
dry Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company.
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Seventy-five per cent loss of
vision of right eye. Award, $780.00 May 27, 1921.

Referee's award of May 27, 1921, affirmed July 14, 1921. Commission
award.

Application for lump sum settlement granted. $200.00 September 14,
1921. Commission award.

Index No. 13, Claim No. 17644. John P. Allwine, Claimant, vs. City of
Pueblo, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Five per cent loss of use of
right hand at wrist. Award, $52.00 November 26, 1921.

Index No. 14, Claim No. 12951. Dorsey W. Almond, Claimant, vs. The
K. & K. Metal Manufacturing Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Supplemental award. Compensation in accordance with terms of award of
May 7, 1920. Ordered paid until July 1, 1920. Further compensation denied
July 21, 1921.

Index No. 15, Claim No. 16677. Harry L. Altman, Claimant, vs. Otis Ele-
vator Company, Employer, and The Employers' Liability Assurance Corpora-
tion, Limited of London, England, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $40.00. Nurse's fee, $30.00 April 25, 1921.

Index No. 16, Claim No. 18646. Estamilado Amador, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award. $137.14 'October 31. 1921.

Index NO. 17, Claim No. 15595. J. E. Ambler, Claimant, vs. Great Western
Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company.
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability Unable to determine at date of
hearing. Award, continuation of compensation as per approved agreement,
claim to be heard later to determine degree of permanent disability May
7, 1921.

Index No. 18, Claim No. 16468. Louis Amesquita, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to whether injury sustained by accident while employee
was in course of his employment. Claim denied April 23, 1921.

Index No. 19, Claim No. 11177. M. B. Ammons, Claimant, vs. The Western
Chemical Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer. Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Unable to determine at date of
hearing. Claim for further compensation denied; claim held for further
hearing to determine permanent disability, if any February 7, 1921.

Index NO. 20, Claim No. 14772. Jesus Anaya, Claimant, vs. The Victor
American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Modifying award entered November 3, 1920, on account additional perma-
nent partial disability found. Twenty-five per cent loss of vision of left

eye. Award, $260.00. Award entered November 3, 1920, allowing $25.00
attorney's fee affirmed May 27, 1921.

Index No. 21, Claim No. 15889. John B. Anderson, Claimant, vs. The
Gem Mining Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of the
use of left hand at wrist. Award, $260.00 July 14, 1921.

Index No. 22, Claim No. 13879. Oscar E. Anderson, Claimant, vs. Liberty
Bell Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Total loss of vision of right eye.

Award, $1040.00 January 7, 1921.

Index No. 23, Claim No. 14479. Robert L. Anderson, Claimant, vs. Calkins-
White Brothers Furniture Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity
and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution December 7, 1920.

Index No. 24, Claim No. 15514. Theodore Anderson, Claimant, vs. D. W.
McComb, Employer, Respondent.



Colorado Industrial Commission 27

Question as to employer being subject to Workmen's Compensation Act.
Burden of proof upon claimant. Claim denied, account of lack of juri.sdiction
of Commission December 29, 1920.

Index No. 25, ClaJm. No. 10877. Bos Andeway, Claimant, vs. Silver Gulcli
Mining- and Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $541.43 August 27, 1921.

Index NO, 26, ClaJm No. 16476. Walter T. Andrew, Claimant, vs. Ben
Creizler, Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during total disability,
increased fifty per cent account of employer's failure to carry compensation
insurance April 25, 1921.

Respondent's petition for further hearing herein, granted. Claim set
for further hearing June 17, 1921. Commission award.

Review as provided by award of June 17, 1921. Question, permanent
l)artial disability. Ten per cent permanent total disability. Expectancy:
16.5 years; compensation Increased fifty per cent account failure employer
to carry insurance as provided by law. Award, $250.71, temporary total
disability; plus $1251.90, permanent partial disability; medical, etc., expense
•fiSOO.OO. This award substituted for referee's award of April 25, 1921.
November 9, 1921. Commission award.

Respondent's petition denied. Referee's award of November 26, 1921,
affirmed November 26, 1921 Commission award.

Index No. 27, Claim No. 12037. John Anglos, Deceased; Sisters, De-
pendents. Claimants, vs. Moffat Coal Company, Employer, and Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim dismissed for failure to prosecute. Funeral. $75.00 August
12, 1921.

Referee's award of August 12. 1921, annulled; case set for further hearing
November 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 28, Claim No. 15946. John Antonelli, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00 January 10, 1921.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying debt« denied
June 24, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 29, Claim No. 17356. Sam Antoninl. Claimant, vs. Tomboy Gold
Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer. Respondents.

Question, liability of employer for medical expense incurred by claimant
when employer did not offer or provide services of comlietent specialist.
Held, employer liable. Award $45.00 September 20, 1921.

Index No. 30, Claim No. 19078. Ben Archuleta, Claimant, vs. The Trin-
chera Timber Company, Employer, and Employers Liability Assurance Cor-
poration, L>imited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary total disability. Award, $8.75 per week during disability
November 4, 1921.

Index No. 31, Claim No. 16049. R. E. Ard, Claimant, vs. The Fort Lyon
Canal Company, Employer, and The London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, temporary total disability and reduced earning capacity.
Award, $10.00 per week during temporary total disability period less one-half
of total earnings of claimant during said time July 21, 1921.

Index No. 32, Claim No. 3673. Peter Arguello. Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Smith & McDowell, Employers,
and United States Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation payments to minor dependent account death
July 21, 1921.

Index No. 33, Claim No. 16523. Senobio Armas, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to claimant's condition being result of accident as defined
by Statute. Claim denied August 30, 1921.

Index No. 34, Claim No. 16349. Pete Arnoldi, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia. Time and place of injury not established. Claim denied May
7, 1921.



28 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 35, Claim No. 17130. Henry Arrendy, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Compensation for temporary
total disability exceeded specific period. Final compensation payment as
specified in agreement, approved September 1, 1921.

Index No. 36, Claim No. 15494. Guy Ashen, Claimant, vs. R. Hardesty
Manufacturing Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of employer
(Aetna). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by Industrial
Commission; fquivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability. Award
$10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for failure of
respondent employer to carry insurance January 24, 1921.

Index No. 37, Claim No. 15926. Epifanio M. Baca, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary disability, and reduced earning capacity. Award,
$42.17. account permanent total disability, and further compensation equal to
fifty per cent of reduction in wages after return to work, due to accident.
Attorney's fee. fifteen per cent of total moneys paid hereunder April 1, 1921.

Terminating compensation benefits herein as of and from November 22,
1920, and aflirming in all other particulars referee's award of April 1, 1921
May 31, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 38, Claim No. 12875. Grant Bailey, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Refining Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, permanent partial disability and facial disfigurement. Twenty-
five per cent loss of vision of right eye. Award, $125.00 account of facial
disfigurement; $260.00 account loss of vision January 28, 1921.

Index No. 39, Claim No. 14852. Bruce C. Baker, Claimant, vs Schwayder
Trunk Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of hearing
of left ear; unable to determine at date of hearing any further permanent
disability. Award. $175.00. Case held for further hearing to determine
extent, if any, of further disability March 21, 1921.

Index No. 40 Claim No. 13143. Elza L. Baldwin, Claimant, vs. United
States Gypsum Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of purchasing real estate. Granted
$1119.98 December 29, 1920. Commission award.

Index No. 41, Cla<im No. 12338. James Lynn Barbee. Deceased; Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs| Colorado Chemical & Manu-
facturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real estate
denied August 15, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 42 Claim No. 15905. Roy E. Bare, Claimant, vs. The Holly
Sugar Corporation, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Unable to determine at date of
hearing. Award, compensation payments as per approved agreement, less
nine days period claimant worked; case held for further hearing to determine
extent of permanent disability September 22, 1921.

Index No. 43, Claim No. 13303. Edgar Barker, Deceased; Widow and Minor
Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. C. S. Lambie Company, Employer, and London
Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $2545.00 ($3125.00 less $580.00 paid decedent). $75.00
Funeral February 7, 1921.

Index No. 44, Claim No. 17649. Emery Barrett, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $88.57 September 13, 1921.

Index No. 45, Claim No. 16086. Harvey Barry, Claimant, vs. Arvada Lum-
ber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim dismissed for lack of prosecution February 17, 1921.

Index NO. 46, Claim No. 8686. N. M. Bauer, Claimant, vs. Holly Sugar
Corporation, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident (jompany, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 29

Question, permanent partial disability. Thirty per cent loss of use of
left arm at shoulder. Award, $499.20 February 8, 1921.

Index NO. 47 Claim No. 2737. Joe Bazzoni, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Claim not established as required by
law. Injury not within the Statute. December 24, 1920.

Index No. 48, Claim No. 17019. Henry M. Bears, Claimant, vs. The
Standard Carriage Cnmpany, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited. In.surer, Respondents.

Qiie.stion. permanent partial disability. Held, period of temporary total
disability exceeded specific. Award, compensation payments as provided by
agreement August 12, 1921.

Index NO. 49, Claim No. 6402. John Beber, Deceased; Father, Dependent,
Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer,
Respondent.

Respondent's petition for review and further hearing. Granted. January
7, 1921. Commission award.

Respondent's petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award
of October 9, 1920, affirmed April 2, 1921. Commission award.

Fatal. Question, extent of dependency. Held, no dependency established.
Claim denied. Funeral, $75.00 May 27, 1921.

Index No. 50, Claim No. 16990. Lawrence G. Beckman, Deceased; Mother,
Father and Brother. Dependents, Claimants, vs. Swift and Company, Em-
ployer. Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Five-ninths of total dependency. Award, $1736.11. Funeral,
$75.00. May 27, 1921.

Index No. 51, Claim No. 13686. W. E. Behr, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Power Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of use
of left leg at knee. Award, $347.00 January 31, 1921.

Index No. 52, Claim No. 17268. Clifford Edwin Bell, Deceased; George W.
Bell, Father, in behalf of himself and America F. Bell. Mother, Gabriel Bell
and Ida Fern Bell, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Orman
Con.struction Company. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, extent of dependency. Claim of George W. Bell, Father,
denied. Held, all other claimants were 10.5% totally dependent. Award,
$328.02. Funeral, $75.00. November 26, 1921.

Index No. 53, Claim No. 9049. Francis M. Bell, Claimant, vs. Blistered
Horn Tunnel, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, temporary total disability period exceeding the specific allow-
ance for twenty-five per cent loss of use of left leg at hip. Further compensa-
tion denied January 18, 1921.

index No. 54, Claim No. 11407. Belmont Benell, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Central Mines Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty per cent loss of use of
left leg at ankle. Compensation for temporary disability exceeded specific
allowance. Claim denied August 12, 1921.

Index NO. 55, Claim No. 14131. Frank Benke, Claimant, vs. The Royal
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer. Respondents.

Petition for review by Commission denied. Award of October 27, 1920,
affirmed December 3, 1920. Commission award.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying for home.
$550.00 forthwith January 31, 1921. Commission 'award.

index No. 56 Claim No. 15899. Samuel C. Bennett, Claimant, vs. The
Jolin Thompson Grocery Stores Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty
Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $57.14 February 21, 1921.

Index No. 57, Claim No. 11585. Mrs. A. E. Bent. Claimant, vs. The
Denver Dry Goods Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.



30 Fifth Annual Report

Question, length of disability due to accident. Award, 1178.57 December
24, 1920.

Petition for further hearing denied. Referee's award of December 24,
1920, affirmed January 24, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 58, Claim No, 18982. Severano Bentancudo, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Tramway Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Amputation of right thumb at
proximal joint. Award, $350.00. Attorney's fee, .$17.50. November 14, 1921.

Index No. 59, Claim No. 17323. Victor Bergner, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, claimant's right to compensation when paid full salary during
disability period. Claim denied September 1, 1921.

Index No. 60, Claim No. 16171. Tony Bergoch, Claimant, vs. Victor
American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to condition being result of accident as prescribed by Statute.
Claim denied October 31, 1921.

Index No. 61, Cladm No. 18847. Alma Bernard, Claimant, vs. Grant Build-
ing and Investment Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $49.29; claimant re-imbursed $47.45 ex-
pended for services of nurse October 15, 1921.

Index No. 62, Claim No. 16645. Tony Bernardo, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $22.86 October 31, 1921.

index NO. 63, Claim No. 13440. I. A. Berry, Claimant, vs. The Cresson
Consolidated Gold Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and London
Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial loss of vision. Claim denied. Approval
of final receipt January 10, 1921.

Index No. 64, Cladm No. 16804. Joe Berry, Claimant, vs. Lakewood
Country Club, Employer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to m.edical and dental expense and liability of Country Club
for injury sustained by caddy boy. Award, Statutory medical and dental
expenses; claim held for further hearing to determine extent of facial dis-
figurement. May 27, 1921.

Respondents' petition for further hearing denied. Award of May 27,
1921, affirmed June 24, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 65, Claim No. 14086. John Lewis Berthelson, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying debts, denied.
January 22, 1921. Commission award.

Claimant's petition for review denied. Award of January 22, 1921,
affirmed April 25, 1921. Commission award.

Index NO. 66, Claim No. 14917. Paul Berti, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, .$201.43 June 24, 1921.

Index No. 67, Claim No. 6656. Alrimino Bertoli, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Com-
pany, Employers, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Modifying award of December 29, 1919, account death of widow de-
pendent, guardian of minor dependents. Remaining compensation due minor
dependents ordered paid to grandfather, appointed guardian, for use and
benefit of dependents August 12, 1921.

Index No. 68, Claim No. 14898. Franli J. Bertorello, Claimant, vs. Hart-
man Brothers, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Amputa-
tion right ring finger at distal joint. Award, $90.00. Temporary total dis-

ability, plus $40.00, specific. February 7, 1921.

Index No. 69, Claim No. 9648. James Bertotti, Claimant, vs. The Victor
American Fuel Company, Employer, and The Travelers Insurance Company.
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of use of
left thumb at proximal joint. Award, $28.00 January 18, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 31

Index No. 70, Claim No. 17721. Philip Bienolillo, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel and lion ("oiiipaiiy, l'>nii)loy<r, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia. Injury as defined by Statute not established. Claim denied Sep-
tember 1, 1921.

Index No. 71, Claim No. 14518. Sylvester Biondi, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent of permanent total
disability. Maximum award, $2600.00 April 1, 1921.

Index No. 72, ClaSm No. 16256. W. M. Bishop, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Vanadium (Corporation, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability and reduced earning capacity. Award, $100.09
August 27, 1921.

Index No. 73, Claim No. 11885. George William Bixler. Deceased;
Samuel Bixler, Grandfather, in behalf of Vera Ella Bixler, Minor Daughter
of Decedent, Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Hesperus Fuel Company, Employer,
and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. February 21, 1921.

Index No. 74, Claim No. 16879. James W. Black, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution September 28, 1921.

Index No. 75, Claim No. 14317. Beryl G. Blackwell, Claimant, vs. Axial
Basin Development Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied account failure to prosecute
September 9, 1921.

Index No. 76, Claim No. 4969. James M. Blair, Deceased; "Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Portland Gold Mining Com-
pany, Employer, and The London Guarantee & Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of removing to Alaska
granted. $296.69 August 18, 1921. Commission award.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of paying burial expenses of deceased
minor dependent, granted. Compensation to minor dependent terminated
account death. Balance due remaining minor dependent ordered paid to
widow dependent in trust. November 14, 1921. Commission award.

Amending award of August 18, 1921, and changing distribution of com-
pensation November 26, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 77, Claim No. 9395. Herbert Blake, Claimant, vs. The American
Wholesale Drug Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Upon respondents' petition for review of referee's award of February 7,

1921; said award vacated and annulled. Question, permanent partial dis-
ability. Fifty per cent loss of use of right leg at knee joint. Compensation
for temporary disability exceeded specific. Claim for benefits for permanent
partial disability denied February 26, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 78, Claim No. 17780. John Blatnick, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $171.43 September 13, 1921.

Index No. 79, Claim No. 13882. Carl W. Blazer, Claimant, vs. The Ameri-
can Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Approval of agreement in regard to compensation March 26, 1921.

Index NO. 80, Claim No. 9552. Neal E. Bogle, Deceased; Widow and Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Vindicator Consolidated Gold Min-
ing Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real
estate granted. $1200.00. February 26, 1921. Commission award.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying medical expense
connected with surgical operation, granted. $629.18. April 18, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Award of February 26, 1921, vacated and annulled. Compensation at the
rate of $28.93, plus, per month ordered paid to widow dependent for the
use and benefit of minor children until total of $1475.74, is paid. May 16,
1921. Commission award.

Index No. 81, Claim No. 13473. W. E. Bohannon, Claimant, vs. Tha
Victor American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.



32 Fifth Annual, Report

Question, permanent partial disability. Five per cent loss of the use of
arm at shoulder. Award $211.14 February 21, 1921.

Claimant's petition for further hearing granted March 17, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Referee's award of February 21, 1921, affirmed July 14, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Referee's award of February 21, 1921, and award of July 14, 1921 (Com-
mission), affirmed August 18, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 82, Claim No. 18411. Jake Bohlender, Claimant, vs. The Empson
Paclting Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Award. $640.00 November 26,
1921.

Index No. 83, Claim No. 8959. Vincenzo Bonelli. Deceased; Mother, De-
pendent. Claimant, vs. The Tomboy Gold Mines Company, Ltd., Em'ployer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependency; fifty per cent of total dependency. Award,
.$260.83. Attorney's fee. $50.00. Funeral, $75.00. May 13, 1921.

Index No. 84, Claim No. 11542. A. P. Boomer, Claimant, vs. Bent County,
Colorado. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Sixty per cent loss of use of
right leg at knee. Award, $834.00 July 21, 1921.

Index No. 85 Claim No. 15332. E. Borg, Claimant, vs. The Magnus Metal
Company, Employer, and Aetna Ijife Insurance Company. Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of em-
ployer (Aetna). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by Indus-
trial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability. Award,
$10.00 per week during disability plus fifty per cent penalty for failure of
respondent employer to carry insurance January 24, 1921.

Index No. 86, Claim No. 12335. Stefan Borys, Deceased; "Widow and
Minor Daughters, Dependents. Claimants, vs. Sunnyside Mining and Milling
Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependency; total. Award, $1041.66. $75.00, Funeral.
July 29, 1921.

Index No. 87, Cladm No. 18582. J. E. Botts. Deceased; Widow and Minor
Children. Dependents. Claimants, vs. G. A. Taff, Employer, and State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award. $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. October 15, 1921.

Index No. 88, Claim No. 12858. Daniel Bowen, Claimant, vs. Engineers
Leasing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Ltd., Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent, partial disability. Unable to determine at date
of hearing. Award, continuation of compensation payments as specified by
approved agreement; case held for further hearing to determine extent of
permanent disability July 29, 1921.

Question, permanent partial disability. Thirty per cent loss of use of
left leg at hip. Award, $624.00 October 15, 1921.

Index NO. 89, Claim No. 16172. Joseph E. Bowers, Claimant, vs. Holly
Sugar Corporation. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents,

Question, permanent partial disability. Eight per cent loss of the use
of left hand at wrist. Award. $832.00 August 27, 1921.

Index No. 90, Claim No. 16042. Harry Bowra, Claimant, vs. H. G.
Fulkerson. Employer, Respondent.

Question, status of employer. Held, employer engaged in ranch and
stock business; employee performing farm and ranch labor at time of
accident. Claim denied .July 5, 1921.

Index NO. 91, Claim No. 13992. J. F. Boynton, Claimant, vs. Colorado
State Reformatory, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question, medical and hospital expenses. Award, $9.92, refund of rail-

road fares. Physician's services, $68.00; hospital expenses, $107.50. January
6, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 33

Index No. 92, Claim No. 16363. George Arthur Bradley. Deceased; Wicfow
and Minor Children. 1 )eiion(k'nl.s. Claimants, vs. Shane Furnace Company,
Employer, and London (Juarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Question as to whether death resulted from accident. Infected
finger cause of blood poisoning. Award, :(312.'j.00 May 7, 1921.

l{eferee's award of May 7, 1921, affirmed July 14, 1921. Commission
award.

Index No. 93, Claim No. 9643. John Brantigan, Deceased; Widow, Father,
Minor Son and Brother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and
Iron Company, Kmployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, oi)eration of Statute of Limitations during existence of State
of War. Held, such condition prevents the running of the Statute of I.,imita-

tions respecting the filing of claims for compensation benefits by residents
of countries between which and the United States a condition of war exists.
Respondent's motion to dismiss denied March 31, 1921.

Index No. 94, Claim No. 15847. John Brencic, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Comi)any, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary disability, violation of safety rule, and reduced
earning capacity. Contention of violation of safety rule not established.
Award, $10.00 per week during total temporary disability, and compensation
during period that claimant's weekly earnings are reduced on account of
his accident. March 26, 1921.

Respondent's petition for review granted. Questions, temporary total
disability, reduced earning capacity, and violation of safety rule. Held, no
violation of safety rule. Award, $10.00 per week during temporary total dis-
ability, and $1.38 per week during period of reduced earning capacity. This
award substituted for referee's award of March 26, 1921. April 25, 1921.
Commission award.

Index NO. 95, Claim No. 13311. John Brenton, Claimant, vs. Smuggler-
Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $70.00 February 7, 1921.

Index No. 96, Claim No. 11130. John Bria, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, dental expense. Award, $50.00 June 17, 1921.

Index No. 97* Claim No. 14401. Marie Briscoe, Claimant, vs. The Alamo
Hotel and Garage Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, Denver, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied, account failure to prosecute
May 27, 1921.

Index No. 98, Claim No. 13149. C. C. Brooks, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Powerine Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of vision left
eye. Award, $104.00 January 3, 1921.

Index No. 99, Claim No. 17465. Mrs. B. B. Brown. Claimant, vs. St.
Joseph's Hospital, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Questions, temporary total disability, and medical et cetera relief. Held,
claimant entitled to medical et cetera relief. Award, $15.00 June 24, 1921.

Index No. 100, Claim No. 17444. Frank M. Brown, Deceased; Cora Belle
Brown, Mother and John C. Brown, Father, and Eva M. Brown, William D.
Brown, Artha M. Brown, Lucille L. Brown and Berniece M. Brown, Minor
Brothers and Sisters, Dependents. Claimants, vs. Birch Sand and Gravel Com-
pany, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, extent of dependency. Claim of father and mother
denied. Held, minor brothers and sisters thirty-one per cent total dependents.
Award, $968.75. Funeral, $75.00. October 11, 1921.

Referee's award of October 11th. 1921, affirmed November 17, 1921
Commission award.

Index No. 101, Claim No. 18643. J. F. Brown, Claimant, vs. F. J. Kirchof
Construction Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Five per cent loss of vision
right eye. Award, $49.92 October 7, 1921.



34 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 102, Claim No. 15992. Roy E. Brown, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Kespondent.

Award of March 31. 1921, annulled. Further hearing ordered held
April 25, 1921. Commission award.

On review to Commission. Hernia. Award, :f 12.86 November 3, 1921.
Commission award.

Index No. 103, Claim No. 16899. William Brown, Claimant, vs. The Cham-
pion Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, permanent total disability, and wages. Held, average weekly
wages $11.61. Award, $5,805 per week continuing during life of claimant
June 24, 1921.

Respondents' petition granted. Further hearing ordered held August
24, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 104, Claim No. 15815. Jim Bruno, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Compan^, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, temporary total disability and reduced earning capacity. Award,
$10.00 i)er week during temporary total disability, and $4.68 per week during
period of reduced earning capacity; total award, $112.86 April 25, 1921.

Index No. 105, Claim No. 2360. B. B. Buchanan, Claimant, vs. Cudahy
Ranch Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent total disability. Award, compensation payments as
per amount specified in approved agreement, to continue during claimants
life time July 29, 1921.

Index No. 106, Claim No. 17375. Nola Buck, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Condensed Milk Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Sixty per cent loss of use of
index finger at second joint. Award, $78.00 June 24, 1921.

Index No. 107, Claim No. 15452. John Bucko, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Ordered payments under agreement discontinued account death of
claimant July 29, 1921.

Index No. 108, Claim No. 11320. Felix Burciaga, Claimant, vs. The Greati
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum, settlement for purpose of journeying to Mexico,
denied April 25, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 109 Claim No. 19368. John Burke, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Fire Clay Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Amputation of left ring finger
at second joint. Award, $70.00 November 26, 1921.

Index NO. no. Claim No. 17172. James W. Burns, Deceased; Myrta E.
Burns. Widow, and Frances I. Burns, Minor Daughter. Dependents, Claimants,
vs. D. E. Burke Plumbing & Heating Company, Employer, and London
Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, status of widow. Claim of widow denied. Held, minor
daughter sole dependent. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. August 8, 1921.

Index No. Ill, Claim No. 14517. Lula Burrichter, Claimant, vs. The
Adams Hotel Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for further hearing granted. Referee's award of
February 17, 1921, vacated and annulled. Claim set for further hearing April
27, 1921. Commission award.

Referee's award of February 17, 1921, affirmed November 17, 1921.
Commission award.

Index No. 112, Claim No. 16572. Clarence C. Burtrom, Claimant, vs.
The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing a farm
granted. $1040.40, full settlement August 29, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 113, Claim No. 12746. Frank L.. Buster, Claimant, vs. Bear
River Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 35

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of use of right
leg at knee. Period temporary disability exceeds specific. Award, $150. ()(

February 7, 1921.

Index No. 114, Claim No. 15104. William Buster, Claimant, vs. Williamt
Transfer and Storage Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Approval of final receipt March 26, 1921.

Index No. 115, Claim No. 12674. Tony Butora, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Modifying award of June 19, 1920, to allow claimant $43.40 per month
until maximum of $2t)0(l.()0 is i)aid account tliirty-three and one-third per
cent of total disability sustained April 25, 1921.

Index No. 116, Claim No. 16329. G. E. Butler, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to violation of safety rule, and performance of duties aris-
ing out of and in course of employment at time of accident. Respondent's
contention not established. Disability, permanent partial; amputation right
second and third toes at distal phalangeal joint. Award, $211.43 April
25, 1921.

Index No. 117, Claim No. 15682. Ed. Butts, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $7.14 March 26, 1921.

Index NO. 118, Claim No. 8543. Herman Buzz, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents. Claimants, vs. W. D. Corley, Employer, and
London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for allowance from sums deposited in trust, for purpose of
providing clothing and supplies for minor dependents. Granted October 3,

1921. Commission award.

Index NO. 119, Claim No. 13787. Joseph Anton Byoulc, Deceased; Father,
Mother and Minor Brothers. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel
and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Question as to dependency of father, mother, and minor brothers.
Claim of father denied. Held. 20.41 total dependency, mother and minor"
brothers. Award, $637.81. $75.00, Funeral. February 21, 1921.

Index No. 120. Claim No. 7951. Steve Callas. Deceased; Father ami
Mother. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor-American Fuel Company, Em-
ployer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Foreign dependency; four-fifths total. Award, $666.66. Attorney's fee,
$75.00. Funeral, $75.00. February 21, 1921.

Index No. 121. Claim No. 17192. John S. Cameron, Claimant, vs. The
Longmont Farmer's Milling and Elevator Company, Employer, and The Ocean
Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer. Respondents.

Question, temporary total disability. Award, $10.00 per week during dis-
ability May 7, 1921.

Respondents' petition for modification of referee's award granted. Ref-
eree's award of May 7, 1921. modified by striking therefrom the words "and
that he was totally disabled as a result of said accident at the time of the
hearing held herein." June 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 122. Claim No. 12244. G. I. Camp, Deceased; Widow and Minor
Cliildren, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Southwestern Mining Companv.
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation payments to widow account re-marriage; and
ordering remaining compensation due minor dependents paid as follows:
$24.00 per montli to the Home Savings and Trust Companv in trust, and $19.40
per month to widow for use and benefit of dependents. August 27, 1921.

Index No. 123. Claim No. 14643. Chester William Campbell, Claimant, vs.
The White Pme Lumber Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied for failure to prosecute. Final
receipt approved July 21, 1921.

Index No. 124. Claim No. 14513. Joe Cannon, Claimant, vs. W. J. Cam-
eron & Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent disability. Claim denied April 23, 1921.
Claimant's petition for modification of award denied. Award of April 23,

1921, affirmed May 17, 1921. Commission award.



36 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 125. Claim No. 16110. I^uigi Capilupo. Claimant, vs. City and
(^oiinty of nenver. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Claimant made settlement witli third party who
was the cause of accident, without knowledge or consent of respondents.
Thereby taking his claim outside of operation of Workmen's Compensation
Act. Denied March 2, 1921.

Index No. 126. Claim No. 12362. M. Capps. Claimant, vs. The Victor
American Fuel Company. Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, reduced earning- capacity, and permanent partial disability.
Unable to determine extent of permanent disability at hearing; case continued
for later hearing to ascertain same. Award. $4.0G per week continuing during
reduced earning capacity November 30, 1921.

Index No. 127. Claim No. 5252. John H. Caraghar. Claimant, vs. The
Western Cliemical Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement denied February 26, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying promissory notes
granted. $150.00 August Ifi, 1021. Commission award.

Index No. 128. Claim No. 13802. Faustina Carbone, Deceased; Mother,
Dejiendent, vs. Denver Noodle it Macaroni Company, Employer, and State
Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying debts denied
February 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 129. Claim No. 15207. E. T. Carlow. Claimant, vs. The Long-
mont Farmers Milling & Elevator Company. Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of use left Index finger
at proximal joint. Period of temporary disability exceeded specific. Com-
pensation for permanent partial disability denied March 26, 1921.

Index No. 130. Claim No. 1900. Charles E. Carlson, Deceased ; Widow and
Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Columbia Leasing Company,
Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to minor dependent becoming of age Sep-
tember 14. 192i.

Index No. 131. Claim No. 16833. B. H. Carpenter, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, .$300.00 May 7, 1921.

Index No. 132. Claim No. 16093. Ygnacio Carranza, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $244.29 March 15, 1921.

Index No. 133. Claim No. 16611. Gabino Carrillo, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado P^uel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Not established that loss of vision was due
to accident arising out of and in course of employment. Claim denied March
26, 1921.

Index No. 134. Claim No. 4971. Joseph Carroll, Deceased: Widow and
Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Avondale Alfalfa Milling &•

Elevator Company, Employer, and The Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Case remanded to Commission by District Court of Denver, March 28,

1921, ordering Commission to enter order allowing compensation to claimants
herein. Award. $2,500.00. Funeral, $100.00. April 20, 1921. Commission
award.

Index No. 135. Claim No. 16992. Jos-'ph Carroll, Deceased; Mary B.
Duplice, Sister, and Marie Dujilice. Niece, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The
Hidden Treasure Mines Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim of Marie Duplice, niece, denied. Held, sixty-one per cent
of total dependency of sister. Award, $1906.25. Funeral, $75.00. August
27. 1921.

Index No. 136. ..Claim No. 11541. Mike Casalo, Claimant, vs. The Victor
American Fuel Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent total disability. Award, $10.00 per week continuing
during life of claimant April 9. 1921.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real estate
denied September 1, 1921. Commission award.



Colorado Industrial Commission 37

Index No. 137. Claim No. 14186. Fred Casey, Claimant, vs. The Glad-
stone Mines Coniiiany, Kmplo>er, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied for failure to prosecute June
17, 1921.

Index No. 138. Claim No. 15605. Ynocencio Castillo, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Application fqr lump sum settlement for purpose of returning to Mexico
and purchasing business, granted. $1084.45; $100.00, forthwith, remainder
after arrival of claimant in Mexico. May 3, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 139. Claim No. 15301. Alfred E. Caswell, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Gas & Electric Light Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim for further compensation (facial disfigurement) dismissed for lack
of prosecution August 3, 1921.

Index No. 140. Claim No. 5906. Luigi Catenaccl, Deceased; Father and
Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company,
Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's application for rehearing, granted. Fatal. Questions, degree
of dependency and violation of safety rule. Foreign dependency, five-sixths
total. Compensation reduced fifty per cent, account decedent's violation of
.safety rule. Award. $347.22. Funeral, $75.00. Attorney's fee, $34.72. April
25, 1921. Commission award.

Respondent's petition for modification of award denied. Award of April
25, 1921, affirmed June 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 141. Claim No. 16126. John Franklin Caudel, Deceased; Lula
Caudel, Widow, Opal L. B. Caudel, Claude Rufus Caudel, Carl Elmo Caudel,
and Lola Velma Caudel, Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim of Claude Rufus Caudel denied account enlistment in U. S.
Marine Corps. Award, $3125.00 to widow and three minor dependents.
Funeral, $75.00. May 13, 1921.

Index No. 142. Claim No. 5663. Bert Caughey, Deceased; Sister. Depend-
ent. Claimant, vs. The Primos Chemical Company, Employer, and The Ocean
Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, extent of dependency. Held, no dependency. Funeral,
$100.00. October 3, 1921.

Claimant's petition for review denied for failure to file same within Statu-
tory period, and for insufficiency thereof. Referee's award of October 3, 1921,
affirmed November 4, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 143. Claim No. 12171. Simon Cavanaugh. Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent disability. Claim denied August 31, 1921.

Index No. 144. Claim No. 14049. Fred Cave. Claimant, vs. City of Fort
Collins, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent of total permanent disability.
Award, $2080.00 February 21, 1921.

Index No. 145. Claim No. 17606. Frank Cawley, Claimant, vs. Allison
Stocker. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to injury arising out of and in course of employment. Claim
denied June 7, 1921.

Index No. 146. Claim No. 13868. Jacob Cerin, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Tomboy Gold Mines Com-
pany, Limited, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependency; total. Award, $1041.67. Attorney's fee,
$50.00. Funeral, $75.00. September 10, 1921.

Application for lump sum settlement denied October 4, 1921. Commis-
sion award.

Index No. 147. Claim No. 12579. John Cernac, Claimant, vs. Liberty
Bell Gold Minin.g Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insrance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, wages on return to work after accident, permanent partial dis-
ability and temporary total disability. Unable to determine permanent dis-
ability at time of hearing. Held claimant sustained loss of earning capacity



38 Fifth Annual Report

equal to $4.86 per week, upon his return to work. Award, $10.00 per week
during t<'niporary total di.saliilit.v ; $2.4:! per week after return to work on
account of reduced wases. Claim held under advisement to later determine
permanent disabilit.v, if any February 7, lfl21.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent permanent total;
expectancy of life 35.33 years. Award, $1837.16. Attorney's fee, $75.00.
October 22. 1921.

Index No. 148. Claim No. 12486. O. Cervantes, Deceased; Sister, Depend-
ent, Claimant vs. Amrrican .Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-
Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Question, Statute of Limitations. Claim dismissed. Funeral,
$75.00. August 12, 1921.

Index No. 149. Claim No. 9226. J. C. Cessna, Deceased; Widow and Minor
Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs. Gilpin County Light, Heat and Power
Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Compan>-, T^imited.
Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for jjurpose of purchasing home.
Denied June 24, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 150. Claim No. 3608. Jim Cestas, (Demetrios G. Kostas), De-
ceased; Mary Kostas, Mother. Deiicnr'pnt, Claimant, vs. Tlie Victor American
Fuel Company, Employer, and Tlie Emnloyers' Mutual Insurance Company.
Insurer, and Lloyds of I^ondon, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. No dependency established. Claim denied February 18, 1921.

Ordering claimant to produce additional evidence and providing for fur-
ther hearing. March 15. 1921.

Claimant's petition for rehearine: granted. Question, dependency. For-
eign dependency; 96.5 total. Award, $.S04.16. Funeral, $99.25. Attorney's fee,
•175.00. September 14, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 151. Claim No. 17248. Vincent Ceverz, Claimant, vs. White
Pine Lumber Company, Employer, and I'nited States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim dismissed for lack of prosecution October 20, 1921.

Index No. 152. Claim No. 14771. John Bradley Chad wick. Deceased;
Widow an<l Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. John Burke Taxicab Line.
Employer, Respondent.

Fatal. Fifty per cent increase failure of employer to carry insurance.
Contention that decedent was not an employe denied. Compensation reduced
fifty per cent account of violation of safety rule. Award, $2343.75; being
maximum compensation, $3125.00, reduced fifty per cent account of safety
rule violation by decedent, said reduced compensation increased fifty per
cent on account of emi)loyers failure to carry comiiensation insurance.
Funeral, $112.50, being funeral allowance of $75,00 increased fifty per cent
on account of employer's failure to carry Workmen's Compensation Insur-
ance. January 7, 1921.

Respondent's application for further liearing denied. Referee's award of
January 7. 1921. affirmed. Dissenting opinion by Chairman Bell. March 17,
1921. Commission award.

Index No. 153. Claim No. 10521. Chauncey S. Chapman, Deceased; Widow
and Minoi- Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Holyoke Auto Company, Em-
ployer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Terminating comjiensation payments to widow account re-marriage. Re-
maining compensation due minor dei)endent ordered paid as follows: $33.40
per month to the Home Savings and Trust Companv of Denver. Colorado,
as Trustee, and $10.00 per month to widow dependent' for use and benefit of
minor dependent. August 12, 1921.

Index No. 154. Claim No. 19389. Columbine Carl Chase. Deceased; Widow
and Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. L. V. Straight, Employer,
and I'nited States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondetits.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral. $75.00. November 26, 1921.

Index No. 155. Claim No. 17466. J. A. Chavez, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Cliildren, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. June 17, 1921.
Modifying award entered June 17, 1921. crediting respondent employer

with the sum of $120.00 compen.sation paid decedent during his lifetime. July



Colorado Indtistrial ('om mission 39

ludes No. 156. Claim No. 18095. In the matter of the claim of John P.

Helmaii Administrator of the Instate of Alplieu.s Chestnut, Deceased; Claim-
ant, vs. Radium Company of Colorado, Kmployer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution August 20, 1921.

Index No. 157. Claim No. 16371. Pete Chialanta, Claimant, vs. The Victor
American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Fifty per

cent loss of use right ring and little fingers at second joint. Award, $10.00

per week during temporary total disability, plus $80.00, specific; total, $95.71.

May 27, 1921.

Index No. 158. Claim No. 15240. Mike Cholakoff, Claimant. VS. The
National Fuel' Company. iCmployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award. $20.00 February 25, 1921.

Index No. 159. Claim No. 10473. William Christopher. Deceased; Mother,
Dependent. Claimant, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and The Em-
ployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Dependent's claim dismissed for failure to prosecute. Award,
$75.00 Funeral expense June 7, 1921.

Modifying award of June 17, 1921, crediting respondents with payment of
$75.00 funeral expense July 21, 1921.

Index No. 160. Claim No. 18881. William Cielinski. Claimant, vs. The
Fort Lupton Coal Company. Employer, Respondent.

Question, temporary total disability, employer not carryin,g Workmen's
Compensation Insurance. Award. $14.3.58. being .$95.72 increased fifty per cent,

account of employer's failure to carry insurance; case set for further hear-
ing to determine what, if any, additional compensation due. November
14. 1921.

Index No. 161. Claim No. 15551. Charles Clark, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Bedding Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent, loss of use of left
leg at knee. Compensation for temporary disability exceeded specific. Claim
denied July 29, 1921.

Index No. 162. Claim No. 15662. James M. Clark, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, temporary total disability, rheumatism and pyorrhea interven-
ing. Award, $698.57. April 25. 1921.

Claimant's petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award
of April 25, 1921, affirmed June 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 163. Claim No. 144B9. L,eonard Clark, Claimant, vs. Mesa
County Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent total disability. Award, $5.00 per week during total
and complete disability January 14, 1921.

Index No. 164. Claim No. 13779. Phillip Clarkin, Claimant, vs. The
McPhee and McGinnity Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of
right hand. Award. $520.00 December 3, 1920.

Index No. 165. Claim No. 12590. M Claudo. Deceased: Minor Daughter,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Globe Coal Mining Company. Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer Respondents.

Fatal. Question as to introduction into evidence of deposition. Respond-
ents' objection to introduction of deposition sustained. Dependent's claim
denied April 23, 1921.

Fatal. Question as to recognition of claimant as daughter, by decedent.
Not establishing that claimant was daughter of decedent. Claim denied
June 17, 1921.

Claimant's petition for review granted. Further hearing ordered held
August 15, 1921. Commission award.

Fatal. Foreign dependency; one-third total. Award. $1041.66. Attorney's
fee, $100.00. Further ordered this award be substituted for referee's award
dated June 17, 1921. November 4, 1921. Commission award.



40 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 166. Claim No. 18714. W. L. Clifford, Claimant, vs. Hallack
and Howard Ijiimbcr Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Claimant sustained following
amputations: Left thumb at distal joint, left index finger at proximal joint,
left second finger at proximal joint, left ring finger at proximal joint. Award,
$560.00, being specific period of fifty-six weeks September 23, 1921.

Index No. 167. Claim No. 15927. O. W. Cline, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Alfalfa Milling t*t Products Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity
and Guaranty Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Seventy-five per cent loss of use
of left thumb at proximal joint. Award, $262.50 June 6, 1921.

Index No. 168. Claim No. 13394. Harvey Edward Cluphf, Deceased;
Widow and Minor Son, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Rocky Mountain Fuel
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Award. $2825.00, being $3125.00, less $300.00 which had been paid
to the decedent prior to his death. Funeral, $75.00 January 10, 1921.

Index No. 169. Claim No. 2740. L. L. Cobb, Claimant, vs. J. G. Keston,
Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Limited, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty per cent permanent total
disability. Award, $2080.00 July 29, 1921.
July 29, 1921.

Index No. 170. Claim No. 18322. George C. Cochrane, Claimant, vs. The
Gem Mining Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent disability. Twenty per cent permanent total dis-
ability. Award, $2600.00 September 13. 1921.

Respondents' petition denied for insufficiency thereof. Referee's award
of September 13, 1921, affirmed November 3, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 171. Claim No. 17140. Joseph J. Cody, Claimant, vs. Denver
Athletic Club, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Temporary disability. Award, $97.14 May 27, 1921.

Index No. 172. Claim No. 7544. Wolf Cohen, Claimant vs. City and
County of Denver, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $45.71 February 7, 1921.

Respondents' petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award
of February 7, 1921, affirmed March 8, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 173. Claim No. 15788. D. L. Collins, Claimant, vs. The Stevens-
Barr Timber and Lumber Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, permanent partial disability; and claimant's refusal to follow
proper medical and surgical treatment. Held, no permanent. Claim for
additional temporary compensation denied on account of claimant's refusal
to follow proper treatment November 2, 1921.

Index No. 174. Claim No. 19353. Robert J. Collins. Claimant, vs. Brecht
Candy Company. Employer, and United States Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Hernia. Question, medical et cetera expense. Award, $230.50 November
26, 1921.

Index No. 175. Claim No. 16495. Pete Coloff, Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and 'rhe Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, permanent partial disability and error in approved agreement.
Ten per cent loss of use of left arm at shoulder. Error in agreement recti-
fied. Award, $208.00 August 12, 1921.

Index No. 176. Claim No. 11924. Ernest Combs. Claimant, vs. American
Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twentv-five per cent permanent
total disability. Award. $2600.00 June 6, 1921.

Index No. 177. Claim No. 12. James H. Constantine, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Last Dollar Mining and



Colorado Industrial Commission 41

Development Company, a corporation, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminated compensation to widow account of re-marriage December
7, 1920.

Index No. 178. Claim No. 16651. C. J. Convery, Claimant, vs. Denver
Rock Drill Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disal)ility. Ten per cent loss of use of each
arm measured from elbow. Award, $278.00 October 7, 1921.

Index No. 179. Claim No. 16821. D. H. Conway, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for lack of prosecution June 24, 1921.

Index No. 180. Claim No. 18396. John Cooley, Claimant, vs. Fleming
Brothers Lumber Company, Employer, and Western Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of use
of right hand at wrist. Award, $260.00 September 29, 1921.

Index No. 181. Claim No. 17491. W. A. Coons, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ninety per cent loss of use index
finger at second joint. Award, $117.00 September 13, 1921.

Index No. 182. Claim No. 16986. J. M. Cordova, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $61.43 April 1, 1921.

Index No. 183. Claim No. 14875. Ray C. Cordova, Deceased; Widow.
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Kuner Pickle Company, Employer, and Royal
Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00, Funeral. January 15, 1921.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing a home
denied April 25, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 184. Claim No. 15746. I^atha Cornwell, Claimant, vs. M. C.
Broyles, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Lim-
ited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Award, continuance of compensa-
tion payments according to agreement approved; case continued for further
hearing to determine extent of permanent disability May 27, 1921.

Index No. 185. Claim No. 17642. Louis Cosentino, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Compan>-, Employer, and The Employer's Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Held, not result of accidental injury within the Statute. Claim
denied June 24, 1921.

Index No. 186. Claim No. 17482. John Coughlin, Claimant, vs The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Questions, failure of employee to report accident, and temporary dis-
ability. Employee penalized as per Statute, for failure to report. Award
$7.14 June 24, 1921.

Index No. 187. Claim No. 17855. Francis J. Crabb, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Son, Dependents. Claimants, vs. Western Electric Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. July 29, 1921.

Index No. 188. Claim No. 16294. Timothy Crader, Claimant, vs. Hayden
Brothers Coal Corporation. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim dismissed for failure to prosecute October 22, 1921.

Index No. 189. Claim No. 15265. Frank R. Crawford. Deceased- Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Oston Company Em-
ployer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited Insurer
Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00, Funeral. December 31, 1920.
Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying off indebted-

ness, denied July 29, 1921. Commission award.

T.^
J»dex No. 190. Claim No. 16090. Robert Elwood Crawford. Deceased-Mother and Sister. Dependents. Claimants, vs. The M. D Neusteter Company

Employer, and Continental Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents



42 Fifth Annual Report

Fatal. Question as to accidental injury being proximate cause of death.
Claim denied. July 29, 1921.

Claimants' petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award
of July 29, 1921, affirmed November 7, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 191. Claim No. 14226. Zenas R. Crawford, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Daughter, nepeiulents. Claimants, vs. Garfield County, Colorado,
Emploxer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. January 15, 1921.

Index No. 192. Claim No. 17408. Lon Crecolius, Claimant, vs. R. K. L.
Townsend, Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $126.43, being $84.29 increased fifty per
cent, for emplo>ers failure to carry Workmen's Compensation Insurance.
Statutory medical expense allowance, increased fifty per cent for failure of
employer to carry insurance June 24, 1921.

Index No. 193. Claim No. 10349. John Thomas Crist, Deceased; Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. R. W. Morser, doing business under the
name of the National Non-Partisan League, Emi)loyer, and Hartford Acci-
dent and Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Commission modified award entered March 15, 1920, regarding distribu-
tion of compensation payments thereunder December 30, 1920. Commission
award.

Ordering respondents to make compensation payment as provided by
award of December 30, 1920. April 25, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 194. Claim No. 9905. Evaristo Cristelli, Claimant, vs. The
Huerfano Coal Company, Em])loyer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution January 31, 1921.

Index No. 195. Claim No. 7736. Joe Crnkovich, Claimant, vs. The Temple
Fuel Company, Employer, anil the Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

On respondents' request for determination by Commission of further lia-
bility. Held, claimant permanently and totally disabled. Award, compensa-
tion in amount specified by approved agreement during life of claimant
August 24, 1921. Commission award.

Application for lump sum settlement granted. $750.00 forthwith,
$2250.00 to be paid to claimant on his arrival at home in Europe. Parties
hereto agree that compensation payments at the rate of $S.00 per week should
be resumed on December 5, 1928. and continue during lifetime of claimant;
and that employer will pay all claimant's traveling expense and expense of
a traveling companion from Trinidad, Colorado, to claimant's home in Europe
September 26, 1921. The respondents herein specifically acknowledge and
agree to abide by the terms of this award. Commission award.

Index No. 196. Claim No. 12501. Antonio Croppa, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children. Dependents. Claimants, vs. The J. Fred Roberts Construc-
tion Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real estate
denied January 18, 1921. Commission award.

Application for lump sum settlement denied February 26, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing a board-
ing house denied June 24, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 197. Claim No. 11507. Chancy Allen Crosswell, Junior, De-
ceased; Minor Dependent. Claimant, vs. M. J. O'Fallon Supply Comr)any.
Employer, and I^ondon Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claimant's application for review granted December 20, 1920. Commis-
sion award.

Affirming award of March 12, 1920. Commission award January 14, 1921.

Index No. 198. Claim No. 18319. W. W. Crowell, Claimant, vs. North-
western Construction Company, Employer, and Southern Surety Company,
Insurer. Respondents.

Question as to accidental injury arising out of and in course of employ-
ment. Claim denied October 20, 1921.

Index No. 199. Claim No. 11925. G. A. Crum, Claimant, vs. The Nuckolls
Packing Company, Emriloyer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents,

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing property
granted. $1638.07 July 21, 1921. Commission award.



Colorado Industrial Commission 43'

Index No. 200. Claim No. 17059. Manuel Cruz. Deceased; Widow. De-
IHiuiiiit, CMaiiiiaiit. vs. Tlir Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-

liKsuror, Respondent.
Fatal, Award, $3, 12,'").00 May 27, 1921.

Index No. 201. Claim No. 18852. Eli Cuceh, Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain Kut-l Company. lOniployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company. Insurer, Kesijondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $8.7,'. November 14, 1921.

Index No. 202. Claim No. 16408. Joo Cuco, Claimant, vs. Colorado Fuel
and Iron Company, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to injury being caused by accident as defined by Statute.

Claim denied October 31, 1921.

Index No. 203. Claim No. 17222. Manuel Cueto, Claimant, vs. National
Fuel Company, Employer, and Tlie Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Forty per cent loss of vision
of left eye. Award, $416.00 May 27, 1921.

Index No. 204. Claim No. 14983. Dan Cullinane, Claimant, vs. American
Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and The Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied on account of failure to prosecute
July 21, 1921.

Index No. 205. Claim No. 1433. Alexander Cunningham, Decea.sed; Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Cedar Hill Coal and Coke
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Terminating compensation to minor dependent becoming of age Sep-
tember 29, 1921.

Index No. 206. Claim No. 16470. Eli J. Cunningham, Claimant, vs. T. O.
Coleman, Employer, Respondent.

Claimant disabled less than ten days; question as to medical expense
incurred. Award, necessary medical expense not to exceed $200.00 in value
increased fiftv per cent, account failure employer to carry insurance. March
2, 1921.

Claimant's petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award of
March 2, 1921, affirmed March 31, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 207. Claim No. 7767. J. H. Cunningham, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Cliildren, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Denver Publishing Company,
Employer, and Tlie Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Limited. Insurer,
Respondents.

Respondents' petition for review granted. Held, death of decedent not
result of accident. Dependents' claim denied. Referee's award of April 23,
1921, annulled August 15, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 208. Claim No. 13798. T. H. Cunningham, Claimant, vs. Delta
County, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Compensation payments ordered as provided by approved agreement Jan-
uary 14, 1921.

Index No. 209. Claim No. 17856. Garnet H. Curnow, Claimant, vs. Grifl^n
Wheel Company, Employer, and Tlie Employers' Liability Assurance Corpo-
ration, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $8.57 July 21. 1921.

Index No. 210. Claim No. 13978. Roy Custard, Deceased; Widow, De-
pendent. Claimant, vs. Ajax Coal Mining Company. Employer, and The Em-
ployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00, Funeral. January 6, 1921.

Index No. 211. Claim No. 16364. Brooks O. Custer, Claimant, vs. J. W.
Brady, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Claim denied for failure to prosecute June 24, 1921.

Index No. 212. Claim No. 3600. Michael Czech, Deceased; Father and
Mother, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company,
Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, Statute of Limitations. Claim dismissed and denied
August 30, 1921.



44 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 213, Claim No. 18644. John Daly, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Company,
Insurer, Kespondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $82.86 November 18, 1921.

Xudez NO, 214, Claim No. 18357. Walter B. Darracott, Claimant, vs. The
Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company, Employer, Self-Insurer,
Respondent.

Question as to condition of claimant being due to an accident. Claim
denied November 18, 1921.

Index No. 215, Claim No. 14955. James Daugherty, Claimant, vs. The Big
Four Coal and Coke Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Kespondents.

Question, wage history and temporary total disability. Held, average
weekly wages exceeded $20.00. Award, $104.29 February 7, 1921.

Index No. 216, Claim No. 18444. J. M. Davies, Claimant, vs. Board of
County Commissioners of Delta County, Colorado, Employer, and State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $108.00 August 25, 1921.

Index No. 217, Claim No. 15377. Bart W. Davis, Claimant, vs. The Shep-
herd Moving, Storage & Express Company, Employer, Respondent.

Question as to number of employees working for employer. Burden of
proof upon claimant. Held, employer not subject to Workmen s Compensation
Law. Claim denied January 22, 1921.

Index No. 218, Claim No. 17206. Bessie B. Davis, Claimant, vs. J. B.
Johnson, Employer, and United States Casualty Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Claim for
permanent disability denied. Award, compensation to be paid as specified
by approved agreement for temporary total disability September 13, 1921.

Index No. 219, Claim No. 16482. Colett Davis, Claimant, vs. Vestry of
St. John's Cathedral, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question as to compensation being allowed when salary is paid during
period of disability. Held, such disability period not compensable April
1, 1921.

Index No. 220, Claim No. 18905. C. C. Davis, Claimant, vs. Clayton Coal
Company, Employer, and Continental Ca.sualty Company, In.siirer, Kespondents.

Hernia. Award, $10.00 per week during disability, plus $50.00 special
operating fee. Case held for further hearing to determine additional com-
pensation, if any, due claimant November 19, 1921.

Index NO. 221, Claim No. 12216. Edward Davis, Claimant, vs. Colorado
State Highway Commission, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, medical and hospital expenses in excess of $200.00. Claim
denied January 28, 1921.

Index No. 222, Claim No. 15876. L. E. Davis, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Springs Comp'any, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifteen per cent loss of vision
of right eye. Award, $156.00 May 13, 1921.

Index NO. 223, Claim No. 1926. Pete Davis, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Utah Coal Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to compensation in addition to maximum allowed under Act
of 1915. Claim denied November 19, 1921.

Index NO. 224, Claim No. 16149. Thomas Davis, Claimant, vs. The Turner
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $117.14 April 21, 1921.

Index No. 225, Claim No. 16045. P. O. Davison, Claimant, vs. General
Chemical Company, Employer, and Fidelity and Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim dismissed at request of claimant February 7, 1921.

Index No. 226, Claim No. 16043. J. C. Day, Claimant, vs. City of Flor-
ence, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respond-
ents.



Colorado iNDUSTRUii Commission 45

Question, status of claimant as employee at time of injury. Claim denied
June 17, 1921.

Index No. 227, Claim No. 16219. Matth Debevc, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed on account of failure to prosecute claim March 31, 1921.

Index No. 228, Claim No. 19022. Giovanni De Gregorio, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to injury resulting from accident as defined by Statute.
Claim denied November 2, 1921.

Index NO. 229, Claim No. 8536. Thomas Delaney, Claimant, City and
County of Denver, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Respondents' application for review. Denied. Referee's award of Sep-
tember 30, 1920, atfirmed January 7, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 230, Claim No. 11763. Matt Del Tondi, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claim dismissed for failure to prosecute November 14, 1921.

Index No. 231, Claim No. 12753. ..John De Marco, Claimant, vs. W. D.
Corley, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $339.72 February 7, 1921.

Index No. 232, Claim No. 15050. Jo De Marko, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum settlement granted. $271.51 January 31, 1921.
Commission award.

Index No. 233, Claim No. 13588. Andrew Demchok, Claimant, vs. Ameri-
can Furniture Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Unable to determine at date of
hearing. Further compensation denied pending later determination of claim
January 28, 1921.

Index No. 234, Claim No. 18513. John Demetrevu, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $41.76 November 18, 1921.

Index No. 235, Claim No. 6623. Philip Demetriou, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Daughters. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Moffat Coal Company, Em-
ployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, extent of dependency; and earning capacity of decedent. For-
eign dependency. Held, average weekly wages of decedent did not exceed
$10.00 per week. Award, $520.83. Funeral, $75.00. Attorney's fee, $70.00.
November 18, 1921. •

Index No. 236, Claim No. 15016. Mike Demitrelas, Claimant, vs. Ameri-
can Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Unable to
determine permanent disability. Award, $1.43 for temporary total; claim held
for further hearing to determine extent of permanent disability June 17,
1921.

Index No. 237, Claim No. 14083. Nick Demitroff. Deceased; Widow, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. May 27, 1921.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying mortgage on
home granted. $1080.00 September 26. 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 238, Claim No. 14416. Sam Demos, Claimant, vs. The Moffat
Coal Company. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award $127.94 November 30, 1921.

Index No. 239, Claim No. 14902. William R. Denning, Claimant, vs. N. C.
Barwise Packing Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim denied account lack of prosecution September 30, 1921.

Index No. 240, Claim No. 16490. Earl Tj. Dennis Decoas°d: Widow. T^»-

pendent. Claimant, vs. The City of Trinidad, Colorado, Employer, and The
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.



46 Fifth Annual Report

Fatal. Question as to death having been caused by accident as defined by
Statute. Claim denied November 19, 1921.

Index No. 241, Claim No. 17752. Pasquale De Palatis, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel aiul Iron C'om])any, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $G2.86 November 2, 1921.

Index No. 242, Claim No. 17169. J. F. Depew, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to condition of claimant being^ result of accidental injury as
described by Statute. Claim denied October 21, 1921.

Claimant's petition for review denied. Referee's award of October 21,
1921, affirmed Slovember 26, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 243, Claim No. 14305. John Dergance, Claimant, vs. The
Campbell-Sell Baking Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and In-
demnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of use of
left hand at wrist. Award, $104.00 January 18, 1921.

Index No. 244, Claim No. 15429. Felix Derrera, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, violation of safety rule; temporary total disability. Compensa-
tion reduced fifty per cent account safety rule violation. Award, $5.72 April
25, 1921.

Index No. 245, Claim No. 16222. Toni de Santis, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary total, and permanent partial disability. Award,
$108.57 for temporary total, plus $312.00 for permanent partial disability
May 7, 1921.

Index No. 246, Claim No. 16877. Frank E. Dewey, Claimant, vs. U. S.
Slicing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied account lack of prosecution
June 17, 1921.

Index No. 247, Claim No. 16878. Frank E. Dewey, Claimant, vs. U. S.
Slicing Machine Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, liespondents.

Claim for further compensation denied account lack of prosecution July
17, 1921.

Index No. 248, Claim No. 1704. Abe S. Diamond, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Daughter, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Cuban Cigar Company, Em-
ployer, and The London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer,
Respoi»dents.

Terminating compensation to widow account re-marriage. Remaining
compensation due minor dependent ordered deposited with bank as trustee
January 25, 1921.

Index NO. 249, Claim No. 16369. Jacob Di Andrea, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The National Fuel Company, Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00, Funeral. February 7, 1921.

Index No. 250, Claim No. 15898. Rafael Diaz, Claimant, vs. The National
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, percentage of permanent impairment of vision. Held, claimant
sustained thirty per cent loss of vision of left eye. Claim for compensation
payments in excess of amount due for thirty per cent loss of vision of one
eye, denied November 14, 1921.

Index No. 251, Claim No. 16028. Jim Dicino, Deceased; Widow and Minor)
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Rico Wellington Mining Company, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00, Funeral. January 10, 1921.

Index No. 252, Claim No. 1516. C. A. Diff, Deceased; Widow and Minor
Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs. C. R. Taylor, Employer, and Royal
Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of investing in real

estate, denied May 16, 1921. Commission award.



Colorado Industrial Commission 47

Index No. 253, Claim No. 15681. Asceiizo Di Giallonardo, Claimant, vs.
The Colorado Fuel and Iron ComiJaiiy, Kmployer, Self-Insurer, Resi)ondont.

Question, permanent partial disability. Claim denied May 27, 1921.

Index NO. 254, Claim No. 19020. X'incenzo Di Giovini, Claimant, vs.
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Emi)loyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Seventy-flve per cent loss
of vision of left eye. Award, 1^780.00 October 31, 1921.

Index No. 255, Claim No. 16220. John Diosdo, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Claim for
permanent partial disabilil\- denied. Award, $01. 43 for temporary disability
February 25, 1921.

Index No. 256, Claim No. 15179. Carlo Di Renzo, Claimant, vs. Rico Well-
ington Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $74.29 April 25, 1921.

Index No. 257, Claim No. 15437. Leslie E. Dix, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Salida Granite Cor])oration. Employer, and London
Guarantee and Accident Company. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 258, Claim No. 13807. Pete Doneff, Claimant, vs. The National
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Total loss of vision of left
eye, and thirty per cent loss of vision of right eye. Award, .$1352.00 June
17, 1921.

Application for lump sum settlement for jourpose of purchasing barber
shop denied August 16, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 259, Claim No. 18722. M. Ellen Donner. Claimant, vs. Hanson-
Birchy Decorating Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to whether injury was result of an accident as described by
Statute. Claim denied November 14, 1921.

Index No. 260, Claim No. 16706. Agnes Dorsey, Claimant, vs. Mr. and
Mrs. Harry Ribbons, Employers, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award. $14.29, increased fifty per cent account
employers' failure to carry compensation insurance April 23, 1921.

Employers' petition for review granted. Claim set for further hearing
May *19, 1921. Commission award.

On rehearing as directed by award of May 19, 1921. Question, temporary
total disability. Award, $14.29, increase to $21.44 account failure of employer!
to carry Workmen's Compensation Insurance June 24, 1921. Commission
award.

Index No. 261, Claim No. 17150. Walter Dove, Claimant, vs. Post Print-
ing and Publishing Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability, claimant being disabled less than
ten days. Claim denied May 27. 1921.

Index NO. 262, Claim No. 16367. Josef Dovota. Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company. Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary total disabilitv. and ^•iolation of safety rule. .Award,
$7.14, being maximum comii)ensation reduced fifty per cent June 17, 1921.

Index No. 263, Claim No. 17024. William Dow, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Emjiloyer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. One hundred per cent loss of
vision of right eye. Award. $1040.00 November 18, 1921.

Index No. 264, Claim No. 17083. William Downie, Claimant, vs. Engineers
Leasing Com])any, Employer, and Ijondon Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Amputation right second finger
at distal joint. Award. .1 50.00 May 13, 1921.

Index No. 265, Claim No. 16217. Mrs. A. Doyle, Claimant, vs. The Joslin
Dry Goods Company. Emjiloyer. and I^ondon Gaurantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim dismissed on account of failure to prosecute April 7, 1921.



48 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 266, Claim No. 15304. A. Dubreuil, Claimant, vs. The W. E.
Russell c^oal Company, Kmployor, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, 165.71 January 31, 1921.

Index No. 267, Claim No. 14546. Fred Ducate, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Engineering Works Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty per cent loss of use of
right hand at wrist. Award, $208.00 June 24, 1921.

Index No. 268, Claim No. 15874. Roy E. Dulin, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Alfalfa Milling <& Products Company. Employer, and United States Fidelity
and Guaranty Coiniiaiiy. Insurer, llespondents.

Questions, permanent partial disability and reduced earning capacity.
Award, one-half of reduction in earnings during partial disability; case held
for further hearing to determine claimant's right to additional conpensation
May 27, 1921.

Index No. 269, Claim No. 8086. Edward K. Dunavant, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of left
index finger at metacarpal phalangeal joint. Award, Ifl04.00 March 26, 1921.

Index No. 270, Claim No. 14658. Wallace C. Duncan, Claimant, vs. Mer-
chants Transfer Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed at request of claimant February 7, 1921.

Index No. 271, Claim No. 14438. Marion Dunn, Claimant, vs. Ophir Bond
Holders Committee. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement granted. .'i!793.45 January 28, 1921.
Commission award.

Index No. 272, Claim No. 16146. Fay M. Dunning, Claimant, vs. The Den-
ver Rock Drill Manufacturing Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Award, $10.00 per week during disability period plus $50.00
special operating fee, if claimant elects to have operation performed within
ten days from date of award, provided, if claimant does not elect to have
operation performed compensation payments shall terminate. February 7,

1921.

Index No. 273, Claim No. 16678. T. S. Durham, Claimant, vs. The Bristol
Alfalfa Milling Comjiany. Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $90.00 July 21, 1921.

Index No. 274, Claim No. 17641. Charles Durkin, Claimant, vs. The
Modern Dairy, Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $90,655, increased to $135.98 for employer's
failure to carry compensation insurance. Medical et cetera expense increased
fifty per cent for employer's failure to carry insurance August 30, 1921.

Respondents' petition for further hearing granted in part, denied in part.
Further hearing ordered held. October 4, 1921. Commission award.

Review as provided by award of October 4. 1921. Question, temporary
total disability. Award, .$74.17 increased (50%) to $111.26. for employer's
failure to carry Workmen's Compensation Insurance November 14, 1921.
Commission award.

Index No. 275, Claim No. 9318. Fred Dussart. Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Empire Coal Mining Com-
pany. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement denied January 24, 1921. Commis-
sion award.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real

estate denied May 31, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 276, Claim No. 18891. Clarence M. Dyer, Claimant, vs. O. G.
Beck, Employer, Respondent.

Question, status of employer. Held. em|)loyer not subject to Act, on
accoimt of not employing four or more persons. Claim dismissed November
2, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 49

Index No. 277. Claim No. 4778. Eugene Eastman, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Central MininR ConiDany, Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company,
Iiisurei-, Respondents.

Petition for lump .sum settlement denied January 14, 1921. Commission
award.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of having surgical
operation performed, granted $300.00 February 21, 1921. Commission
award.

Application for lump sum settlement for paying medical, et cetera ex-

pense, denied May 16, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 278. Claim No. 16144. M. M. Eby, Claimant, vs. National Store
Fixture Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corpo-
ration, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, permanent partial disability and medical and hospital expense
incurred. Fortv-flve per cent: loss of use of left hand at wrist. Claim for
portion of hospital expense denied. Award, $468.00 account specific injury to

hand, plus $85.12 medical and hospital expense incurred March 19, 1921.

Index No. 279. Claim No. 14316. L. A. Edgar. Claimant, vs. The Manitou
Mineral Water Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, infected finger. Award, $9.00 per week during disability
December 8, 1920.

Index No. 280. Claim No. 17360. O. F. Edwards, Claimant, vs. The Na-
tional Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to condition due to accidental injury as defined by Statute.
Claim denied June 17, 1921.

Index No. 281. Claim No. 13496. Herman Ehlert, Claimant, vs. Sham-
rock Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for review by Commission. Denied. Award of
October 30. 1921, affirmed. Attorney's fee, $50.00. December 3, 1920. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 282. Claim No. 16743. Nick EliofC, Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to accidental injury arising out of and in course of employ-
ment. Claim denied March 21, 1921.

Index No. 283. Claim No. 16370. William Ellington, Claimant, vs. Tlie
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, .Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability, and facial
disfigurement. Thirty per cent loss of use of right leg at knee. Award, $10.00
per week during temporary total disability, $10.00 per week for 41.7 weeks
account specific injury, $25.00 account facial disfigurement May 13, 1921.

Index No. 284. Claim No. 16475. Oliver R. Ellis, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Daughters, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Ogle Construction Company,
Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited, In-
surer. Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00, Funeral. February 7, 1921.

Index No. 285. Claim No. 15467. Floyd Ellison, Claimant, vs. The Evans
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied account failure to prosecute June
17, 1921.

Index No. 286. Claim No. 11168. H. L. England, Claimant, vs. Stark-
Corley Coal and Teaming Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of use of left
foot at ankle. Compensation for temporary disability exceeded specific allow-
ance. Claim denied August 12, 1921.

James Thomas England, Vide: Index No. 945.

Index No. 287. Claim No. 16608. Joe Engle, Claimant, vs. Great Western
Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial impairment of vision. Twenty per cent loss
of vision of left eye. Award, $208.00 April 9, 1921.



50 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 288. Claim No. r-611. May English. Claimant, vs. The TTnion
News ('oniiian>, Eini)lo\or, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Que.'stion of attorney's fee. Award. .|85.00. December 31, 1920. Petition
for review and modification of award denied. Referee's award of December
31. 19:!0. affirmod January 22, 1921. Commission award.

Question, additional attorney's fee. Award, $50.00 May 31, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 289. Claim No. 10112. G. Escabo, Claimant, vs. Johnson &
Sealander, lOmployer, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent i)artial disabilitv. Fifty per cent loss of the use
left leg- at ankle. Award. $520.00 January 25, 1921.

Index No. 290. Claim No. 14671. Real Eubanks, Claimant, vs The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company. l<:mployer, Self-Insuror, Respondent.

Questions violation of safety rule and temporary disability. Award, $5.00
per week during total disability (same being $10.00 per week reduced fifty
per cent account violation of safety rule). May 7, 1921.

Index No. 291. Claim No. 3668. Antone Evancich. Deceased: Widow and
Minor Son. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company,
Employer, and The limployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and
Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependencv. Award, $833.33. Attorney's fee, $75.00.
Funeral, $100.00. April 23, 1921.

Index No. 292. Claim No. 17271. Chris Evanoft, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $140.00 October 21, 1921.

Index No. 293. Claim No. 17133. George Evans. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Kmployor, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability, claimant's condition such that left
second finger should be amputated at second joint, services of surgeon ten-
dered by employer. Held, one hundred per cent loss of use of left second
finger at second joint. Award. $90.00 in full settlement claimant's right to
compensation September 16, 1921.

Supplemental award entered September 16, 1921, relieving respondents of
further payments herein in addition to payments under award of Septembei-
16. 1921, for failure of claimant to have operation performed. November
26, 1921.

Index No. 294. Claim No. 14483. W. A. Evans. Claimant, vs. Gerald S.
Chambers Eng. Co.. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer. Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of engaging in garage
business granted. Award. $781.38 April 25, 1921. Commission award.

Question, facial disfigurement. Award, $40.00 August 12, 1921.

Index No. 295. Claim No. 9222. William Everetts, Claimanc, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution. March 1, 1921.

Index No. 296. Claim No. 19220. Angelo B. Fabrizio. Deceased; Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Repondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral. $75.00. November IS, 1921.

Index No. 297. Claim No. 18208. Claudio Facchino, Claimant, vs. The
Mutual Coal Company, Kmi)lo\i r. and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, failure to use safety device. Held, agreement allowing $5. On
Ijer week (being maximum compensation reduced fifty per cent account
employee's failure to use safety device) be approved. Claim for compensation
in addition to that provided by agreement, denied for failure to prosecute.
Award, $5.00 per week during disability November 30, 1921.

Index No. 293. Claim No. 14635. John Fager, Claimant, vs. W. S. Hathe-
way, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of the use of
right arm at shoulder. Award. $1040.00 September 20, 1921.

Index No. 299. Claim No. 16289. Arnold F. Fajen, (^laimant, vs. The Las
Animas Hardware Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for failure to prosecute July 21, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 51

William Francis Farrell. Vide: Index No. 319.

Index No. 30O. Claim No. 16125. Elmer C. Fassett, Claimant, v.s. Theo-
dore L. Sliaw, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,

Respondents.
Temporary disability. Award, $24.29 March 4, 1921.

Index No. 301. Claim No. 5731. Jolin Fatur, Deceased; Widow and Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company,
Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to widow account re-marriage, and ordering
payments to bank for and on account of minor dependents January 10, 1921.

Index No. 302. Claim No. 5215. Giovanni Farrarl, Deceased; Father and
Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company,
Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Review by Commission of proceedings on further hearing before referee,

as ordered by District Court. Claim denied January 18, 1921. Commission
award.

Claimants' petition for review and further hearing denied. Award of
January 18, 1921, affirmed February 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 303. Claim No. 15329. Fiori Ferrero, Claimant, vs. Royal Fuel
Company, Employer, and Tlie Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $120.00 April 25, 1921.
Claimant's petition for rehearing granted. Further liearing ordered held.

June 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 304. Claim No. 15564. Ben Flchtel, Claimant, vs. The Champion
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial loss of vision. Twenty per cent loss of
vision of left eye. Award, $208.00 January 22, 1921.

Index No. 305. Claim No. 14477. John Fischer, Claimant, vs. Mesa
County, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of
right leg at hip. Award, $1040.00 January 10, 1921.

Respondents' petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award
of January 10, 1921, affirmed January 27, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 306. Claim No. 11000. Stanley Fish, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, extent of permanent partial disability. Forty per cent loss of
use of left leg at Itnee. Period of temporary disability exceeded specific.
Claim for permanent partial disability denied March 26, 1921.

Index No. 307. Claim No. 16588. Beach Fisher, Claimant, vs. American
Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award entered ordering continuation of compen-
sation payments in accordance wltli terms of approved agreement June
6, 1921.

Index No. 308. Claim No. 17425. C. W. Fleming, Claimant, vs. Sunnyside
Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, Statute of Limitations. Claim dismissed and denied July
29, 1921.

Index No. 309. Claim No. 6608. Guisseppi Floccari, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Question, marital status of claimant. Claim denied July 29,
1921.

Index No. 310. Claim No. 3590. Gonzales Flores, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company, Employer, and
The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds' of London,
Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation payments herein on account of death of widow,
sole dependent May 13, 1921.

Index No. 311. Claim No. 15531. Emma Flotho, Claimant, vs. The
Morgan Laundry, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.



52 Fifth Annual Report

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of employer
(Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by Indus-
trial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability. Award,
$5.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent, account of failure to
carry insurance on part of employer. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 312. Claim No. r-419. Jacob Floyd, Claimant, vs. Down Town
Mines Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary total. Award, $16.00. Claim for additional compensation
denied February 18, 1921.

Index No. 313. Claim No. 15045. Patrick Flynn, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of
vision of right eye. Award, $260.00 December 30, 1920.

Index No. 314. Claim No. 9837. Dennis Ford, Deceased; Widow and Son,
Dependents. Claimants, vs. Primes Exploration Company, Employer, and The
Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Respondents' petition for review granted. Referee's award of March 3,

1921, annulled. Case set for further hearing April 2, 1921. Commission
award.

Fatal. Terminating compensation payments to widow account re-marriage.
Change of status and name of minor dependent, Robert Ford, hereafter to
be known as Robert Bradbury. Award, $2,275.00 to be paid at the rate of
$43.40 per month to the Home Savings and Trust Company, of Denver, Colo-
rado, in trust, for Robert Bradbury. Respondents credited with the sum
of $52.15 heretofore paid widow dependent herein. May 16, 1921. Commission
award.

Index No. 315. Claim No. 8571. Melvin Forsberg, Claimant, vs. Western
Chemical Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, permanent partial disability and facial disfigurement. Twenty
per cent permanent total disability. Award, $2080.00 plus $450.00 account
facial disfigurement. Attorney's fee, $50.00 July 21, 1921.

Respondents' petition granted. Referee's award of July 21, 1921, modified
to allow claimant $2080.00 for permanent partial disability. Attorney's fee,

$50.00 September 7, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 316. Claim No. 14723. George Fouch, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Bedding Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Dismissed for failure to prosecute August 19, 1921.

Index No. 317. Claim No. 17886. S. L. Fox, Claimant, vs. Garfield Coal
Mining Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, accidental injury as defined by Statute. Claim denied August
20, 1921.

Index No. 318. Claim No. 13004. Logan Francis, Claimant, vs. Greeley
National Bank, Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent permanent
total disability. Expectancy, 17.4 years. Award, $1630.90 September
30, 1921.

Index No. 319. Claim No. 13017. William Francis Parrell, Deceased;
Widow and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. George W. Phillips,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of investing in a real estate mort-
gage. Denied December 3, 1920. Commission award.

Index No. 320. Claim No. 16225. J. Grant FVench, Claimant, vs. The
Giant Eclipse Consolidated Mines Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to allowance of compensation when full salary paid during
disability Claim denied June 17, 1921.

Index No. 321. Claim No. 16438. Amos W. Fritz, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Flint Electric and Manufacturing Company,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. March 15, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 53

Index No. 322. Claim No. 15565. Louis Fuffos, Deceased; Widow, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. Sunnyside Mining and Milling Company, Employer,
and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. August 3, 1921.

Index No. 323. Claim No. 2837. Bert Fuller, Deceased; Wido-n and Minor
Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. A. A. Neimeyer and K. Johnson, Employers,
and The Employers' Liability Assurance Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Terminating compensation to widow account of re-marriage. Remaining
compensation due ordered paid to the Home Savings and Trust Company
of Denver, Colorado, as Trustee, for minor dependent March 15, 1921.

Index No. 324. -Claim No. 16218. George M. Fuller, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Terra Cotta Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to inedical expense Incurred. Award, $58.00 March 9, 1921.

Index No. 325. Claim No. 15764. H. F. Fuller, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Rock Drill Manufacturing Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to permanent facial paralysis developing as a result of acci-

dent which did not disable claimant for a period exceeding ten days. Claim
for compensation denied. Award, Statutory medical allowance March 21,

1921.

Index No. 326. Claim No. 12980. C. M. Funk, Claimant, vs. The Gold
King Extension Mines Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of use
of left foot at the ankle. Award, $260.00 December 29, 1920.

Index No. 327. Claim No. 9766. Frank Gagliano, Claimant, vs. The
American Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Re-
spondent.

Claim dismissed for failure to prosecute November 30, 1921.

Index No. 328. Claim No. 12843. Clyde Galbraith, Claimant, vs. Gates
Rubber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution January 18, 1921.

Index No. 329. Claim No. 15709. J. C. Galbraith, Claimant, vs. The
Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, temporary total disability and payment of wages as nurse to
wife of claimant. Held, fifty i5er cent temporary total disability should con-
tinue for three months; no permanent. Award, $5.00 per week for three
months in full settlment of claim. Further ordered that $42.00 (included
in Statutory medical, et cetera, allowance) be paid claimant's wife as nurse's
fee August 8, 1921.

Supplementing referee's award of August 8, 1921, providing for certain
medical, et cetera, relief September 7, 1921. Commission award.

Claimant's petition for review denied account failure to file same within
Statutory period, and for insufficiency thereof. Referee's award of August 8,

1921, affirmed November 3, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 330. Claim No. 15242. James Gamble, Claimant, vs. The J. S.
Brown Mercantile Company, Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Com-
Ijany of New York, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of rule violation. Denied. Award, $5.00 per week during dis-
ability December 3, 1920.

Index No. 331. Claim No. 13038. Manuel Garcia, Deceased; "Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum settlement for the purpose of purchasing an auto-
mobile denied January 24, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 332. Claim No. 16686. Alex Garduno, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty per cent permanent total
disability. Expectancy 33.21 years. Award, $2600.00 November 19, 1921.

Index No. 333. Claim No. 18805. J. Garduno, Claimant, vs. M. S. Radet-
sky. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.



54 Fifth Annual Report

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during temporary total
disability October 17, 1921.

Index No. 334. Claim No. 12039. Frank Gavaras (Fotios T.savaras),
Decea.sod; I'tiu lope Gavaras (Penelope Tsavaras), Widow, Dependent, Claim-
ant, vs. Tlie Moffatt Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign Dependency. Award, $1041, 6fi. Funeral, $75.00. July
14, 1921.

Question, attorney's expense and fee. Award, $134.50 expense; $75,00,
attorney's fee August 12, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 335. Claim No. 17682, Mike Gerchoff, Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Resi)ondents.

Question, Statute of Limitations. Claim denied July 29, 1921.

Index No. 336. Claim No. 578. Anton Germ, Claimant, vs. The American
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent total disability. Award, $6.05 per week during life

of claimant May 27, 1921.

Index No. 337. Claim No. 15591. Austin Gibbons, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Iron Works Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution January 25, 1921.

Index No. 338. Claim No. 16921. Raymond Gifford, Deceased; Mother,
and Minor Sisters and Brother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Oxford Hotel
Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident & Guarantee Corporation,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 19.8 per cent total dependency. Award, $464.80. Funeral, $75.00.
April 23, 1921.

Petition for lump settlement for purpose of paying indebtedness denied
September 26, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 339. Claim No. 17273. C. A. Giggey, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Martin Johnson, Employer, and
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. June 24, 1921.

Terminating compensation payments to widow account re-marriage
Ordering compensation due minor daughter jiaid to custodian for use and
benefit of dependent September 14, 1921.

Index No. 340. Claim No. 6810. Iven Giljevic, Deceased; Widow, Depend-
ent, Claimant, vs. Ibex Mining Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Limited, In»5urer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependency. Award, $833.33. Attorney's fee, $25.00.
October 3, 1921.

Index No. 341. Claim No. 16580. Vide Glavinich, Claimant, vs. Mohar &
Zaitz, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited.
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent total disability. Award, $43.40 per month during
total and complete disability February 17, 1921.

Index No. 342. Claim No. 15351. William N. Gloss, Claimant, vs. Amer-
ican Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Held, ninety per cent loss
of vision of right eye equal to a total loss of vision thereof for industrial
purposes. Award, $1040.00 November 26, 1921.

Index No. 343. Claim No. 8305. Joe Glovan, Claimant, vs. Ohio & Colo-
rado S. & R. Company, Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution January 6, 1921.

Index No. 344. Claim No. 14536. Mike Glusek, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing an artificial
leg granted. $150.00 January 15, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 345. Claim No. 12648. John Godfrey, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Terfhinating compensation to minor dependents becoming of age. De-
cember 13, 1920.



Colorado Industrial C'om mission 55

Index No. 346. Claim No. 15617. James T. CoUIio, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Tiamwax- rompaiiy, I'ImiJloyer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporai v disability. Award, $10.00 i)er week during disability March
26, 1!)21.

Index No. 347. Claim No. 18004. Vict'Ute Gomez, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and li'on Company, |t;mployer, Sel I'- 1 nsurer, Respondent.

Question, jieriod of temporary disability. Held, claimant disabled less
than ten days. Claim denied September 1, 1921.

Index No. 348. Claim No. 17972. D. Goncales, Claimant vs. The Pueblo
Bridge and Construction Company, Kmployer, and United States Fidelity and
Guarantj- Company. Insurer, Respondents,

Q\iestions, period of temporary total disability; permanent partial dis-
ability, enable to determine permanent disability at date of hearing. Award,
$10.00 per week during temporary total disability. Case continued for further
hearing to determine claimant's permanent disability or riglit to further com-
pensation November 19, 1921.

Index No. 349. Claim No. 14943. Casimiro Gonzales, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs. American Smelting and Re-
fining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125,00. Funeral, $75.00. March 26, 1921.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying debts denied
August 16, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 350. Claim No. 13901. Fernando Gonzales, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Temporarv disability. Award, $274. .33. Attorney's fee, $25.00. Novem-
ber 18, 1921.

Index No. 351. Claim No. 16727. Joe Gonzales, Claimant, vs. The W. E.
Russell Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifteen per cent of permanent
total. Award ^ 2600.00 August 27, 1921.

Index No. 352. Claim No. 17728. Miguel Gonzales, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent,

Questions, temiiorary total and permanent partial disal^ility. Claim for
permanent partial disability denied. Award, .f58.57 for temporary total dis-
ability November 5, 1921.

Index No. 353. Claim No. 13367. Smith Gooch, Claimant, vs. American
Beet Sugar Company. Employer, and The Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty per cent loss of use of
right arm at elbow. Award, $260.21 July 21, 1921.

Ordering claimant to be examined by physician; report of examination
to be furnished Commission and made part of record. September 20, 1921.
Commission award.

Further hearing for purpose of receiving physician's testimony ordered
held. November 3, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 354. Claim No. 14522. Sam Goodman, Claimant, vs. The
Boulder Creamery Company. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guar-
anty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

By order of Commission, referee's award of December 7, 1920, annulled.
Further hearing ordered held. January 14, 1921. Commission award.

Claimant's petition for review granted. Claim for compensation from
and after September 5, 1920, denied July 29, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 355. Claim No. 12952. Morris Goss, Claimant, vs. Tompkins
Cattle Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer,
Respondents.

Hernia. Award, $130.00. Temporary total disability, plus $50.00, special
operating fee, and additional compensation at rate of $10.00 per week should
claimant elect to have operation performed. January 22, 1921.

Review of award entered January 22, 1921. Held, hernia resultant upon
accident as defined by Statute. Award, $10.00 per week during disability;
and $50.00 special operating fee and additional compensation, provided,
claimant elects to have operation performed. This award substituted for
Referee's award of January 22, 1921. March 9, 1921. Commission award.

Index No 356. Claim No. 18164. H. W. Gowan, Claimant, vs. Electrical
Supply and Construction Company, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.



56 Fifth Annual Report

Question, toniporary total disability. Award, $104.29; case held for
further hearing to determine claimant's right to additional compensation
September 15, 1921.

Final award. Question, duration of temporary total disability. Award,
$27.14, full settlement September 29, 1921.

Index No. 357. Claim No. 16014. I']mil Graefe. Claimant, vs. The National
Fuel Company, Kmployer. and Tlie Kmployers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, duration of temporary disability period. Held, claimant entitled
to compensation for a period of eigliteen and one-seventh's weeks. Claim
for additional period denied November 2, 1921.

Index No. 358. Claim No. 16725. Benjamin F. Graff, Claimant, vs. Clark
Chemical Company, Kmployer, and Southern Surety Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability, accident
occurring in California. Held. Industrial Commission has extra territorial
jurisdiction. Twelve and one-half per cent loss of use of left leg at hip.
Temporary total disability period exceeded specific. Award, $495.71 June
24, 1921.

Respondents' petition for further liearing denied. Referee'.s award of
June 24, 1921, affirmed August 8, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 359. Claim No. 15202. Kate Granstrom, Claimant, vs. Buck-
ingham Hotel (Mrs. Carey), Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution March 2, 1921.

Index No. 360. Claim No. 14039. Roger Grant, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Respondents' petition for review granted. Referee's award of February
17, 1921, annulled. Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent
loss of use of right arm at elbow. Award, $695.00 May 16, 1921. Commis-
sion award.

Index No. 361. Claim No. 16313. Dick Graven, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company. Liinited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question whether disability due to occupational disease ("sugar poison")
or accident. Held, disabilitv not caused by accident as defined by Statute.
Claim denied March 26, 1921.

Index No. 362. Claim No. 17853. Charles Clifford Graybehl, Claimant, vs.
The Davis-Watkins Dairymen's Manufacturing Company, Employer, and The
Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to injury being result of accident within meaning of Statute.
Claim denied July 29, 1921.

Claimant's petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award of
July 29, 1921, affirmed August 22, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 363. Claim No. 14988. Walter Greenfield. Claimant, vs. Great
Western Alfalfa and Milling Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for review by Commission, granted January 6, 1921.
Commission award.

Claimant's petition for modification of award, denied. Referee's award
of October 30, 1920, affirmed May 7, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 364. Claim No. 12547. Paul J. Greis, Claimant, vs. The Elk
Creek Mining Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Supplemental awaid denying compensation after period specified in award
of October 22, I'C!!. November 2, 1921.

Index No. 365. Claim No. 6296. William Orever, Claimant, vs. Arthur k
Potter. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement grant(Ml. $441.86 August 3, 1921.
Commission award.

Index No. 366. Claim No. 9916. Asher C. Griffith, Deceased; Mother, De-
I)endent. Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-
Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Claim denied. Dependency not established. Award. $7!). 00, funeral
expense April 25, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 57

Index No 367. Claim No. 19067. Irene Oriffith, Claimant, vs. The Coco

Soap rompany, Kmployer. and Tli.- Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer,

Respondents.
Questions temporary total disability; scope of insurance policy issued

bv the Travelers' Insurance Company. Held, policy of the Travelers' Insur-

ance Company does not conform to standard required by Commission. Award,

J165 00 being- $110.00 increased fifty per cent for failure of employer to carry

Workmen's Compensation Insurance under the standard required by Com-
mission. November S, 1921.

Index No. 368. Claim No. 13866. William Grimes, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The American Smelting and Refining Company,
Employer,' Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Application for lump settlement denied March 15, 1921. Commission
award.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of repairing home, et

cetera, granted. $1000.00 July 21, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 369. Claim No. 12900. John Grusovmich, Claimant, vs. Gordon
Coal Company. Kmployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer. Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Total loss of vision of right eye.

Award, $1040.00 January 1.5, 1921.

Respondents' petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award
of January 15, 1921, affirmed January 27, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 370. Claim No. 17965. Fannie Guckenheim, Claimant, vs. The
National Jewish Hospital, Employer, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Referee's award of September 21, 1921, annulled. Further hearing
ordered held. November 3, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 371. Claim No. 14472. Gennaro Guerrieri, Claimant, vs. The
Crested Butte Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Ten per
cent loss of use of right index finger at proximal joint. Temporary total
disability exceeded specific. Claim for permanent partial disability denied.
Final receipt showing total compensation payments of $52.08, approved July
14, 1921.

Index No. 372. Claim No. 15012. O. N. Gunnar, Claimant, vs. Liberty
Bell Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions of permanent partial disability and facial disfigurement.
Denied December 3, 1920.

Index No. 373. Claim No. 17467. Joe T. Gutierrez, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $15.72 November 2, 1921.

Index No. 374, Claim No. 18147. Joseph Haffner, Claimant, vs. Davis &
Shaw Furniture Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to condition of claimant being result of accident sustained
as defined by Statute. Claim denied August 12, 1921.

Index No. 375, Claim No. 13023. H. D. Hahnenkratt, Claimant, vs. Flor-
ence Auto Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, permanent partial disability and reduced earning capacity. Ten-
able to determine permanent disability at date of hearing. Award, one-half
of claimant's loss of earnings for five months. Claim held for later hearing
to determine extent of permanent disability March 9, 1921.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of use of left
leg at knee. Award, $139.00 September 13, 1921.

Index No. 376, Claim No. 3475. Clarence Hall, Deceased; Father, Depend-
ent, Claimant, vs. The Kennicott-Patterson Transfer Company, Employer, and
Georgia Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing restau-
rant, granted. $450.00 January 6, 1921. Commission award.

Application for lump sum settlement denied February 17, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 377, Claim No. 18114. E. B. Hall, Claimant, vs. The Moffat
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.



58 Fifth Annual Report

riaim dismissed for failure to prosecute October 22, 1921.

Index No. 378, Claim No. 16723. Joseph W. Hall, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer. Respondents.

Question, Statute of Limitations. Claim denied on account of failure to
file same within period required by law May 27, 1921.

Index No. 379, Clatim No. F-592. A. L. Halllgan, Claimant, vs. City of
(rand .lunction. I'^iiployer. and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Kesijondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of
use of left arm at the shoulder. Award, $416.00 December 18, 1920.

Index No. 380, Claim No. 14033. Joe Halpern, Claimant, vs. National
Store Fi.xture Company, Kmployer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corijorat ion. Limited, Insurer, Kespoiidents.

Question of procedure. Respondents' petition for review by Commission
denied. Commission's award of November 5, 1920, affirmed December 11,
1920. Commission award.

Affirming referee's award of September 1 3, 1920. February 23, 1921.
Commission award.

Index No. 381, Claim No. 6555. C. P. Hamilton, Claimant, vs. Fred T.
Adams. Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent jiartial disability. Twentv-five per cent permanent
total disability. Award, ^2080, 00 February 17, 1921.

Index NO. 382, Claim No. 15390. Elmer Hamilton, Claimant, vs. Capitol
Rendering Company, Emi)loyer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer. Respondents.

Questions, temporary disability, and facial disfigurement. Held, no
compensable facial disfigurement. Award, $21.43 for temi)orary disability
February 21, 1921.

Index No. 383, Claim No. 15502. C. Hammerback, Claimant, vs. James
Stewart and Coniiiany, Inc.. Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of em-
I)loyer (Aetna). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by In-
dustrial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability.
Award, .'H.OO pei- week during disability, ijlus fifty per cent penalty for failuro
of respondent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 384, Claim No. 1237. James A. Haney, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Colorado Ice and Cold Storage
Company. Employer, and The London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation payments to widow dependent, account re-
marriage. Remaining compensation due minor dependents ordered paid to
the Home Savings and Trust Company of Denver, in trust May 13, 1921.

Index No. 385, Claim No. 15749. Bernt Hansen, Claimant, vs. Loveland
Rubber Works Company, Emi)loyer. and Travelers' Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of employer
(Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by Indus-
trial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability. Award.
$10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for failure of
lespondent employer to carry insurance January 24, 1921.

Index No. 386, Claim No. 12221. Charles A. Hansen, Claimant, vs. Ameri-
can Heet Sugar Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Resi)Ondt'nts.

Question, temporary, and permanent partial disability. Amputation left
great toe at second joint. Award, $87.14, compensation for temporary dis-
ability plus $90.00 specific compensation January 15, 1921.

Index No. 387, Claim No. 15733. Peter Hanson, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Kmplo.ver, Self-Insui'or, Respondent.

Hernia. Not shown that appearance of same was accompanied by pain
or pi-eceded by accidental strain as defined by the Statute. Claim denied
March 20, 1921.

Index No. 388, Claim No. 18448. Joseph L. Hardin. Claimant, vs. McVittie
Restaurants, Employer, and Indemnity Insurance Company of North America,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim dismissed and denied for lack of prosecution October 15, 1921.



Coi>ORAi)0 Industrial Commission 59

Index No. 389, Claim No. 14501. George P. Hiirkin.s, Claimant, vs. Kdj^ar
Lumbi r >t Box Company, ICiiiployer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, In.surer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied account failure to prosecute
July 29, 1921.

Index No. 390, Claim No. 13054. Nellie Harrington, Claimant, vs. Vienna
City Laundry Company, l<>mployer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, duration of disability. Award, ordering compensation payments
continued as per approved agreement and continuing claim for further hear-
ing June 17, 1921.

Index No. 391, Claim No. 14346. Roy Harrington, Claimant, vs. Levy
Construction Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Liability Cor-
poration, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $34.29 February 7, 1921.

Index No. 392, Claim No. 16978. E. L. Harris, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Elevator Company, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, loss of earning capacity, and cause of injury. Claim of em-
ployee not established Denied. April 25, 1921.

Index No. 393, Claim No. 6661. F. J. Hartman, Senior, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Hartman Brothers, Employer, and The Ocean Acci-
dent & Guarantee Corporation. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of paying expense of surgical opera-
tion. Granted. Award, $.500.00 December 27, 1920, Commission award.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying debts. Granted.
"680.68 forthwith. Dissenting opinion by Commissioner Hilts. January 29,
1921.

Index No. 394, Claim No. 15525. George Hartung. Claimant, vs. Ross Pear-
son. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited.
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, temporary total disability. Award, $10.00 per week during total
disability January 18, 1921.

Modification of award entered January 19, 1921. Question, permanent
impairment of vision. Total loss of vision of left eve; twenty-five per cent
loss of vision of right eye. Award, $1248.00 June 24, 1921.

Index No. 395, Claim No. 7428. Antonios S. Hasapas, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Smuggler Union Mining
Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependency. Award, $833.33. Funeral, $100.00. At-
torney's fee, $90.00. May 13, 1921.

Index No. 396, Claim No. 15310. Frank Haupt. Claimant, vs. Louis Olsen,
Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insuiance polic^ of employer
(Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard i)reseribed bv Indus-
trial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability.' Award,
$10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for failure of
respondent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 397, Claim No. 18238. J. M. Havden, Claimant, vs. Tlie Denver
Tramwa.v Company, Eniployei-, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, length of temporary disability period; and permanent partial
disability. Claim denied October 22, 1921.

Index No. 398, Claim No. 17831. Ellis Headding, Claimant, vs. Marshall
Coal Comi)any, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, temporary total and permanent iiartial disability. One hun-
dred per cent loss of use of right second finger at proximal joint. Award.
$115. il account temporary disability, plus $130.00, specific; total, $245.71.
August 27, 1921.

Index No. 399, Claim No. 17409. Mike Henry, Claimant, vs. Bill Ens-mmger. Employer. Respondent.
Temporary disal)ility. Award, $66.43, being $44.29 increased flftv per

$29 00 j'une I7'''^l92l'"''^
*° carry compensation Insurance. Medical expense,



60 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 400, Claim No. 5227. S. A. Henry, Claimant, vs. Marble Brothers,
Employer, and United States Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of the
use of left hand at wrist. Award, $208.00 April 23, 1921.

Xadez No. 401, Claim No. 8179. Silviano Hernandez, Deceased; Widow,
Manuel and Josefino Hernandez, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs.
The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Remanded by the District Court of the City and County of Denver, for
re-examination. Fatal. Question, dependency. Held, total dependency;
Manuel Hernandez resident of the United States entitled to one-third of
maximum compensation allowance; and Maria Hernandez and Josefino Her-
nandez, residents of Mexico, jointly entitled to one-third of balance of com-
pensation remaining after allowance made to Manuel Hernandez. Manuel
Hernandez died January S, 1919; compensation then due and payable to him
lapsed and survived to widow and Josefino Hernandez. Maria Hernandez,
widow, re-married on or about May 2, 1919; compensation then due and pay-
able to her lapsed and survived to Josefino Hernandez. Award, Maria Lopea
(Hernandez), $68.24; Maria Lopez (Hernandez), for the use and benefit of
Josefino Hernandez. $98.98; to the Home Savings and Trust Company of
Denver, Colorado, $8()3..52 to be credited to a savings account for the use and
benefit of Josefino Hernandez. Attorney's fee, $112.50. Funeral, $100.00.
May 14, 1921. Commission award.

Claimants' petition for modification of award of May 17, 1921, denied
August 8, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 402, Claim No. 13947. Volento Hernandez, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Temple Fuel Company, Employer, and The Em-
ployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, wage history of decedent. Award, affirmation of award
herein entered November 19, 1921. April 1, 1921.

Index No. 403, Claim No. 17804. Gus Herrera. Claimant, vs. Barteldes
Seed Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, facial disfigurement. Claim denied September 1, 1921.

Index No. 404, Claim No. 15323. Frank Heyler, Claimant, vs. Babcock
and Wilcox Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of em-
ployer (Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by
Industrial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for
failure of respondent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 405, Claim No. 14496. Ossian Hibbs, Deceased; Foster Mother,
Claimant, vs. Akron Mines, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, right of foster mother to claim under Act. Claim
denied Funeral, $75.00. July 12, 1921.

Index No. 406, Claim No. 17272. W. A. Himes, Claimant, vs. George Stow,
Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $244.29, being $162.86 increased fifty per
cent account employer's failure to carry Workmen's Compensation insurance
November 9, 1921.

Index No. 407, Claim No. 14829. A. O. Hinsdale, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Temporary period of disability
exceeded specific. Claim for further compensation denied April 25, 1921.

Index No. 407a, Claim No. 15397. Addison Oliver Hinsdale, Jr., Deceased;
Widow and Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. City and County of
Pueblo, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal, Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. January 22, 1921.

Index No. 408. Claim No. 17510. N. P. Hinton, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Denied for lack of prosecution June 24, 1921.

Index No. 409, Claim No. 10042. Hugh Hobbs. Senior. Claimant, vs.
Black Canon Coal and Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Companj', Insurer, Respondents.

Question, premanent partial disabilitv. Seventy-five per cent permanent
total disability. Award, $2600.00 April 25, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 61

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real

estate denied August 4, 1921. Commission award.
Application for lump sum settlement granted. $750.00 November 3,

1921. Commission award.

Index No. 410, Claim No. 15751. Tom Hodges. Claimant, vs. Loveland
Rubber Works Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of employer
(Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by Indus-
trial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disabilit.v. Award.
$10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for failure of
respondent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 411, Claim No. 11724. Herman Hofschulte, Claimant, vs. A. P.
Deaver. Enii)loyer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $75.71, increased fifty per cent or total,

$113. ."jG, on account of failure of employer to carry insurance February
7, 1921.

Index No. 412, Claim No. 11860. E. G. Holden, Claimant, vs. Tlie Moun-
tain Top Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty per cent loss of use of
right leg measured from the hip. Award, $10.00 per week during temporary
disability; $416.00, for specific. December 3, 1920.

Index No. 413, Claim No. 16609. E. C. Holland. Claimant, vs. Great West-
ern Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Ijimited. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Amputation left second finger
at first joint. Award, $.50.00 April 25, 1921.

Index No. 414, Claim No. 17011. Harvey W. Holloway. Claimant, vs.
J. S. Shaw. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of improving homestead
granted. $1062.42 August 25, 1921. Commission award.

Error in award of August 25. 1921. corrected to provide all compensation
due ($1100,00. computed value thereof; $1053.13) be paid claimant in one
lump sum September 16. 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 415, Claim No. 13559. John Holmberg. Claimant, vs. W. E.
Bowden. et al. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied for lack of prosecution June
24. 1921.

Index No. 416, Claim No. 17038. William Holmes, Claimant, vs. Windsor
Farm Dairy Company, Employer, and The Ocefin Accident and Guarantee
Corporation, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of use of left
foot at ankle. Award, $91.00 November 2, 1921.

Claimant's petition denied. Referee's award of November 7, 1921,
affirmed November 26, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 417, Claim No. 17489. C. H. Holt. Claimant, vs. Chaffee County,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, Statute of Limitations. Claim denied for failure to file same
within the year immediately following accident May 16, 1921.

Index No. 418, Claim No. 14380. Richard Hooper, Claimant, vs. Union
Coal & Coke Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of
right index and middle fingers at metacarpal joint. Award, $220.00 April
1, 1921.

Index No. 419, Claim No. 17229. Ray G. Hornbarger, Claimant, vs. Ameri-
can Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,

. Respondents.
Temporary disability. Award entered ordering continuation of compen-

sation payments in accordance with terms of approved agreement June

Index No. 420, Claim No. 16089. Earl E. Horton, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and AccidentCompany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.



62 Fifth Annual Report

Question, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Claim for
permanent partial denied. Award. $97.14 account temporary total disability
May 13. 1921.

Index No. 421, Claim No. 16708. Gale Horton, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to intialation of arsenic fumes constituting an accident
within tile meaning of the Statute. Claim denied April 7, 1921.

Index No. 422, Claim No. 17621. Fred B. Hoskins. Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, P^'mployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of
right index and second fingers at metacarpal joints thereof. Award, $155.00
September 6, 1921.

Index No. 423, Claim No. 9606. Charles C. Hosselkus, Claimant, vs.
American Fluor Spar Company, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. One hundred per cent loss of
use of left leg at knee. Award, $1112.00 November 5, 1921.

Index No. 424, Claim No. 16352. Willis H. Hottle, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent. Claimant, vs. The American Smelting and Refining Company,
Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Question, violation of safety rule. Employer's contention not
established. Award. $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. Attorney's fee, $75.00.
October 1, 1921.

Respondents' petition denied. Referee's award of October 1. 1921, af-
firmed November 4, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 425, Claim No. 17314. Osear D. Houghton, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary total and permanent i)artial disability. Amputa-
tion left ring finger at second joint. Award, $10.00 per week during temporary
total disability, plus seven weeks specific period; total $88.57. May 18, 1921.

Index No. 426, Claim No. 13799. Elmer Howard, Deceased; Widow, De-
pendent. Claimant, vs. TTnion Coal and Coke Company. Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award. $3125.00. $75.00, Funeral. March 26, 1921.

Respondents' petition for modification of award denied. Award of March
26. 1921, affirmed April 2.^. 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 427, Claim No. 15188. Walter L. Howell, Claimant, vs. Smuggler
Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Total loss of vision of left eve.
Award. $1040.00 January 7. 1921.

Petition for lump sum application for purpose of purchasing household
furniture denied February 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 428, Claim No. 8622. John Henry Hubert y. Deceased; Motlier
and Minor Sister. Dependents, Claimants, vs. Fairview Lease, Employer, and
State Comiiensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation pavments to widow account of deatli July
29, 1921.

Index No. 429, Claim No. 11145. Mike Hudack, Senior. Deceased; Son,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Question. Statute of Limitations. Claim denied for failure of
claimant to file claim within period prescribed bv Statute. Funeral, $75.00
October 20, 1921.

Index No. 430, Claim No. 9878. Jerry Hughes, Claimant, vs. Sunnyside
Mining and Milling Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. L^nable to determine at date of
liearing. Award, $10.00 per week during disability and claim continued for
further hearing to determine extent of permanent disability January 31,
1921.

Index No. 431, Claim No. 14768. Richard Hughes, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and lion Company. Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Approval of agreement allowing compensation for tcmpoiarv disability.
$11.43 December 7, 1920,



Colorado Industriaij Commission 63

Index No. 432, Claim No. 15186. Jolin W. Hunt. Claimant, v.s. Tlio

BiMUly Coal Company, Kmi)l<)yi'r, anil Southern Surety Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial loss of vision. Seventy-five per cent loss

of vision of riglit eye. Award, $7S0.0O January 31. 1921.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing- a team and
waKon to engage in the teaming business granted. $480.09 April 6, 1921.

Commission award.

Index No. 433, Claim No. 14740. J. W. Hunter, Claimant, vs. J. F. Smith,
Employer, and General Accident and Assurance Corporation Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution September 20, 1921.

Index No. 434, Claim No. 9644. William T. Hunter, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The State of Colorado, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for review by Commission of referee's award of
August 10, 1920, granted. Award of August 10, 1920 changed in redistribu-
tion of compensation payments January 6, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 435, Claim No. 14976. Mrs. P. Hutchin, Claimant, vs. A. M.
Conover. Etnployer, Respondent.

Award. $10.00 per week during disability. Increased fifty per cent on
account of failure of respondent employer to carry insurance December
30. 1920.

Index No. 436, Claim No. 16130. Claude Hutchison. Claimant, vs. City
of Canon City, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund.
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifteen per cent loss of use of
both right and left hands at wrist. Award, $312.00 May 16, 1921.

Index No. 437, Claim No. 798. Doncho Ilieff, Deceased: Widow and Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Em-
ployer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Fatal. Claim dismissed for lack of prosecution August 30, 1921.

Index No. 438, Claim No. 17984. Charles V. Iredell. Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim dismissed for lack of prosecution October 7, 1921.

Index No. 439, Claim No. 4336. Albetro Irventine, Deceased; Mother, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company, Employer, and
The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution March 26, 1921.

Index No. 440, Claim No. 18804. Alfred F. Isham, Claimant, vs. The
Brighton Printing Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Company.
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, temporary disability, and scope of Workmen's Compensation
policy written by Travelers' Insurance Company. Held, such policy does not
conform with requirements of Commission. Award, $10.00 per week during
disability, amount to be increased fifty per cent for failure of employer to
carry required insurance October 15, 1921.

Respondents' petition for review granted. Held, condition of claimant
not result of injury as defined by Law. Referee's award of October 15, 1921,
annulled November 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 441, Claim No. 5456. J. C. Iverson, Deceased; Eliza Jane Iver-
son. Widow. Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Onondaga Mines Company, Em-
ployer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to widow account of re-marraige. Award,
$614.85 December 7, 1920.

Index No. 442, Claim No. 12279. A. R. Jackson, Claimant, vs. Portland
Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Eighty-five per cent loss of use
of left leg at hip. Award, $1768.00 September 6, 1921.

Index No. 443, Claim No. 17213. J. W. Jackson, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of removing to Alabama
denied August 29, 1921. Commission award.



64 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 444, Claim No. 17189. Fred .Jacob, Deceased; Widow, Claimant,
Depeiulcnt. vs. Wliite Cloud M. I'v. M. Company, Employer, and London Guar-
antee and Accident Company. Insurer, liespondents.

Fatal. Claim denied for failure and refusal of claimant to prosecute
same August 22, 1921.

Index No. 445, Claim No. 14715. Harry Jacob, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Respondent's petition for review by Commission of referee's award denied.
Award of November 20, 1920, affirmed December 24, 1920. Commissoin
award.

Index No. 446, Claim No. 17281. Marvin .Jamison, Claimant, vs. The
Winter Cigar Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Hernia. Award, $10.00 per week during disability: special operating fee,

$50.00. Case set for further hearing to determine right to additional com-
pensation August 27, 1921.

Temporary disability. Award, $127.14 October 21, 1921.

Index No. 447. ..Claim No. 9708. Harry Jones, Claimant, vs. The Vidi-
cator Consolidated Gold iSlininp; Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, medical expense. Referee's award of June 19, 1920, affirmed
December 29, 1920. Commission award.

Index No. 448, Claim No. 15816. John O. Jones, Claimant, vs. Dave W.
Jones, Employer, and T'nited States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $87.14 January 22, 1921.

Index No. 449, Claim No. 5065. Raymond Jones, Deceased; Mother. De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-
Insurer, Respondent.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying current ex-
pense denied August 4, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 450, Claim No. 17315. R. C. Jones, Claimant, vs. The Bear River
Coal Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Claim dismissed for failure to prosecute November 30, 1921.

Index No. 451, Claim No. 15665. Thomas Jones, Claimant, vs. Black
Hawk Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent total disability. Award, $10.00 per week during dis-
ability April 1, 1921.

Index No. 452, Claim No, 17193. Eugene Johnson, Claimant, vs. H. A.
Marr Grocery Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for failure to prosecute May 27, 1921.

Index No. 453, Claim No. 19171. Hulda Johnson. Claimant, vs. Mrs. E.
M. Dawson, Employer, and New Amsterdam Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim denied account lack of prosecution. November 30, 1921.

Index No. 454, Claim No. 1609. Oscar E. Johnson, Claimant, vs. Harvey
Stenmark. Employer, and Western Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifteen per cent loss of use of
leg at knee. Compensation for temporary disability exceeded specific period.
Claim denied for permanent partial May 18, 1921.

Index No. 455, Claim No. 12325. Ponnie L. Johnson, Claimant, vs. Ameri-
can Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent disability. Claim denied May 27, 1921.

Index No. 456, Claim No. 14198. Ulmont Illdesford Johnston, Deceased;
Freda B. Johnston, Widow, and Margaret A. Smith, Mother, Dependents.
Claimants, vs. Tlie Cresson Consolidated Gold Mining and Milling Company,
Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited Insurer,
Respondents.

Question of widow living apart from husband, leaving mother sole de-
pendent of deceased. Held, that widow, was sole dependent. Claim of mother
denied. Award, $3125.00. $75.00, Funeral. December 22, 1920.



Colorado Industriaij Commission 65

Petition of claimant for further hearing granted January 15, 1921.
Commission award.

Affirming referee's tiward of December 22, 1920. February 23, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 457, Claim No. 9936. W. S. Jolinston, Claimant, vs. Town of
Katon, Colorado. Employer, and .State Compen.sation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Questions, pennanent iiartial disability of right arm, and paralysis. Held,
paralytic condition not result of accident. Forty per cent permanent dis-

ability right arm at shoulder held to be result of accident. Award, $665.60
March 7, 1921.

Index No. 458, Claim No. 9185. Matilde Juarez, Claimant, vs. The Woot-
ton Land Fuel Compan>-, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Approving agreement allowing $12.14 compensation for temporary dis-
ability. Claimant allowed six months from date of hearing to prosecute claim
for further compensation Marcli 19, 1921.

Index No. 459, Claim No. 16321. A. W. Jung, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, permanent partial disability, and claimant's refusal to accept
medical services of physician selected by employer-. Seventy-five per cent
loss of vision of right eye. Held, claimant liable for services of physicians
chosen by himself. Award, $780.00 September 6, 1921.

Index No. 460, Claim No. 3701. Kakuichi Kawadhi, Deceased; Father,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Colorado and Utah Coal Company, Employer, Self-
Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Dismissed for failure to prosecute November 14, 1921.

Index No. 461, Claim No. 15168. Roy Kallas, Deceased; Widow, Depend-
ent. Claimant, vs. The Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, common law marriage. Award, $3125.00. $75.00
Funeral. January 22, 1921.

Index No. 462, Claim No. 18935. Mike Kamales, Claimant, vs. The Moffat
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, specific period of compensation for permanent partial dis-
ability, when claimant had. prior to accident, sustained enucleation of eye.
Amputation of right leg at ankle. Award, $1040.00, increased to $1560.00,
such increase of fifty per cent being on account of previous loss of vision of
right eye. November 10, 1921.

Index No. 463, Claim No. 16892. Frank E. Kates, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Portland Gold Mining Company,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. September 10, 1921.

Kakuichi Kawadhi, Vide; No. 460.

Index No. 464, Claim No. 7956. Joe Kegos, Deceased; Widow and Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. American Smelting and Refining Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question of settlement of claim with employer without knowledge or
consent of Industrial Commission. Such practice not upheld. Award.
$2500,00. less $425.00 paid to decedent prior to his death, and less $675,00
paid widow dependent, under settlement herein April 25, 1921.

Respondent's petition for a review granted. Referee's award of April
25, 1921, annulled. Fatal. Claim denied July 6, 1921. Commission award.

Claimants' petition denietl. Award of July 6. 1921, affirmed August 12,
1921. Commission award.

Index No. 465, Claim No. 14645. George W. Keirns. Claimant, vs. Toponas
Lumber Company. Employer, and The Employers' Liability Assurance Corpo-
ration. I^imited of London, England, Insurer. Respondents.

Question, permanent partial loss of vision. Twentv-five per cent loss of
vision of right eye. Award, $260. no February 7, 1921.

Index No. 466, Claim No. 10411. Bernard Keister. Deceased; Widow and
Minor Son, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Metropolitan Auto Repair Com-
pany, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company Limited
Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement denied February 17, 1921. Com-
mission award.



66 Fifth Annual Report

Question, value of attorney's services. Award, $50.00 March 26, 1921.
Commission award.

Index No. 467, Claim No. 18301. Robert O. Keith, Deceased; Widow, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. Denver Gas & Electric Light Clompany, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Questions: (a) Failure to use safety device; (h) wilful failure to
obey safety rule. Held, contentions of employer not established. Award,
$3125.00. Attorney's fee, $125.00. Funeral, $75.00. November 14, 1921.

Indes No. 468, Claim No. 17293. J. H. Kelly, Claimant, vs. The MofCat
Coal Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution November 14, 1921.

Index No. 469, Claim No. 13000. Thomas Kelsey. Claimant, vs. Denver
Wrecking and Construction Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, In.surer. Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Thirty-three and one-third per
cent of permanent total disability. Award, $2600.00 May 23, 1921.

Index No. 470, Claim No. 14519. James Kennedy, Claimant, vs. La Plata
County. Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Denied. Award, $10.00 per week
during temporary disability December 10, 1920.

Index No. 471, Claim N^. 17509. Preston Kennedy, Claimant, vs. American
Beet Sugar Company. Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question, dental expense, claimant disabled less than ten days. Award,
$9.00 June 6, 1921.

Index No. 472, Claim No. 16594. Bob Keoppel, Claimant, vs. Kindel Bed-
ding and Renovating Company. Employer, and State Comi)ensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Amputation
of right thumb at proximal .joint and ninety per cent loss of use of right
index finger at proximal joint. Award, $10.00 per week, during temporary
total disability, plus 51.2 weeks specific; total, $527.17. Jtlay 27, 1921.

Index No. 473, Claim No. 2973. David Kerr, Deceased: Mother, Dependent,
Claimant, vs. Tlie Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Em-
ployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation payments herein on account of death of the
mother, sole dependent. April 9, 1921.

Index No. 474, Claim No. 15558. Jesse Henry Keyse, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Sharman Auto Company, Employer, and The
Employers' T.,iability As.surance Corporation, Limited of London, England,
Insurer, Respondents

Fatal. Award. $3125.00. $75.00, Funeral. December 11, 1920.

Index No. 475, Claim No. 12049. Herschel Kile, Claimant, vs. American
Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and The Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim for further compensatnon denied account failure to prosecute. Final
compensation payment under agreement approved July 21, 1921.

Index No. 476, Claim No. 17472. Mrs. Mary King, Claimant, vs. St.
Joseph's Hospital, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Questions, temporary total disability, and right of claimant to medical,
et cetera, relief. Held, claimant entitled to medical, et cetera, relief in addi-
tion to compensation. Award, $42.85 June 24, 1921.

Index No. 477, Claim No. 14780. W. T. King, Claimant, vs. The Cresson
Consolidated Gold Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and London Guar-
antee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of engaging in mercantile
business granted $718.20. April 25, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 478, Claim No. 17903. James N. Kingsley, Claimant, vs. Oregon
Lumber Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, temporary total disability. Award, $181.43; case held for fur-
ther hearing to determine claimant's right to additional compensation Sep-
tember 28. 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 67

Index No. 479, Claim No. 17288. Andy Kiren, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Twenty per cent loss of
vision of right eye. Award, $208.00 May 16, 1921.

Niels Peter Thorwold Knudson, Vide: Index No. 949.

Index No. 480, Claim No. 15369. Peter Koboroff, Claimant, vs. The Ramon
Coal Mining Company, Employer, and the Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. One hundred per cent loss of
vision of right eye. Award, $1040.00 October 22, 1921.

Index No. 481, Claim No. 16896. Frank Kocjan, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Ten per cent loss of vision
of right eye. Award, $104.00 June 17, 1921.

Index No. 482, Claim No. 10126. Frank Kohls, Claimant, vs. Western
Chemical Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Gauarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Unable to determine at date of
hearing. Award, continuation of compensation payments of $8.00 per week
during disability; hearing to be held later to determine extent of permanent
partial disability February 18, 1921.

Supplemental award denying claim for compensation in addition to that
allowed by award of February 18, 1921. October 17, 1921.

Index No. 483, Claim No. 7470. Mike Kokotovoch, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of engaging in farming,
et cetera, business denied June 24, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 484, Claim No. 17041. Albert Komora, Claimant, vs. Mutual
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, facial disfigurement. Award, $75.00 account facial disfigure-
ment May 7, 1921.

Index No. 485, Claim No. 18171. Joe Konich, Claimant, vs. The Huerfano
Coal Company, Employer, and The Efmployers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim dismissed for failure to prosecute November 14, 1921.

Index No. 486, Claim No. 14657. Matt Kontschnik, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and the Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Held, disability due to rheuma-
tism not to accident. Claim denied March 21, 1921.

Index No. 487, Claim No. 18206. AIvy Koons, Claimant, vs. The Klein
Lumber Company, Employer, Respondent.

Question, status of employer under the Act. Dismissed account of em-
ployer not having four or more employees. September 20, 1921.

Claimant's petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award of
September 20, 1921, afllrmed November 3, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 488, Claim No. 12871. Eddie Lewis Korb, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Arkansas Valley Railway,
Light and Power Company, Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Com-
pany of New York, Insurer, Respondents.

Compensation payments to widow dependent terminated account of death.
Remaining compensation due minor dependents ordered paid in trust for
their use and benefit May 16, 1921.

Index No. 489, Claim No. 15435. George Kounz, Claimant, vs. Sam Nelson,
Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen'.s Compensation Insurance policy of em-
ployer (Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by
Industrial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability.
Award, $10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for
failure of employer to carry insurance January 24, 1921.

Index No. 490, Claim No. 9315. Michael Kouvidakis, Decedent; Mother,
Dependent. Claimant, vs. Empire Coal Mining Company, Employer, and The
Jj^mployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.



68 Fifth Annual Report

Fatal. Foreign dependency; seven-tenths total. .\\varfl, ?58S.33. At-
torney's fee, $75.00. Funeral, $75.00. February 21, 11)21.

Index No. 491, Claim No. 12552. Joseph Kovac, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Gas iS: Electric Light Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant's petition for review by Commission of referee's award denied.
Referee's award of November 5, 1920, affirmed December 24, 1920. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 492, Claim No. 15587. Gus Kozakas, Claimant, vs. Big Six Coal
Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Company, Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Disability not exceeding ten days. Question, medical expense. Evidence
established that claimant refused medical treatment tendered by employer,
and retained a pliysician of his own choosing- without autliority of tlie em-
plover or the Industrial Commission of Colorado. Claim denied February
7. 1921.

Index No. 493, Claim No. 15248. Bernard Krantz, Claimant, vs. Mt. Pleas-
ant Mining Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of em-
ployer (Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by
Industrial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporay disability.
Award, .$10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for
failure of respondent employer to carry insurance. .lanuary 24. 1921.

Respondents' petition for review granted. Question as to riglit and au-
thority of insurance company to enter into agreement in regard to com-
pensation wlien said insurance company's policy does not conform and comply
with policy form prescribed by Industrial Commission. Held, such company
has not complied with the I.,aw and assured tlierein is without Workmen's
Compensation Insurance, and should be penalized therefor. Award, $10.00
per week (increased to $1,5.00 per week for employer's failvire to carry
Workmen's Compensation Insurance as provided by Tiaw) beginning Sep-
tember 28. 1920. and ending December 1, 1920. Respondents' liability for
medical, et cetera, relief increased fifty per cent. This awnrd substituted for
referee's award of .lanuary 24, 1921. July fi, 1921, Commission award.

Petition for modification of award denied. Award of July G, 1921, af-
firmed July 29. 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 494, Claim No. 17301. Martin Kraschowetz. Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, jiermanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of use
of left arm at elbow. Award, $.347.50 September fi. 1921.

Index No. 495. Claim No. 15492. E. F. Kreidler. Claimant, vs. The Diegel-
Winter-Wimbusli Motor Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying deljts, denied
May 7, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 496, Claim No. 3578. Martin Kresovich. Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children. Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Victor American FupI Com-
pany. Employer, and The Employnrs' Mutunl insurance Company, Insurer,
and Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Modification of award of Sepfpmber 24. 1919. account re-marriage of
widow, ordering payments hereafter to be made to Antonia Malinovich for
the use and benefit of minor children, dependents.. September 14, 1921.

Index No. 497. Claim No. 17531. George Kreulhous, Claimant, vs. The
Bankers Suiiplv Company. Fmploypr. and London Guarantee and Accident
Company. Limited, Insurer, Responflents.

Question, permanent partial disability; claimant not disabled exceeding
ten days. Claim denied June 7. 1921.

Index No. 498, Claim No. 17327. John Krim, Claimant, vs. Colorado Fuel
and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $22.86 October 31, 1921.

lAdex No. 499, Claim No. 14292. Mark Krimpotich, Deceased; Widow.
Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Tomboy Gold Mines Company, Limited, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign deppndencv. Award, $1041.66. Funeral, $75.00. At-
torney's fee. $100. nn. February 17. 1921.

Index No. 50O, Claim No. 14756. Steve Krizmqnich. Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respond«.Ht.

Question, Statute of Limitations. Claim denied June 17, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 69

Index No. 501, Claim No. 12083. John Kuhn, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Colorado. J'Iniployer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of use
of right foot at ankle. Award, $260.00 December 21, 1920.

Index No. 502, Claim No. 15286. William Kurfess, Claimant, vs. Plains
Iron Works Company, Bmployer, and The Employers' Liability Assurance
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 a week during disability May
27, 1921.

Index No. 503, Claim No. 11266. William J. Kurtz, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Great Western Sugar Com-
pany, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
insurer. Respondents.

Modified award terminating compensation to (1.) Widow on account of
re-marriage. (2.) Minor dependent on account of death, (3.) Minor dependent
on account of re-marriage. Compensation due remaining minor dependents
ordered deposited with Home Savings and Trust Company of Denver, Colo-
rado, with exception of $11.40 per month, to be paid the mother in trust.
February 7, 1921.

Index No. 504, Claim No. 17036. Antonio Kuskulas, Claimant, vs. City
and County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of the use of
right arm at shoulder. Award, $208.00 April 23, 1921.

Index No. 505, Claim No. 13452. John Kyle, Claimant, vs. Trinidad Elec-
tric Transportation Railway and Gas Company, Employer, and State Com-
pensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $157.24 January 31, 1921.

Index No. 506, Claim No. 11482. Harry Lace. Claimant, vs. The Smuggler
Union Leasing Company, Bmployer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Forty per cent loss of use of
right foot at ankle, and seventy-five per cent loss of hearing of left ear.
Award, $678.00 January 22, 1921.

Index No. 507, Claim No. 14942. Oscar La Grow, Deceased; Mother, De-
pendent. Claimant, vs. Troutdale Hotel and Realty Company, Employer, and
Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Reepondents.

Fatal. Five-sevenths total dependency. Award, $2232.14. Funeral, $75.00.
January 22, 1921.

Index No. 508, Claim No. 12675. Charles H. Lamb, Claimant, vs. Tolliver
and Kinney, Employer, Respondent.

Respondent's petition for modification of award and for further hearing,
denied. Referee's award of October 16, 1920, affirmed January 14, 1921.
Commission award.

Index No. 509, Claim No. 15383. David Lamon, Claimant, vs. The Lewis
Jewelers Supply Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, reduced earning capacity on account of accident. Allegation
of claimant not established. Claim denied February 17, 1921.

Index No. 510, Claim No. 16534. J. E. Landis, Claimant, vs. The National
Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to whether continuous bruising of employee's arm from fall-
ing beets handled by employee, constituted accidental injury within the
meaning of the Statute. Held, such an Injury Is an accident. Award, $170.00
November 10, 1921.

Index No. 511, Claim No. 16652. Earl E. Laney, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Rock Drill Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, temporary disability. Award, $108.58; case continued for
further hearing to determine subsequent condition of claimant October
20, 1921.

Index No. 512, Claim No. 11967. Earl Langley, Claimant, vs. A. L. Allen,
Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited, In-
surer, Respondents.



70 Fifth Annual Report

Claim for further compensation denied for failure to prosecute July
29, 1921.

Index No. 513, Claim No. 16874. B. Y. Lankford, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disaljility. Disability lield equal to ampu-
tation of left ring finger at second joint. Compensation for period of tempo-
rary disaliility exceeded specific. Award, $22.86 October 7, 1921.

Index No. 514, Claim No. 15645. C. Lappmann, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, I^imited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Sixty per cent loss of use of
right arm at elbow. Award, $834.00 February 7, 1921.

Index No. 515, Claim No. 13235. (^arl Rudolpli I^rson, Deceased; Mother,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Smuggler Union Mining Company, Employer, and
S^ate Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foieign dependency; thirteen-twentv-thirds total. Award, $588.76.
Attorney's fee, $7.';. 00. Funeral, $75.00. February 21, 1921.

Index No. 516, Claim No. 17127. Emil Larson, Claimant, vs. The Eiagle
Ore Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Questions, Statute of Limitations and whether condition of claimant due
to alleged injury. Claim denied .l ily 11, 1921.

Index No. 517, Claim No. 14886. Joe Larson, Claimant, vs. Great Western
Sugar Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution December 11, 1920.

Index No. 518, Claim No. 18353. Joe Lauriha, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Twenty per cent loss of
vision of left eye. Award. $208.00 November 14, 1921.

Index No. 519, Claim No. 12860. Guy W. Law, Claimant, vs The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of filing on land. Denied.
December 24, 1920. Commission award.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing cattle,
granted. $718.70 May 27, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 520, Claim No. 16683. George Dewey Lawrence, Deceased; Mary
E. Lawrence, Step-Mother and Minor Brothers and Sisters of decedent. De-
pendents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Springs Light, Heat and Power Com-
pany, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim of step-mother denied. Seventy-five per cent total depend-
ency established on the part of minor dependents. Award, $234.3.75. Funeral,
$75.00. May 13, 1921.

Index No. 521, Claim No. 16563. Edward Lawson, Claimant, vs. W. H.
Wood, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $62.86 April 25, 1921.

Index No. 522, Claim No. 16221. Jose Lazano, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Permanent partial disability. Claimant not disabled for ten days. Slight
permanent disability not compensable. Claim denied March 26, 1921.

Index No. 523, Claim No. 13364. Ganzala Leal. Claimant, vs. Tlie Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of returning to home in
Mexico granted. $527.99 January 22, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 524, Claim No. 14770. G. R. Lechner, Claimant, vs. Portland
Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability (partial loss of vision and hearing).
Held, no loss of vision. Fifty per cent loss of hearing in right ear. Award,
$175.00 February 7, 1921.

Index No. 525, Claim No. 13820. Henry Le Fevre, Deceased; Widow, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. The Perigo Gold Company, D. W. R. Kinney, Manager,
Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $2500.00. Funeral, $100,00. January 7, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 71.

Index No. 526, Claim No. 16610. Angelo Lenzini, Claimant, vs. Mutual
Coal Company, Employer, and Tlio Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
In.surer, Ro,spondents.

Question, temporary total disability and violation of safety rule. Award,
$12.14 for temporary total disability period, being maximu.-n compensation
reduced fifty per cent account violation of safety rule. May 13, 1921.

Index No. 527, Claim No. 18737. John Lenzini, Claimant, vs. Fruth and
Stone, Employers, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claim dismissed for failure to prosecute November 30, 1921.

Index No. 528: Vide, Index No. 901.

Index No. 529, Claim No. 15443. Clarence Lester, Claimant, vs. E. A. and
C. F. Ooocli (Lincoln Avenue Garage), Employer, and Travelers' Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of em-
ployer (Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed
by Industiial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability.

Award, $10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for
failure of respondent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 530, Claim No. 9233. C. A. Leuvano, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Supplemental award denying further compensation to that allowed by
award of May 21, 1919. November 14, 1921.

Index No. 531: Vide, Index No. 65.

Index No. 532, Claim No. 17661. John T. Lewis, Claimant, vs. J. T.
Elder. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Questions, temporary total disability, and reduced earning capacity on
return to work. Award, $10.00 per week during temporary total disability;
$7.50 per week during period of reduced earning capacity; total, $128.57.
June 6, 1921.

Index No. 533, Claim No. 16021. W. R. Lewis, Claimant, vs. City of
Trinidad, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question as to right to compensation when salary paid during disability.
Claim denied May 27, 1921.

Index No. 534, Claim No. 17427. John Lindamood, Deceased; Widow and
Son, Dependents. Claimants, vs. Town of Fountain, Colorado, Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. July 11, 1921.

Index No. 535, Claim No. 15947. Dewey L. Lindon, Deceased; Mother
and Brother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Independent Lumber C^ompany,
Employer, and London Gruarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. 19.6 per cent total dependency. Award. $612.50. Funeral, $75.00.
October 4, 1921.

Index No. 536, Claim No. 9308. John Lindquist, Deceased; Mother, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. Empire Coal Mining Company. Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim dismissed account lack of prosecution September 9, 1921.

Index No. 537, Claim No. 15869. C. W. Lindsey, Claimant, vs. Arkansas
Valley Light, Heat and Power Company, Employer, and Fidelity and Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for failure to prosecute September 1, 1921.

Index No. 538, Claim No. 13899. C. P. Linthecome, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $337.14. May 7, 1921.

Index No. 539, Claim No. 16081. Ben Lippie, Claimant, vs. The Victor
American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Question, reduced earning capacity. Award, $7.32 per week during period
of reduced earnings; case held for further hearing to determine claimant's
right to additional compensation May 27, 1921.

Index No. 540, Claim No. 10666. Emil Lips, Claimant, vs. American Dis-
trict Telegraph Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.



72 Fifth Annuaij Report

Referee's award entered December 3. 1020, vacated ^ind annulled. Cause
continued for reception of further medical testimony. December 24, 1920.
Commission award.

Question before Commission as to permanent partial disability. Twenty-
five per cent loss of use of left leg at knee. Period of temporary disability
exceeded specific. Claim for permanent partial disability denied .January 22,

1921. Commission Award.

Index No. 541, Claim No. 8313. Gwillym Llewellyn, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Termination compensation of minor dependent account becoming of age.
January 28, 1921.

Index No. 542, Claim No. 15353. Leonard Llewellyn, Claimant, vs. Truax
Manufacturing Company, Kmployer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of employer
(Aetna). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by Industrial
Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disaliility. Award, $10.00
per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for failure or respond-
ent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 543, Claim No. 3576. James Lockhart, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor American Fuel Com-
pany, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and
Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing furniture
and clothing, granted. $478.12 November 2fi, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 544, Claim No. 17364. John Thomas Logie, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Daughters, Dependents. Claimants, vs. County of Gunnison, Colo-
rado, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $312,';,00 November 5, 1921.

Index No. 545, Claim No. 14005. Walter Lombard. Claimant, vs. The
Acacia Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of
use of right arm at shoulder. Award, $520.00 July 11, 1921.

Index No. 546, Claim No. 14412. A. F. Loomis, Claimant, vs. J. C. Burrell
Company, Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
pondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifteen per cent loss of use of
right foot at ankle. Award, $156.00 August 12, 1921.

Index No. 547, Claim No. 18341. George W. Loper. Claimant, vs. The
Nuckolls Packing Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Amputation left little finger
including portion of metacarpal bone. Award, $130.00 September 6, 1921.

Index No. 548, Claim No. 12666. Genairo Lopez, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, permanent partial and temporary total disability. Ten per
cent loss of use of left leg measured from hip. .\ward. $297.14, for temporary
total, plus $208.00 for permanent partial disability December 31, 1920.

Index No. 549, Claim No. 3629. Pedro Lopez, Deceased; Father, Depend-
ent, Claimant, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company, Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds' of London,
Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim denied for failure to file same within Statutory period
March 9, 1921.

Index No. 550, Claim No. 18729. August Lorenzini, Claimant, vs. The
Moffat Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $58.50 November 10, 1921.

Index No. 551, Claim No. 16889. J. R. I.,osser. Claimant, vs. Allison
Stocker, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents,

Question, permanent partial disability; claimant not disabled exceeding
ten days. Claim denied April 9, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 73

Index No. 552, Claim No. 9095. Henry Lott. Deceased; I>ular T^ott, and
Hattie Wright, in behalf of themselves and Gerlena Lott, and Ruby Lett,

Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Com-
pany, Kmployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Terminating compen.sation payments to dependent widow on account of
death and terminating compensation payments to minor dependent becoming
of age. Compensation due remaining minor dependent ordered paid to guard-
ian, in trust August 27, 1921.

Index No. 553, Claim No. 14670. Gilbert C. Louis. Claimant, vs. The Modoc
Consolidated Mines Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent permanent total
disability. Award, $2600.00 September 6, 1921.

Index No. 554, Claim No. 15768. Tranquilino Lovato, Deceased; Mother
and Minor Sisters and Brothers, Dependents. Claimants, vs. American Smelting
and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Questions, degree of dependency and violation of safety rule.

Violation of safety rule established. Claim of half sister, minor dependent,
denied; 57.5 i)er cent total dependency of remaining claimants, established.
Award, $89S.44, being 57.5 per cent maximum compensation reduced fifty per
cent on account of violation of safety rule. Funeral, $75.00. April 25, 1921.

Question, attorney's fee. Award of April 25, 1921, amended to provide
$50.00, attorney's fee. May 16, 1921.

Index No. 555, Claim No. 9510. John Lovrancina, Deceased: Widow and
Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Respondent's petition for review granted. Fatal. Foreign dependency;
total. Award, $833.3.3; attorney's fee, $50.00; funeral, $75.00. This award
substituted for referee's award of April 14, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 556, Claim No. 13883. Clarence Austin Lowd, Deceased; Father,
Mother and Sister. Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Arkansas Valley Railway,
Light and Power Company, Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Company
of New York. Insurer. Respondents.

Before the Commission on respondents' petition for review of referee's
award of November 20, 1920. Referee's award modified. Held, by Com-
mission that mother and sister were twenty-nine per cent dependent upon
decedent; award, $906.25; funeral, $75.00; claim of father denied December
24, 1920. Commission award.

Respondents' petition for further hearing, denied. Award of December
24, 1920, affirmed January 22, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 557, Claim No. 15316. Walter B. Lowry, Claimant, vs. City
and County of Denver, p>mployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer. Respondents.

Questions, temporary disability and medical and surgical expenses.
Award, $70.00, reimbursement to employer account expenses for medical and
hospital services: $50.50 reimbursement to claimant for medical services and
supplies February 7, 1921.

Index No. 558, Claim No. 17920. John Lubich, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, Statute of Limitations. Claim denied. November 22, 1921.

Index No. 559, Claim No. 18447. Jeo Luckeroth, Claimant, vs. State High-
way Department, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question as to injury being caused by accident arising out of and in
course of employment. Claim denied September 30, 1921.

Index No. 560, Claim No. 15622. E. A. Lyman. Claimant, vs. Liberty Bell
Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer. Respondents.

Question, facial disfigurement. Award, $50.00 September 16, 1921.

Index No. 561, Claim No. 11203. Nimrod D. Lynch, Claimant, vs. The
Portland Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Approval of final receipt January 10, 1921.

Index No. 562, Claim No. 14080. Orrin R. Lynch, Claimant, vs. Sinclair
Refining Company. Employer, and Londort Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Unable to determine extent there-
of. Award, $10.00 per week for ensuing six months. December 22, 1920.



74 Fifth Annual Report

Question, permanent partial disability. Seventy-five per cent loss of use
of right arm at elbow. Award, $1042.50 September 3, 1921.

Index No. 563, Claim No. 16117. George Lynn, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rad© Fuel and Iron Company, ICmployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary total disability, refusal of claimant to ol)ey orders
of pliysician. Held, claimant entitled to compensation. Award, $10.00 per
week during total disability October 15, 1921.

Index No. 564. Claim No. 10985. Anna Mcliride, Claimant, vs. The Fred
Meek Grocery Company, Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Company
of New York, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution March 4, 1921.

Index No. 565, Claim No. 15952. Mrs. T. F. McCall, Claimant, vs. The
Hill Top Silver Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $80.00 February 17, 1921.

Ordering suspension of referee's award of February 15, 1921, and order-
ing further hearing herein. March 15, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 566, Claim No. 18769. Duncan McCallum. Claimant, vs. The
Leyden Coal Company, Emplo}er, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $15.60 November 19, 1921

Index No. 567, Claim No. 18473. S. A. McCauley, Claimant, vs. William
H. Wood, Employer, Respondent.

Question, temporary total disability, employer not carrying Workmen's
Compensation $nsurance. Unable to determine claimants permanent disability
at date of hearing. Award, $127.80, being tlie sum of $85.20 increased fifty

per cent, account of employer's failure to carry Workmen's Compensation
Insurance. Case set for further hearing to determine what additional com-
pensation might ije due. November 14, 1921.

Index No. 568, Claim No. 14672. John R. McClellan, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent total disability. Award, $43.40 per month continu-
ing during life of claimant March 26, 1921.

Index No. 569, Claim No. 16748. Essie McClure, Claimant, vs. The A. T.
Lewis & Son Dry Goods Company, Employer, and Ocean Accident and Guar-
antee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, approval of agreement, and extent of facial disfigurement.
Agreement approved. Award, $45.00 on account of facial disfigurement
April 9, 1921.

Claimant's petition for review granted. Referee's award of April 9, 1921,
amended to provide for payment of $65.00 compensation for facial disfigure-
ment June 24, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 570, Claim No. 15241. Ralph McConnell. Claimant, vs. The
Mathews Packing Company, Employer, and General Accident Fire and Life
Assurance Corporation, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Seventy per cent loss of the
use of right hand at wrist. Award, $728.00 June 24, 1921.

Respondents' petition for review denied. Referee's award of June 24,

1921, affirmed August 15, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 571, Claim No. 16287. L. M. McCreery, Claimant, vs. The
Holly Sugar Corporation. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Forty per cent loss of vision
of right eye. Award, $416.00 July 12, 1921.

Index No. 572, Claim No. 16040. Roy McDonald, Claimant, vs. The Engi-
neers' Leasing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution February 17, 1921.

Index No. 573, Claim No. 11364. I. M. McGee, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to improvement of claimant's condition since entering award
of September 3, 1920. Held, claimant still disabled. Award of September 3,
1920 and October 22, 1920, affirmed September 29, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 75

Iddez No. 574, Claim No. 15930. Charles McGregor, Claimant, vs. Sunny-
side Mining- and Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, llespondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Claim denied July 29, 1921.

Index No. 575, Claim No. 19121. Lawrence J. McHugh, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Daugliter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Big Four Coal and Coke
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. November 14, 1921.

Index No. 576, Claim No. 16330. John McKenna, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use right
middle finger at proximal joint. Award, $65.00 May 23, 1921.

Index No. 577, Claim No. 15357. Wallace McLean, Claimant, vs. A. R.
Mackey, Employer, and New Amsterdam Casualty Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question, permanent partial disability, claimant not disabled in excess of
ten days. Claim denied June 17, 1921.

Index No. 578, Claim No. 15702. William McMahon, Jr., Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia. Claim dismissed for failure to prosecute April 25, 1921.

Index No. 579, Claim No. 13131. Thomas G. McNamara. Deceased; Sister,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Tomboy Gold Mines Company, Limited, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Eight-seventeenths total dependency. Question, violation safety
rule. Held, safety rule violated, and compensation reduced fifty per cent
therefor. Award, $735.29. Funeral, $75.00. February 7, 1921.

Claimant's petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award of
February 7, 1921, affirmed March 1, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 580, Claim No. 16684, Phillip S. McNeely, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Portland Gold Mining Company, Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. July 11, 1921.

Index No. 581, Claim No. 10688. M. F. McNerney, Claimant, vs ThePortland Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Affirming by compensation of award of referee dated November 20. 1920January 18, 1921. Commission award.
Question, permanent partial disability. Forty-five per cent loss of use

of left leg at knee. Award, $625.50 May 17, 1921.
Respondents' petition for further hearing granted. Further hearine-

ordered held. July 21, 1921. Commission award.

^
, Respondents' petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award

of May 17, 1921, affirmed September 14, 1921. Commission award

. ,
ladex No. 582, Claim No. 15562. John McQueeney, Claimant, vs The•^olorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

'

h i?®5"i^-
established that hernia was resultant upon causes definedby Statute. Claim denied March 26, 1921.

Index No. 583, Claim No. 16054. Frank Maes, Deceased; Mother Depend-
Insurer?™espondent'^^''

Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-

$75.d0^^June*l"^192l'"
""""^ °^ dependency. Award, $1562.50. Funeral,

Index No. 584, Claim No. 15239. Lloyd Maes, Claimant, vs. The KunerP^ckl^e^^Company, Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer rI-

Award, $10.00 per week during disability December 11, 1920.
Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent los^s of tho

of right hand at wrist. Award. $520.00 July 21, 1921

w„.^^tt* T*^f*"
George Mahoney. Claimant, vs W EWarneke, Inland Paper Box Company, Employer, and London Guarantee andAccident Company, Insurer, Respondents.

«uaianiee and

r.v,oi?,!:'®^^i.°V'.P.P?''i"^"2"'^
partial disability. Amputation one-half distalphalanx of left index finger. Award, $36.00 May 18, 1921.

aisiai



76 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 586, Claim No. 3879. Boi t Malin, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, l';mi)lo.\«.r, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of proscrution March 1, 1921.

Index No. 587, Claim No. 17082. Scott Manley, Deceased; Widow, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. Canon Reliance Coal Company, Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125,00. Funeral, $75.00. November 4, 1921.

Index No. 588, Claim No. 18495. Andres Manzanal, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, partial disability. One hundred per cent loss of use of left
foot at ankle. Award, $1040.00 November 2, 1921.

Index No. 589, Claim No. 16175. George Marble, Claimant, vs. P. C.
CroU, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents

Question, facial disfigurement. Award, $25.00 March 26, 1921.

Index No. 590, Claim No. 15663. Floyd H. Marcellus, Claimant, vs.
O'Meara-Green Motor Company, Employer, and The Employers' Liability As-
surance Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, re-imbursement of claimant for expense Incurred in having
dental work repaired. Claim denied January 15, 1921.

Index No. 591, Claim No. 16232. Pio Marck, Claimant, vs. Mutual Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ninety per cent loss of use of
left hand at wrist. Award, $936.00 May 7, 1921.

Index No. 592, Claim No. 15936. Albert Nelson Marcy, Claimant, vs. The
Vulcan Iron Works Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Enucleation of left eve. Award,
$1390.00 February 21, 1921.

Index No. 593, Claim No. 3840. Anton Marincich, Deceased; Father and
Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company,
Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and
Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer, Repondents.

Dismissed for failure to prosecute April 25, 1921.

Index No. 594, Claim No. 3849. Salvatore Marionni, Deceased, Mother,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company, Employer, and
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim dismissed account lack of prosecution September 9, 1921.

Index No. 595, Claim No. 16182. Angel Marmolejo, Claimant, vs. Standard
Fire Brick Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during temporary total
disability April 25, 1921.

Index No. 596, Claim No. 15319. Vernon Earl Marr, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00, Funeral. December 11, 1920.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying medical,
et cetera, bills denied March 1, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 597, Claim No. 15773. J M. Martin, Claimant, vs. The Steel
Alloys Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, permanent partial disability and as to claimant's condition
being due to causes other then Injury. Held, no permanent disability. Award,
$10.00 per week in accordance with agreement April 25, 1921.

Index No. 598, Claim No. 16642. Thomas Martin, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual In-
surance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $8.85 per week during disability. Claim
held for further hearing to determine additional compensation due. March
21, 1921.

Index No. 599, Claim No. 15680. Daniel Martinez, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to accidental injury being sustained as defined bv Statute.
Claim denied August 12, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 77

Index No. 600, Claim No. 14084. Edumenlo Martinez, Deceased; Mother,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Sunnyside Mining and Milling Company, Employer,
and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Seventy-six per cent of total dependency. Award, $2375.00.
Funeral. $7r).00. July 29, 1921.

Index No. 601, Claim No. 14440. Frank Martinez, Claimanti vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Question, facial disfigurement. Award, $25.00 October 31, 1921.

Index No. 602, Claim No. 13690. George Martinez, Claimant, vs. The
Sunnyside Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of
left arm measured from shoulder. Award, $1040.00 December 7, 1920.

Index No. 603, Claim No. 14681. J. G. Martinez, Claimant, vs. Elmer E.
Baer, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Total loss of vision of left

eye. Award, $1040.00 March 18, 1921.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of securing a homestead
denied April 2, 1921. Commission award.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purehasing interest
in employment agency granted. $693.79. April 27, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 604, Claim No. 17469. Margarito Martinez, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary total disability; facial disfigurement; and failure
to use safety device. Failure to use safety device not established. Award,
$10.00 for temporary total disability; plus $25.00 for facial disfigurement
November 2, 1921.

Index No. 605, Claim No. 9412. Tony Martini, Deceased; Father, Depend-
ent, Claimant, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company, Employer, and The
Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, degree of dependency. No dependency established.
Claim denied. Funeral, $75.00. September 1, 1921.

Index No. 606, Claim No. 17148. Andrew Masters, Claimant, vs. The
Modern Dairy Company, Employer, Respondent.

Question, status of employee. Claim denied August 12, 1921.

Index No. 607, Claim No. 16976. William Matson, Claimant, vs. The
Pikes Peak Consolidated Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to condition of claimant being due to accident. Claim denied
May 27, 1921.

Index No. 608, Claim No. 11141. Celesti Matte vi. Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs. Tomboy Gold Mines Company,
Limited. Employer, and State Compen.sation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependency. Award, $1041.66. Funeral, $75.00. October
4, 1921.

Supplemental award. Question, attorney's fee. Award, $75.00. October
22, 1921.

Index No. 609, Claim No. 14092. Fred Matthews, Claimant, vs. The
Hunter Creek Leasing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Award, $145.71 for temporary total disability, plus $50.00 special
operating fee February 7, 1921.

Index No. 610, Claim No. 14045. Dominick Mattivi, Claimant, vs. Palisade
Coal and Supply Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of use
of right arm at shoulder. Award, $520.00 August 25, 1921.

Index No. 611, Claim No. 14497. George Mattys. Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary total disability, and violation of safety rule. Safety
rule violation not establislied. Award, $72.86 May 16, 1921.

Index No. 612, Claim No. 16699. Edgar L. Maxey, Claimant, vs. The W.
F. McCue Mercantile Company. Employer, and United States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.



78 Fifth Annual Report

Temporary disability. Award, JIO.OO per week during disability June
6, 1921.

Index No. 613, Claim No. 10791. H. T. Maxwell, Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain Lumber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Sixty per cent loss of use of
right leg measured at ankle. Compensation paid for temporary disability
period exceeded allowance for specific. Claim for further compensation
denied November 2, 1921.

Index No. 614, Claim No. 16365. Earl May, Claimant, vs. Standard Fire
Brick Company, ICmployer, Self-Ensui-er, Respondent.

Approval of argreement in regard to compensation March 26, 1921.

Index No. 615, Claim No. 12449. Arthur J. Meeker, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Central Mines Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of use of right
arm at shoulder. Award, $20S.OO Augugt 12, 1921.

Index No. 616, Claim No. 15570. John Melchi, Claimant, vs. Walter Creek,
Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of em-
ployer (Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by
Industrial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability.
Award, $10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for
failure or respondent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 617, Claim No. 15732. Gregorio Mercado, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial impairment of vision. Twenty per cent loss
of vision of right eye. Award, $208.00 March 26, 1921.

Index No. 618, Claim No. 16768. Joe Merlino, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $115.71 June 7, 1921.

Index No. 619, Claim No. 15632. Frank Merrill, Claimant, vs. Ray Smith
Motor Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question, scope of Werlcmen's Compensation Insurance policy of employer
(Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by Indus-
trial Commission; equivalent to no in.surance. Temporary disability. Award,
$10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for failure of
respondent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 620, Claim No. 16394. P. E. Messerschmitt, Claimant, vs.
Martin Johnson & Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and (3uar-
anty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Total loss of use of right little
and ring fingers at proximal joint; thirty per cent loss of use of right index
and middle fingers at proximal joint. Award, $253.00 June 17, 1921.

Index No. 621, Claim No. 14581. Seledon Mestas, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Claim denied May 7, 1921.

Index No. 622, Claim No. 16247. Alex Meth, Claimant, vs. Raymond
Packing and Provision Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, medical expense, refusal of claimant to submit to operation,
and validity of receipt signed by claimant acknowledging settlement in full
of claim. Award, $100.00 May 16, 1921.

Index No. 623, Claim No. 11532. C. W. Metzger, Claimant, vs. The Port-
land Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Ordered further hearing herein. January 24, 1921. Commission award.
Claimant's petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award

of November 13, 1920, affirmed May 31, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 624, Claim No. 17274. Theodore O. Meyers, Deceased; Martha
Powell, Mother, and Ellen J. Meyers, Sister, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The
Smuggler Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim of sister denied. Held, mother 21.2 per cent total dependent.
Award, $662.50. Funeral, $75.00. August 27, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 79

Claim set for further hearing pursuant to claimants' petitions therefor
October 11, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 625, Claim No. 11576. Joseph Meznar, Deceased; Widow, De-
l)ondont, (Maiiiiant, vs. C. & G. Lease, Kmplo.ver, and State Compensation
Insurance Kund. Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependency. Award, .$1041.67. Attorney's fee, .|1()0.00.

Funeral, $7.''). 00. February 7, 1921.

Index No. 68(5, Claim No. 16161. Joseph Michael, Claimaat, vs. Champion
Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer. Respondents.

Question, liability of insurer for medical, et cetera, expense unauthorized
by employer and incurred after sixty-day period prescribed by Statute. Claim
denied October 11, 1921.

Index No. 627, Claim No. 17734. Joseph Michael, Claimant, vs. Crown
Fuel Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of
right leg: at knee. Temporary disability period exceeded specific. Award,
$74,29 October 11, 1921.

Index No. 628, Claim No. 14620. William Mierendorf, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Iron Works Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Claim not established. Accident oc-
curred after working hours. Denied December 18, 1920.

Index No. 629, Claim No. 18019. Charles H. Millar, Claimant, vs. City
and County of Denver, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to injury being sustained in the course of employment. Held,
accident occurred while claimant was performing work not connected with
duties as employee. Claim denied September 6, 1921.

Index No. 630, Claim No. 18352. Eli Miller, Claimant, vs. Colorado Fuel
and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $85.71. September 22, 1921.

Index No. 631, Claim No. 17870. George W. Miller, Claimant, vs. American
Beet Sugar Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent disability, claimant sustained no loss of earning
capacity in excess of ten days. Claim denied June 24, 1921.

Index No. 632, Claim No. 14975. Harry W. Miller, Claimant, vs. S. R.
Stewart, Employer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary disability and status of employer. Claim dis-
missed account claimant's failure to prosecute and employer not being sub-
ject to Workmen's Compensation Act August 30, 1921.

Index No. 633, Claim No. 16116. James R. Miller, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying Indebtedness
granted. $1066.90 July 29, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 634, Claim No. 9268. John Miller (Mulder), Deceased. Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Smuggler Union Mining
Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. $833.33 granted. Foreign dependency. Funeral, $75.00. January
14, 1921.

Index No. 635, Claim No. 15379. Joseph Henry Miller, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. City and County of Denver, Colorado, (Highway
Department), Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer
Respondents.

Fatal. Question as to accident arising out of and in the course of em-
ployment. Claim denied March 4, 1921.

Index No. 636, Claim No. 16174. Wm. M. Miller, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. American Smelting and Refining Company, Employer]
Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $1562.50 being maximum compensation reduced fifty per
cent on account of violation of safety rule. Funeral, $75.00. March 26, 1921.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing rooming
house, denied May 16, 1921. Commission award.



80 Fifth Annual Report

Petition for lump sum settlement for tlie purpose of paying debts denied
September 26, 1921. Commission award.

Znaex No. 637, Claim No. 15758. William Millikan, Deceased: Widow and
Minor Cliildron. Dependents. Claimants, vs. American Beet Sugar Company,
Emplo.ver, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award. $3125.00. Funeral. $75.00. August 27, 1921.

Index No. 638, Claim No. 2930. (^lark Milson, Deceased; Widow and Minor
Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Western Chemical Manufacturing Com-
pany, Employer, and Loudon Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Responients.

Terminating compensation to dependent widow account re-marriage.
Remaining compensation due minor dependent ordered paid to the Home Sav-
ings and Trust Company of Denver, Colorado, as Trustee July 21, 1921.

Index No. 639, Claim No. 454. James Minogue, Deceased; Widow, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-
Insurer, Respondent.

Terminating compensation payments herein account of re-marriage of
widow, sole dependent. July 21, 1921.

Index No. 640, Claim No. 3559. Arthur Mitchell, Deceased; Widow, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company. Employer, and
The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, ani Llovds' of London,
Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing clothing
denied. Award, widow. $1023.48 lump sum settlement account re-ma."riage,
and terminating all rights to further compensation. July 29, 1921. Commis-
sion award.

Index No. 641, Claim No. 18642. Floyd Mitchell, Claimant, vs. The Emp-
son Packing Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award. $4.29 October 11, 1921.

Index No. 642, Claim No. 15839. John B. Mitchell. Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed on account of failure to prosecute claim March 31, 1921.

Index No. 643, Claim No. 17125. William M. Mitchell, Deceased; Father,
Mother. Sisters and Brother. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel
and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 36.7 per cent total dependency. Award, $1146.S,<!. Funeral, $7.5.00.

April 25, 1921.

Index No. 644, Claim No. 15208. Frank Moddo. Claimant, vs. Toltec Hotel
(Robert M. Guustafson), Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $14.29 April 1, 1921.

Index No. 645, Claim No. 10591. Cesario Mondragon, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Child. Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, .Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Respondent's petition for review of referee's award, granted. Fatal.
Question, violation of safety rule. Held, alleged rule not enforced by em-
ployer; hence no violation thereof. Total dependency. Award, $3125.00.
Funeral, $75.00. Attorney's fee $75.00. Chairman Bell not participating in
award. April 25, 1921. Commission awai'd.

Respondent's petition for modification of award denied. Award of April
25. 1921, affirmed June 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 646, Claim No. 12473. Delfin Monto\a, Deceased; Sister, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. Smuggler T^nion Mining Company. Employer, and State
Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Thirty-six per cent, total dependency. Award. $866.51. Funeral,
$75.00. March 15, 1921.

Index No. 647, Claim No. 15769. Charles Montrey, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, temporary disabilitv owing to inhalation of dust while at
work. Award, $34.29 January IS, 1921.

Index No. 648, Claim No. 16148. W. 1. Moody, Claimant, vs. Simpson &
Sullivan. Employer, and London fJuarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to accident arisin.t; out of and in course of employment. Claim
denied March 4, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 81

Index No. 649, Claim No. 14739. H. G. Moore, Claimant, vs. Granite Gold
Mining- Compaiiy, Kini)lo,vt>r, .and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Approval of final rcciipt January 10, 1921.

Index No. 650, Claim No. 14800. William M. Moore, Claimant, vs. Grant
Shields. Rmplo>('r, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of
use of left arm at shoulder. Award, $520.00 November 5, 1921.

Index No. 651, Claim No. 17494. Walter More, Claimant, vs. Agricultural
. Ditch Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied for lack of prosecution August
18, 1921.

Index No. 652, Claim No. 9803. Andrea Morelli, Deceased; Widow and
Daughter. De|)endents. Claimants, vs. Colorado Packing and Provision Com-
pany, Employer, and Western Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, dependency. Held, daughter not dependent. Award,
$1041,66 to widow. Funeral, $75.00. Attorney's fee, $100.00. January 15, 1921.

Index No. 653, Claim No. 16269. Bertha Case Morgan. Claimant, vs. Lind-
quist Cracker Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to accident within meaning of Statute. Claim denied Julv
22, 1921.

Index No. 654, Claim No. 14636. Joe Morgan, Claimant, vs. Royal Fuel
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial and temporary total disability. Unable to
determine permanent disability at date of hearing. Award, $10.00 per week
during temporary disability April 25, 1921.

Index No. 655, Claim No. 5198. Ray Morgan, Deceased; Widow and Minor
Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Mineral County Mines and Milling
Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of providing additional
stock of general merchandise granted. $351.00 Novemb*r 4, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 656, Claim No. 19482. Joseph Morgulski, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and The Em-
ployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds' of London, Re-
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, on review by Comrriission, of attorney's fee, in case where claim
has been ca'-ried tn Supreme Court. Award, attorney's fee of $250,00 in addi-
tion to amount allowed by prior award herein. December 1, 1920. Com-
mision award.

Index No. 657, Claim No. 16286. B. J, Morris, Claimant, vs. The Holly
Sugar Corporation. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to percentage of loss of vision to be allowed, when prior to
in,iury vision of right eye of claimant was seventy per cent of normal and
subsequent to accident was b>it ten per cent of normal. Held, claimant sus-
tained sixty per cent loss of vision account of accident. Award, $624 00
September 10. 1921,

Index No. 658, Claim No. 15602. John C. Morris. (Alias J F Rvan). De-
ceased: Daughter, Dependent Claimant, vs. Great Western Sugar, Company
Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer'
ReSi;ondents.

Fatal. No dependency shown. Claim denied. $75.00, Funeral Janu.Trv
22, 1921.

Index No. 659, Claim No. 2151. J. J, Morris. Claimant, vs. The Portland
Gold Mining Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied account failure to prosecute
July 11, 1921.

660, Claim No. 16254. W. A. Morris, Claimant, vs. ColumbineLaundry Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.



82 Fifth Annual Report

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of use of right
hand at wrist. Tomponsation for temporary disability period exceeded spe-
cilic. Claim denied July 2!». 1!)21.

Index No. 661, Claim No. 526. Jj. F. Morrison. Deceased; Widow and
Minor Cliild. Dependents, Claimants, vs. A. W. Palmer, Trustee, The Third
Venture Mining (^ompany. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited. Insurer. Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying for surgical
operations, granted. $356.68 June 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 662, Claim No. 10658. James Morrow, Claimant, vs. Gates
Rubber Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for review denied. Referee's award of October 1,

1920. affirmed January 14, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 663, Claim No. 16183. J. T. Morrow, Claimant, vs. Pueblo
fee Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed account lack of prosecution April 25, 1921.

Index No. 664, Claim No. 11156. J. S. Morse, Jr., Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Forty per cent loss of the use
of left hand at wrist. Award, .$416.00 February 17, 1921.

Claimant's petition for review denied. Referee's award of February 17,
1921, affirmed March 26, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 665, Claim No. 15183. James M. Morton, Claimant, vs. City of
Pueblo. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Dismissed account lack of prosecution April 25, 1921.

Index No. 666, Claim No. 11389. Rocco Moschettl, Claimant, vs. The
Victor American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Modifying award of June 25, 1920, which held claimant had sustained
sixty per cent permanent total disability. Claimant's condition improved to
fifteen per cent total disability. Modified award. $2435.00 May 27, 1921.

Index Nos. 667 and 668, Claim No. 1909. James W. Moser. Deceased;
Widow and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Elkton Consoli-
dated Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminated compensation to widow account of re-marriage. Ordered pay-
ments to bank for and on account of minor dependents December 7, 1920.

Referee's award of December 7, 1920, modified to allow respondents credit
for $73.71, compensation paid on behalf of minor dependents. February 23,
1921. Commission award.

Index No. 669, Claim No. 15062. Peter Moss, Claimant, vs. H. T. Schuck,
Employer, and Royal Indemnity Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, duration of temporary disability. Award, $188.75 Jtine
24, 1921.

Index No. 670, Claim No. 15567. A. Mossetto. Claimant, vs. The Victor
American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to permanent impairment of vision and as to whether right
or left eye was injured by accident. Forty per cent loss of vision of right
eye. Award, $416.00 September 10, 1921.

Index No. 671, Claim No. 11080. Sosten Moya, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children. Dependents, Claimants, vs. Boulder Valley Coal Company,
Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal; total dependency. Award, $2025.70. $75.00, Funeral. October
1, 1921.

Index No. 672, Claim No. 14668. Joe Mozor, Claimant, vs. Royal Fuel
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Claim not established. Disability due
to appendicitis, not to accident within the perview of the Statute. Claim
denied January 7, 1921.

Index No. 673, Claim No. 18017. Carrie Muller. Claimant, vs. Childs' Res-
taurant, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $36.43 August 12, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 83

Index No. 674, Claim No. 14642. K. Max Muller, Claimant, vs. Vanadium
Corporation of AnuMica. Employer, and Tlic Ocean Accident and Guarantee
Corporation, i^imilcd, liusurcr. Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Forty per cent loss of use

of right hand. Award, $416.00 December 3, 1920.

Claimant's petition for furtlier hearing denied. Referee's award of
December 3, 1!)2(J, attlrmod. Dissenting opinion by Chairman Bell. March
19, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 675, Cldim No. 12351. William Prescott Munro, Deceased;
Widow and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Strong Mining Com-
pany, Employer, and LfOndon Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependency. Award, $1041.66. Funeral, $75.00. Feb-
ruary 7, 1921.

Index No. 676, Claim No. 17705. Gail Munyon, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Cliildren, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Clifford Mercantile Company,
Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer,
Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution November 26, 1921.

Index No, 677, Claim No. 15933. Jeff Muzingo, Claimant, vs. Rocky Moun-
tain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $85.71 February 5, 1921.

Index No. 678, Claim No, 17069. Rafael Nagretta, Claimant, vs. Con-
solidated Coal and Coke Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Ten per
cent loss of the use of right hand at wrist; five per cent loss of the use of
left hand at wrist; specific period to begin as of date of hearing. Award,
$10.00 per week during temporary total disability, plus $156.00, specific. Sep-
tember 16, 1921.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of returning to home in
Mexico granted. $105.38 October 21, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 679, Claim No. 16894. John Nallon, Claimant, vs. The Huerfano
Trading Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, medical, et cetera, expense Incurred by claimant within sixty
days immediately following accident. Award, $149.95 November 2, 1921.

Index No. 680, Claim No. 15834. Charles Nanno, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Amputation left little finger at
second joint. Award, $90.00 April 1, 1921.

Index No. 681, Claim No. 14111. H. Narvid, Claimant, vs. The Vulcan
Iron Works Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Claim denied March 1, 1921.

Index No. 682, Claim No. 14022. Harvey C. Neese, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. City of Cripple Creek, Colorado, Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Widow lived apart from husband and was not dependent upon his sup-
port. Claim denied. Funeral, $75.00. December 11, 1920.

Further hearing ordered by Commission January 14, 1921. Commis-
sion award.

Index No. 683, Claim No. 17393. William Paul Nelan, Claimant, vs. City
and County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, Statute of Limitations. Claim denied May 27, 1921.

Index Noi 684, Claim No. 15678. Charles Nelson, Claimant, vs. Denver
Gas and Electric Light Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent disability. Claim denied September 1, 1921.

Index No. 685, Claim No. 17129. Edward Nelson, Claimant, vs. Moran &
Dodd, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Claim denied for failure to prosecute. July 21, 1921.
Further hearing ordered held pursuant to claimant's petition therefor

August 29, 1921. Commission award.



84 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 686, Claim No. 9531. U. H. Nelson, Claimant, vs. Crouch
Brothers Giociry and Ment Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity
and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing automo-
bile, et cetera, denied April 25, 1921. Commission award.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying attorney's fee
granted. $65.00 August 27, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 687, Claim No. 16216. Mrs. M. Nesbitt, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ijimitod, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to accident arising out of employment. Temporary disability.
Award, $47.14 February 21, 1921.

Index No. 688, Claim No. 15107. Frank Neubauer, Claimant, vs. Sam
Nelson, Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance Policy of em-
ployer (Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed
by Industrial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability.
Award, $15.00 per week during disability, being maximum compensation, plus
fifty per cent penalty for failure of respondent employer to carry insurance.
January 24, 1921.

Index No. 689, Claim No. 14494. Alma Nichols, Claimant, vs. The Bmpson
Packing Company. Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifteen per cent loss of use
of left hand at wrist. Award, $93.60 April 25, 1921.

Index No. 690, Claim No. 15566. Andrew A. Nichols, Deceased; Mother,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Tomboy Gold Mines Company, Limited, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. 24.1 per cent total dependency. Award, $753.13. $75.00, Funeral.
July 29, 1921.

Index No. 691, Claim No. 12515. Robert O. Nichols, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Mercantile Company. Employer. Respondent.

Respondent's petition for review by Commission denied. Referee's award
of October 22, 1920, affirmed December 24, 1920. Commission award.

Index No. 692, Claim No. 17976. Tony Nicoloff, Claimant, vs. The National
Fuel Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Eleven-twelfths loss of vision
of left eye. Held, to be total loss thereof for industrial purposes. Award,
$1040.00 October 11, 1921.

Index No. 693, Claim No. 15394. Walter Nigey. Claimant, vs. Denver Gas
and Electric Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for failure to prosecute September 1, 1921.

Index No. 694, Claim No. 15647. W. L. Niles, Claimant, vs. University of
Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $111.43 January 31, 1921.

Index No. 695, Claim No. 14707. John Noriega, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, .Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent disability. Claim denied May 27, 1921.

Index No. 696, Claim No. 9724. Michael J. O'Brien, Claimant, vs. The
Western Chemical Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for review of referee's award of February 10. 1920.
Question as to condition of claimant being result of accidental ininry. Claim
denied. This award substituted for referee's award of February 10, 1920.
April 6, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 697, Claim No. 15909. Frank O'Connell, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Utah Coal Company, Employer. Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disabilit.v. Held, eight per cent loss of use
of left leg at hip. and two per cent loss of the use of right lesT at hip. Award.
$204.00, specific, less $198.55 compensation heretofore paid for temporary total
disability. November 30, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 85

Index No. 698, Claim No. 13376. Margarette O'Connor, Claimant, vs.
Scholtz-Mutual Drug Company, Kmployer, and Aetna Life Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $100.00 August 8, 1921.

Index No. 699, Claim No. 16271. Thomas O'Connor, Claimant, vs. W. H.
Wood, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer. Respondents.

Claim dismissed for failure to prosecute October 22, 921.

Index No. 700, Claim No. 14691. Pat O'Kane, Claimant, vs. The Park
Tunnel Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of right
leg at knee. Award, $695.00 September 6, 1921.

Index No. 701, Claim No. 16018. Charles O'Leary, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado F\iel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent disability. Claim denied September 1, 1921.

Index No. 702, Claim No. 6539. Charles E. Olsen, Deceased; Francis
Richard Olson, Son, in behalf of himself and Louis Olsen, Minor Son, Depend-
ent, Claimants, vs. The Western Chemical Manufacturing Company, Employer,
and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation of minor dependent becoming of age. March
4, 1921.

Index No. 703, Claim No. 8076. John Olson. Deceased; Widow, Dependent,
Claimant, vs. The Up-The-Divide Theatre Company, Employer, and Continental
Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for further hearing denied. Pursuant to mandate of
Supreme Court of Colorado, and order of District Court of City and County
of Denver extended findings of fact entered. September 7, 1921. Commission
award.

Claimant's petition for modification of award denied. Award of September
7, 1921 affirmed October 4, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 704, Claim No. 11001. Ruperto Ornelaz, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Respondent's application for review, denied. Referee's award of June 19,
1920, affirmed. Dissenting opinion by Commlssoner Hilts, January 7, 1921.
Commission award.

Index No. 705, Claim No. 12219. Michael S. O'Rourke. Claimant, vs. Sisters
of Charity. Pueblo. Colorado, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing rooming
house, denied January 14, 1921.

Index No. 706, Claim No. 14318. Esequiel Ortega, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for failure to prosecute. April 25, 1921.

Index No. 707, Claim No. 12970. E. Ortego, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $351.43. Attorney's fee, $39.21. September
6, 1921.

Index No. 708, Claim No. 14959. Jacob Ortiz, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Sunnyside Coal Mining Com-
pany, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, In-
surer, Respondents. ,

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00, Funeral. December l.S, 1920.

Index No. 709, Claim No. 16957. Marcelino Oseguero, Claimant, vs. The
Victor American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Application for lump sum settlement for purchasing artificial limb and
for purpose of returning to home in Mexico, granted. Award, $150.00, payable
at once; balance due to be paid claimant after his arrival in Mexico. July 1,

1921. Commission award.

Index No. 710, Claim No. 14403. Tom Oxford. Claimant, vs. Holly Sugar
Corporation, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Lim-
ited, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Forty per
cent loss of use of right arm at shoulder. Award, $10.00 per weelc during
temporary total disability, plus $832.00 specific; total $912.00. June 6, 1921.



86 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 711, Claim No. 18433. L. Ozepy, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Ico aiul Cold StoraKi' ("ompany, Kmployor, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Liniitcd, Insurer, He.spondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of the
use of left second finger at proximal joint. Award, $32.50 September 10,
1921.

Index No. 712, Claim No. 15001. Mortamiano Padillo, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, violation of safety rule and ability of employee to understand
orders. Respondent's contention not established. Award, $165.96 May 7,

1921.

Index No. 713, Claim No. 18746. Foster E. Padon, Claimant, vs. Valverde
Wood Box Company, Employer, Respondent.

Question, status of employer. Held, employer did not employ four or
more persons regularly. Claim denied account of Commission having no juris-
diction thereof October 14, 1921.

Index No. 714, Claim No. 17794. Alfonzo Pallaroa, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Smuggler Union Mining Com-
pany, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. September 10, 1921.

Index No. 715, Claim No. 14661. J. W. Palmer, Claimant, vs. Herman
Darling, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent total disability. Award, $43.40 per month during
total disability. January 10, 1921.

Index No. 716, Claim No. 19102. Philip PanaitofC, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Held, loss of fourteen-
fifteenths of vision of left eye constitutes total loss of vision thereof for
industrial purposes. Award, $900.32. being one liundred and lour weeks at
$8,655 per week. November 23, 1921.

Index No. 717, Claim No. 13894. Paul Panian. Claimant, vs. The Ross Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $43.13. June 24, 1921.
Claimant's petition denied. Referee's award of June 24. 1921, affirmed

August 16. 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 718, Claim No. 9030. J. V. Panick, Claimant, vs. Routt Pin-
nacle Coal Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement for the purpose of paying debts,
granted. $273.07 January 14, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 719, Claim No. 2488. James Pappas, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Tioga Coal Company, Em-
ployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Dependents' claim denied for failure to file within Statutory period
August 16, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 720, Claim No. 16145. William R, Parks, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Jlernia. Proof insufficient. Claim denied March 26, 1921.

Index No. 721, Claim No. 7735. Jose Parra, Deceased; Widow, Dependent,
Claimant, vs. The Mutual Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation payments herein account of death of widow,
sole dependent. July 14, 1921.

Index No. 722, Claim No. 16296. Glenn A. Parrish, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent total disability (paralysis). Award, $10.00 per week
continuing during life of claimant. April 1, 1921.

Index No. 723 and 724, Claim No. 1552. Pietro Passini, Claimant, vs.
The American Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Re-
spondent.



Colorado Industrial Commission 87

Claimant's petition for furtlier hearing denied January 14, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Respondent'.s petition for review. Order entered extending time within
wliich to file same. January 28, 1921.

Claimant's petition for review and further hearing denied. Award of
January 28, 1921, affirmed March 7, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 725, Claim No. 12038. John Paterson, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Moffat Coal Company, Em-
ployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company. Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Further hearing ordered held at Oak Creek, Colorado, September 1, 1921.
August 27, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 726, Claim No. 16970. Samuel Patrick, Deceased; Lucy A.
Patrick, Widow, Thelma Patrick, Delbert Patrick, and Leona Patrick, Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Moffat Coal Company, Employer,
and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim of Thelma Patrick denied. Award, $3125.00 payable to

widow and two minor children. Funeral, $75.00. March 26, 1921.

Index No. 727, Claim No. 16530. Peter Paulas, Claimant, vs. The Con-
solidated Coal & Coke Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, cause of injury. Held, injury resulted from a fight in which
claimant engaged. Denied April 25, 1921.

Index No. 728, Claim No. 14725. Mike Paun, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Claimant's application for review of agreement approved herein and for
further hearing, denied January 22, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 729, Claim No. 15293. George E, Pavlakis, Claimant, vs. Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Question as to temporary disability and failure to report acci-
dent to employer. Award, $50.00 special operating fee; compensation benefits
denied account of failure of claimant to report accident. February 21, 1921.

Claimant's petition for further hearing denied. Referee's award of
February 21, 1921, affirmed March 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 730, Claim No. 13762. John Pedotti, Claimant, vs. The Rapson
Coal Mining Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, temporary total and permanent disability. Claim for permanent
disability denied. Award, $34.68, account temporary total disability April
25, 1921.

Index No. 731, cn.aim No. 17406. Frank Perlin, Claimant, vs. E. A.
Stephens & Company. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, injury arising out of and in course of employment. Claim
denied May 16, 1921.

Index No. 732, Claim No. 16409. Nuncio Perry, Claimant, vs. Union Coal
and Coke Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer. Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Unable to determine extent of
permanent disability at date of hearing; case held for further hearing later.
Award, $170.00 April 25, 1921.

Index No. 733, Claim No. 13029. Oscar Persson, Claimant, vs. The City
Park Dairy Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of use
of left arm at shoulder. Award, $520.00 July 21, 1921.

Index No. 734, Claim No. 5457. Charles J. Peterson, Deceased; Widow
and Daughters. Dependents, Claimants, vs. Carl Johnson, Employer, and
London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation to minor dependents owing to their becoming
of age. January 15. 1921.

Index No. 735, Claim No. 18101. John A. Petrash, Claimant, vs. Ideal
Laundry Company. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-
surer, Respondents.

Dismissed for failure to prosecute August 12, 1921.



88 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 736, Claim No. 6905. Henry Petre, Claimant, vs. James Stewart
& Conipanx-. I ncorijoratod, lOmployer. and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, I^iiinitod, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Amputation left leg at knee joint.

Award, $1112.00 January 7, 1921.

Question, permanent total disability. Award, $8.00 per week continuing
during life of claimant June 17, 1921.

Petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award of June 17,

1921, affirmed July 29, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 737, Claim No. 13683. Mike Petricich, Claimant, vs. The Rapson
Coal Mining Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, RespondfntK.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of purchasing property denied De-
cember 24, 1920. Commission award.

Index No. 738, Claim No. 1546. Cruz Petricone, Deceased; Widow,
Daugliter and Son, Minor Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and
Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Modifying amended award of February 17, 1920. January 15, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Petition for lump sum settlement for the purpose of purchasing real
estate denied October 3, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 739, Claim No. 11246. Joseph Petschauer, Claimant, vs. C. & G.
Lease, Emplojer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question, condition of claimant subseciuent to termination of compensa-
tion payments made as per approved agreement. Claim denied June 17, 1921.

Index No. 740, Claim No. 9651. A. D. Phares. Claimant, vs. The Hallack
& Howard Lumber Compan.\-, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Not established that hernia was result of accident. Claim
denied July 29, 1921.

Index No. 741, Claim No. 14010. Peter Philip. Claimant, vs. C. O. Van
Note. Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Respondents' application for review granted. Questions, temporary total
disability, and reduced earning capacity. Award, $10.00 per week during
temporary total disal^ility; compensation at the rate of $7.50, $3.60, and $3.00
per week, during various periods of reduced earning capacity. May 31, 1921.
Commission award.

Index No. 742, Claim No. 17154. George H. Phillips, Claimant, vs. The
Boulder Black Diamond Coal Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty
Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Amputation of right index finger
including portion of tiie metacarpal bone; and twenty-five per cent loss of use
of right second finger at jiroximal .joint. Award, $297. .SO September 1, 1921.

Index No. 743, Claim No. 15824. Rose Phillips, Claimant, vs. The Western
LTnlon Telegraph Company, Enii)loyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $14S.97. August .S, 1921.

Index No. 744, Claim No. 16124. William A. Phillips, Claimant, vs.
William Davis, Emjiloyer. and Tlie Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corpora-
tion, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of right index
finger at proximal joint fifty per cent loss of right middle finger at proximal
joint, thirty-three and one-third per cent loss of right rin.g finger at middle
joint. Award, $104, OR. being compensation for a specific period of seventeen
and five-sixths weeks. September 13. 1921.

Index No. 745, Claim No. 13236. Peter Picardi. Deceased; Father, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. Tlie R. llardesty Manufacturing Company, Employer,
and Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claimant's petition for review by Commission of award of December 3,
1920. Denied. Award of December 3, 1920, affirmed December 31, 1920.
Commission award.

Fatal. Question, extent of dependency. No dependency shown. Claim
denied. Funeral, $75.00. December 3. 1920. Commission award.

Index No. 746. Claim No. 7744. George H. Pirn. Claimant, vs. The
Arkansas Valley Railway. Light and Power Company, Employer, and The
Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, Insurer, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 89

Question, medical, et cetera, expense. Award, $100.00. April 25, 1921.

Respondents' petition for review denied. Referee's award of April 25,

1921, afflrmod May 17, 1921. ("ommission award.

Index No. 747, Claim No. 18113. Arthur J. Pinkerton, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Children, Deiiendent.s, tMainiants, vs. City and County of Denver,
Employer, and State Compensation In.siirance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, extent of liability of State Fund when claimants re-

ceived benefits from Firemen's and Policemen's I'ension Fund. Held, amount
received from Firemen's and I'olicemen's Fund deductable. Award, $1041.66
each, to two minor dependents; less amount received from Firemen's and
Policemen's Pension Fund. Funeral, $75.00. October 4, 1921.

Index No. 748, Claim No. 13372. Ed Pinson, Claimant, vs. The Granite
Gold Mining- Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Not shown that claim for compensation
was filed within iieriod proscribed by Daw. Claim denierj January 10, 1921.

Index No. 749, Claim No. 13470. Z. A. Pinson, Claimant, vs. Morris
Schayer, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question, partial disability. Seventy-five per cent loss of use of right
foot at ankle. Award, $780.00 February 21, 1921.

Index No. 750, Claim No. 13436. Katherine L. Plambeck, Claimant, vs.

The Joslin Dry Goods Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied for lack of prosecution May
16, 1921.

Index No. 751, Claim No. 12870. Steve Polko, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent disability. Claim denied November 2, 1921.

Index No. 752, Claim No. 12679. A. S. Poorbaugh, Claimant, vs. The Vul-
can Iron Works Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer. Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of use of left
arm at the elbow. Compensation for temporary disability exceeded amount
allowed for specific. Claim denied December 11, 1920.

Index No. 753, Claim No. 17070. Roland L. Powell, Claimant, vs. Henry
Specht, Employer, Respondent.

Question, status of employer. Held, four or more workmen not regularly
employed. Claim denied June 24, 1921.

Index No. 754, Claim No. 16342. David Price, Claimant, vs. Grand Junc-
tion Mining and Fuel Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing an
artificial limb, and an interest in a restaurant granted. $699.27 August 3,

1921. Commissioner Hilts dissenting. Commission award.

Index No. 755. ..Claim No. 17034. Walter Price, Claimant, vs. Swift &
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent disability, claimant's temporary total disability not
exceeding ten days. Claim denied April 23, 1921.

Index No. 756, Claim No. 3906. W. D. Price, Deceased; Widow and Minor
Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and
The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Supplemental award terminating compensation to a minor dependent be-
coming of age. February 7, 1921.

Index No. 757, Claim No. 16900. C. L. Pride, Claimant, vs. Plains Iron
Works Company, Employer, and The Employers' Liability Assurance Corpo-
ration, Limited. Insurer. Respondents.

Question, permanent disability. Claim denied May 27, 1921.

Index No. 758, Claim No. 15752, Mrs. Lucy Pringle, Claimant, vs. The
New St. Luke's Hospital Association, E'mployer, and The Ocean Accident and
Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, perament partial disability. Unable to determine at date of
hearing; claim held for further hearing to determine. June 17, 1921.

Index No. 759, Claim No. 16368. John Pryor, Claimant, vs. The American
Fluorspar Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensatio.n Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.



90 Fifth Annual Rkport

Question as to condition of claimant being result of accident as defined
by Statute. Claim denied November 26, 1921.

Index No. 760, Claim No. 18763. Charles A. Putnam, Claimant, vs. Small
Brother.s' Plumbing Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indem-
nity Company, In.surer, Respondents.

Temp€»rary disability. Award, $95.71 November 14, 1921.

Index No. 761, Claim No. 4826. Edwin Putnam, Deceased; Grandmother
and Minor Brother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Brock-Haffner Press Com-
pany, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation payments to dependent grandmother account
death. Compensation due minor dependent ordered deposited with the Home
Savings and Trust Company of Denver, Colorado, as Trustee August 8, 1921.

Index No. 762, Claim No. 15238. A. E. Pyles, Claimant, vs. Ford Motor
Company, Employer, and Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of employer
(Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by Indus-
trial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability. Award.
$10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for failure of
respondent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 763, Claim No. 14424. Mrs. Thomas Quails, Claimant, vs. The
Victoria Hotel, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question as to condition of claimant months subsequent to accident.
Claim denied November 4, 1921.

Index No. 764, Claim No. 16977. Ed Quine, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $22.86 November 18, 1921.

Index No. 765, Claim No. 18062. John Quinn, Claimant, vs. "Wallace
Plumbing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution August 19, 1921.

Index No. 766, Claim No. 15853. Manuel Quintela, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent permanent total dis-
ability. Award. $1839.99 May 7, 1921.

Claimant's petition for rehearing granted. Claim held for further hear-
ing. June 17' 1921. Commission award.

Index Nos. 767 and 768, Claim No. 17891. Roy Ragan, Claimant, vs. Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution September 28, 1921.

Index No. 769, Claim No. 9930. Alexander Raginis, Deceased; Frank
Raginis, Father, Dependent, vs. The Mutual Coal Company. Empolyer, and
The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed account lack of prosecution November 14, 1921.

Index No. 770, Claim No. 8875. Mike Raicovich, Deceased; Father and
Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. W. D. Corley, Employer, and The Em-
ployers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Foreign dependency; twenty-five per cent of total dependency.
Award, $208.3.'!. Translator's fee, $10.00. May 7, 1921.

Index No. 771, Claim No. 16767. Ivan Rajkovich, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary total disability and reduced earning capacity on
return to work. Award, $10.00 per week during temporary total disability,
$2.50 per week on return to work to continue during period of reduced earn-
ing capacity. May 13, 1921.

Index No. 772, Claim No. 16676. Joaquin Ramirez, Claimant, vs. The
Prairie Canon Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $117.14 March 26, 1921.

Respondents' petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award
of March 26, 1921, affirmed, and supplemented, providing attorney's fee of
$11.71 April 23, 1921. Commission award



Colorado Industrial Commission 91

Index No. 773, Claim No. 16272. Arthur Ramsey, Claimant, vs. Tonopah
riacers Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, In-

surer, Ilespondents.

Question as to injury being sustained In course of employment. Claim
denied May 13, 1921.

Index Nob. 774 and 775, Claim No. 14430. Adam Randall, Claimant, vs.

The City of Colorado Springs, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensation
Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Award by Commission ordering further hearing herein January 14, 1921.

Claimant's petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award
of November 13, 1920, affirmed May 7, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 776, Claim No. 12795. Tiburcio Rangel, Deceased; "Widow and
Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Attorney's fee, $150.00. Funeral, $75.00. Feb-
ruary 21, 1921.

Claimants' petition for further hearing, and respondent's petition for
modification of award, denied. Referee's award of February 21, 1921, affirmed
March 26, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 777, Claim No. 16310. Robert Rankin, Deceased: Daughter and
Grandchildren, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Temple Fuel Company, Employer,
and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Claim dismissed for failure to prosecute. Funeral, $75.00. August
12, 1921.

Index No. 778, Claim No. 16193. William Ranson, Claimant, vs. The
Boulder Valley Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, reduced earning capacity. Award, $2.00 per week during period
of reduced earning capacity; case held for further hearing to determine right
to additional compensation August 29, 1921.

Claim dismissed for failure to prosecute. November 5, 1921.

Index No. 779, Claim No. 15003. Frances Rapp, Claimant, vs. United
Cleaners and Tailors, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for further compensation denied for failure of claimant to report
for medical examination as ordered, and for lack of prosecution September
9, 1921.

Index No. 780, Claim No. 12998. Bert Ray, Claimant, vs. Denver Wreck-
ing and Construction Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent permanent total
disability. Award, $1077.32 September 13, 1921.

Index No. 781, Claim No. 6858. Mike Reamich, Claimant, vs. Colorado and
Utah Coal Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, facial disfigurement. Award, $15.00 November 2, 1921.

Index No. 782, Claim No. 15701. Frank Recli. Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia. Not proven as defined by Statute. Claim denied March 26, 1921.

Index No. 783, Claim No. 16680. Walter Redmond, Claimant, vs. Denver
Rock Drill Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Enucleation
of left eye. Award, $1390.00 specific, plus $8.57 for temporary total disability
May 7, 1921.

Respondents' petition for review denied. Award of May 7, 1921, affirmed
June 24, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 784, Claim No. 17195. Lewis O. Reed, Claimant, vs. The Peer-
less Alloy Company, Employer, and General Accident Assurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, cause of injury. Held, injury arose out of occupational risk
and not an accident as defined by Statute. Claim denied April 25, 1921.

Index No. 785, Claim No. 15126. Manuel Renteria, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of returning to home in
Mexico, granted. $200.00 forthwith, balance to l>e forwarded (monthly pay-
ments) to claimant in Mexico. January 29, 1921. Commission award.'



92 Fifth Annual Report

Application for lump sum settlement denied February 26, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Award of February 26, 1921, annulled. Application for lump sum settle-
ment for purpose of returning to home in Mexico granted. $410.07 April 1,

1921. Commission award.

Index No. 786, Claim No. 13570. L. Rossouche, Claimant, vs. J. Balsom,
Employer, Respondent.

Question as to injury arising in course of employment. Claim denied
April 23, 1921.

Index No. 787, Claim No. 4764. Sam Riccatone, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Claim not established. Condition not
due to accident. Within perview of Statute. Denied December 9, 1920.

Index No. 788, Claim No. 18251. Lewis A. Richards, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Ice and Cold Storage Company, Employer, and London Guarantee
and Accident Company, Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twentv-five per cent loss of
use of right foot at ankle. Award, 3.2fiO.OO September 10, 1921.

Index No. 789, Claim No. 10799. F. L. Richardson, Claimant, vs. Sterling
Lumber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability and amelioration of claimant's
condition bv surgical operation performed at his expense. Eighty per cent
loss of use of right leg at the hip. Award, $1664.00. May 23, 1921.

Respondents' petition for further hearing granted. September 14, 1921.
Commission award.

Confirming referee's award of May 23, 1921. November 3, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 790, Claim No. 17124. James Richardson, Deceased, Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. $75.00, Funeral. May 16, 1921.

Index No. 791, Claim No. 17639. J. H. Rieopelle, Claimant, vs. Gair &
Binderup Machine Shop Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $7.14 June 24, 1921.

Index No. 792, Claim No. 16280. M. E. Riggs, Claimant, vs. Raymond C.
Whitlock. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty per cent loss of use of
left leg at knee. Award, $278.00 July 29, 1921.

Index No. 793, Claim No. 11801. Carl A. Rinard, Claimant, vs. Akron
Mines, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing U. S. Treas-
ury Certificates, denied March 31, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 794, Claim No. 8645. W. J. Ritz, Claimant, vs. Fred Warshauer,
Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty to sixty per cent dis-
ability as a working unit. Award, $2080.00 January 22, 1921.

Index No. 795, Claim No. 15218. Betoria Rivera, Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $48.46 January 31, 1921.

Index No. 796, Claim No. 17424. C. C. Roberts, Claimant, vs. The Inter-
state Construction Company, Employer, and Maryland Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Forty per cent loss of use of
left hand at wrist. Award, $416.00 September 14, 1921.

Index No. 797, Claim No. 15176. Cliarles K. Robertson, Deceased; Sister,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. City and County of Denver, Colorado, Employer,
and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Twenty-nine per cent total dependency. Award, $906.2.5. $75.00,
Funeral. January 22, 1912.



Colorado Industrial Commission 93

Index No. 798, Claim No. 18201. Goorgo Robertson, Claimant, vs. Holly
SuRar Corporation. TCnijiloycr, find London Guarantee and .'\Cfident Company,
Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to condition of claimant being- result of accident as defined
by Law. Claim denied November 18, 1921.

Index No. 799, Claim No. 15352. William Robertson, Claimant, vs. R.
Hardosty Manufacturing Company, Employer, and Aetna Life Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, scope of Worltmcn's Compensation Insurance policy of employer
(Aetna). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by Industrial
Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability. Award,
$10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for failure of
respondent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 800, Claim No. 16434. Charles Robinson, Claimant, vs. O. P.
Baur Confectionery Company, Emplo.ver, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, T.,imited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to injury being result of accidental injury sustained in

course of employment. Claim denied March 4, 1921.

Index No. 801, Claim No. r-84. I. N. Robinson. Deceased; Minor Children,
Dependents. Claimants, vs. The County of Ouray, Employer, and The State
Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lumj) sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real
estate denied April 25, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 802, Claim No. 14698. Minguel Rodarti. Claimant, vs. Sante
Fe Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer. Respondents.

Approval of agreement in regard to compensation and final receipt, sub-
ject to any further claim of permanent disability March 26, 1921.

Index No. 803, Claim No. 15660. Emma Roebuck, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Dry Goods Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution January 28, 1921.

Index No. 804, Claim No. 9524. John Rogers, Claimant, vs. The Gates
Rubber Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Ten per cent loss of use of arm
at elbow. Temporary total disability period exceeded specific. Claim for
compensation on account of permanent partial disability denied April 9, 1921.

Claimant's petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award of
April 9, 1921, affirmed May Ifi, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 805, Claim No. 17076. John Romano, Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability where pre-
existing diseased conditions were aggravated by accidental injury. Unable
to determine extent of permanent disability at date of hearing. Award,
$10.00 per week to continue during disability September 27, 1921.

Case set for further hearing on respondents' petition therefor November
9, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 806, Claim No. 16717. Marcus Romero, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Sons, Dependents, Claimants, vs. W. H. Barlow. Employer, and The
Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $65.00. November 9, 1921.

Index No. 807, Claim No. 14264. Fred Rose, Claimant, vs. Western Colo-
rado Power Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of engaging in busi-
ness denied June 24, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 808, Claim No. 14868. Harrison Harold Rose, Claimant, vs. The
Crescent Manufacturing Company, Employer, and The United States Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Amputation left ring finger at
proximal joint. Fifty per cent loss of use of left index finger at proximal
joint, and fifty per cent loss of use of left middle finger at proximal joint.
Award, $256.44- February 7, 1921.



94 Fifth Annual Eeport

Index Wo. 809, Claim No. 17704. Forrest Ross, Deceased; Mother, De-
pendent. Claimant, vs. City and County of Denver, Employer, and State
Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, degree of dependency. No dependency established.
Claim denied. Funeral, $75.00. August 12, 1921.

Index No. 810, Claim No. 17116. Frank Ross, Claimant, vs. Bi-Metalllc
Investment Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Award ordering compensation
paid according to approved agreement; claim held for further hearing to
determine extent of permanent disability June 24, 1921.

Index No. 811, Claim No. 15976. Joe Ross, Claimant, vs. Ogle Construc-
tion and Steel Works Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and
Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to permanent disability being result of accident, claimant
being totally disabled for less than ten days. Claim denied. Award, neces-
sary medical expense not exceeding $200.00 in value March 15, 1921.

Index No. 812, Claim No. 9197. Frank Rossman, Junior, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Moffat Coal Company,
Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real estate
denied April 9, 1921. Commission award.

Modifying award of June 14, 1919, to Include posthumous child as de-
pendent May 27, 1921.

Modifying award entered May 27, 1921. Terminating compensation pay-
ment to widow dependent account she being adjudged mentally incom-
petent and ordered all compensation payments due under award of May 27,

1921, paid in trust to conservator of estate of widow dependent June 24, 1921.

Index No. 813, Claim No. 14052. Steve Roukutis. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, Statute of Limitations. Claim denied October 31, 1921.

Index No. 814, Claim No. 12439. Edna May Routh. Claimant, vs. City
Steam Laundry Company, Employer, and The Employers* Liability Assurance
Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, medical expense incurred; claimant disabled less than ten days.
Award, $23.00 February 21, 1921.

Index No. 815, Claim No. 18102. Harriette H. Rubin, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Sheltering Home for Jewish Children. Employer, and Employers'
Indemnity Corporation. Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $95.71 October 20, 1921.

Index No. 816, Claim No. 10025. Manuel Rubio, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Respondent's petition for vacating by Commission of prior award. Award
of August 26, 1920, vacated and annulled. Respondent given credit for com-
pensation advanced: remaining compensation due claimant to be paid at the
rate of $34.72 per month. December 20, 1920. Commission award.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of investing in grocery
business denied October 13, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 817, Claim No. 17928. Jennie S. Rudolph, Claimant, vs. School
District No. 1. City and County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to injury sustained by school teacher while attending a
basket ball game being compensable.

.
Claim denied October 4, 1921.

Index No. 818, Claim No. 14459. Jesus Ruiz. Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $71.43; attorney's fee, fifteen per cent
thereof April 25, 1921.

Index No. 819, Claim No. 17402. A. M. Rush, Claimant, vs. The Auto
Electric Appliance Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Sixty per cent loss of use of
l ight index finger at metacarpal joint. Award, $156.00 July 21, 1921.

Index No. 820, Claim No. 16873. Harry Russell, Claimant, vs. The Port-
land Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondent.



CoiiORADO IndUSTRIAIv COMMISSION 95

Question, permanent partial clisal)ility. Thirty-five to lifty per cent
permanent total disability. Award, .$2fi(H).00 September fi. 1921.

Application for lump sum settlement for the purpose of purchasing real

estate granted. $2096.95 September 27, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 821, Claim No. 17312. William H. Russell, Claimant, vs. Sanford
Brashear. Employer, Respondent.

Temporary total. Award, $75.00, being $50.00 Increased fifty per cent
account employer's failure to carry compensation insurance. Medical expense,
$25.00 June 24, 1921.

Respondent's petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award
of July 24, 1921, affirmed. August 15, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 822, Claim No. 18284. A. A. Ruth, Claimant, vs. The Monarch
•Shale Oil Company, Employer, and Employers' Liability Assurance Corpora-
tion, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Claim for facial disfigurement dismissed for failure to prosecute. Final
payment under agreement approved. August 20, 1921.

Index No. 823, Claim No. 14897. Fred A. Rutherford, Claimant, vs. City
of Fort Collins. Colorado, Employer, and .State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary total. Award, $20.00 February 17, 1921.

^dex No. 824, Claim No. 16809. Joe Saccocci. Deceased; Widow and
Minor Daughter, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Fatal. Question, violation of safety rule. Total dependency. Award,
$1562.50 (maximum compensation reduced fifty per cent account violation of
safety rule). Funeral, $75.00. May 13, 1921.

Index No. 825, Claim No. 9243. Candelario Salas. Claimant, vs. Wooton
Land and Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability and suspension of compensation
payments account claimant's refusal to undergo dangerous operation. Held,
Commission is without authority to require claimant to submit to operation
tendered by respondents. Thirty-five per cent permanent total disability
established. Award. $2080.00; claim being held open for furtlier hearing after
last payment of compensation. Attorney's fee, $100.00. April 25. 1921.

Index No. 826, Claim No. 15667. Joe Salazar, Claimant, vs. Utah Fuel
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to accident arising out of and in the course of employment.
Claim denied October 7, 1921.

Index No. 827, Claim No. 18257. Augustin Salomon, Claimant, vs. Tbe
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $42.86 October 31, 1921.

Index No. 828, Claim No. 12168. Autonio Salvati, Deceased: Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

By order of Commission award entered herein September 1, 1920, cancelled
and annulled. Payments ordered continued as per award of March 9, 1920.
December 24, 1920. Commission award.

Index No. 829, Claim No. 3334. Jose E. Sanchez, Deceased: Widow, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-
Insurer, Respondent.

Terminating compensation payments to widow account re-marriage
April 1, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 830, Claim No. 12520. Lee Sanchez, Claimant, vs. Colorado
State Highway Commission. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, medical and hospital expenses in excess of $200.00. Claim
denied January 28. 1921.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of use
of left leg. Compensation for temporary disability exceeded specific allow-
ance. Claim denied September 22, 1921.

Index No. 831, Claim No. 10829. Louis Sandor. Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Terminating compensation to widow account of re-marriage. Remainder
of compensation due minor dependents ordered paid to the Home Savings and
Trust Company of Denver, as Trustee for same April 4, 1921.



96 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 832, Claim No. 16722. Robert Ernest Sands. Claimant, vs. Fred
Ohlman (Monarcli Manufacturing Company), Employer. Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award. $22.86, increased to $34.29 (increase of
fifty per cent on account of employer's failure to carry insurance). March
26, 1921.

Index Nos. 833 and 834, Claim No. 6947. Rafael Sario. Claimant, vs.
American Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Re-
spondent.

Question, permanent partial disability and claimant's refusal to undergo
operation tendered for relief of condition. Liability of employer fixed as one
hundred per cent loss of use of right foot at ankle, in full settlement of
claim. Award. $743.60 July 29. 1921.

Petition for lump sum settlement granted. $150.00 forthwith; $324.63 to
be paid upon arrival of claimant at his home in Mexico. September 7. 1921.
Commission award.

,

Index No. 835, Claim No. 17993. Frank Scanlon, Claimant, v.s. Swift and
Company, Employer. Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Question, permanent par'ial disability. Fifty per cent loss of right little
finger at proximal joint. Award. $45.00 November 19, 1921.

Index No. 836, Claim No. 16926. Dan R. Schaeffer. Claimant, vs. The Big
Four Coal and Coke Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Unable to
determine extent of permanent disability at date of hearing. Award. $40.00
for temporary total; claim held for further hearing to determine extent of
permanent disability. June 24, 1921.

Index No. 837, Claim No. 18979. Ray Schenkeir. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of
right middle finger at distal joint. Period of temporarv disability exceeded
specific. Award. $24.00 November 2, 1921.

Index No. 838, Claim No. 12094. G. A. Schmitt, Claimant, vs. Seerie &
Varnum. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question permanent partial disability. Fiftv per cent of permanent total.
Award. $2600.00 June 24. 1921.

Question, value of services of attornev. Award, J.'SO.OO. September
10, 1921.

Ordering further hearing held for purpose of determining application for
lump sum settlement. October 13, 1921. Commission award.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of purchasing certain real estate,
granted. $153S.54 November 9. 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 839, Claim No. 12329. W. A. Schranz. Claimant, vs. Colorado
Ice and Cold Storage Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company. Limited. Insurer. Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Compensation paid for temporary
total disability exceeded specific. Claim for permanent partial disability
denied April 25. 1921.

Index No. 840, Claim No. 13631. John Schroder. Claimant, vs. Great West-
ern Sugar Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question of permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of
left hand measured from the wrist. Award, $520.00 December 7, 1920.

Index No. 841, Claim No. 17967. Phillip J. Schwairy. Claimant, vs. West-
minster Laundry. Employer, and London Guarantee and .Accident Company,
Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for failure to prosecute August 12. 1921.

Index No. 842, Claim No. 17542. O. G. Scott, Claimant, vs. Mutual Coal
Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, violation of safety rule. No appearance of claimant. Award.
$5.00 per week as per agreement in regard to compensation; claim in excess
of terms of agreement denied for lack of prosecution November 30. 1921.

Index No. 843, Claim No. 17793. Robert Scrogan. Claimant, vs. Forbush
Fuel and Ice Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 97

Questions, failure of employee to report accident; and aggravation of

pro-existing condition. Award, $10.00 per week during total disaollity

October 17, 1921.

Further hearing ordered held pur.suant to re.spondents' petition therefor

November 1", 1921. Commi.ssion award.

Index No. 844, Claim No. 4287. Prank Seabry, Deceased; Widow and

Minor Children Dependents. Claimants, vs. Iron Silver Mining Company,
Kmployer, and The Travelers' Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Terminating compensation on account of minor attaining majority. April

2.''), 1921.

Index No. 845, Claim No. 8668. Bertha Seaman, Claimant, vs. Empire
Zinc Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of

left arm at shoulder. Award, $832.00 .January 28, 1921.

Index No. 846, Claim No. 16983. James B. Sears, Claimant, vs. Colorado

Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for lack of pro.secution September 28, 1921.

Index No. 847, Claim No. 18580. Juan Sebastian, Claimant, vs. The Colo-

rado Fuel and Iron Comi)any, Emiiloyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $224.29 November 2, 1921.

Index No. 848, Claim No. 12703. J. S. Seely, Claimant, vs. Book Cliff Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,

Respondents.
Question, permanent partial disability. Thirty per cent loss of vision

of right eye. Award, $312.00 January 6, 1921.

Index No. 849, Claim No. 16805. Dan Segna, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Empolyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia. Award, $40.00 account temporary disability, plus $-50.00 special

operating fee April 1, 1921.

Index No. 850, Claim No. 16946. George Seitz, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Hernia. Injury as defined by Statute not established. Claim denied.

September 1. 1921.

Index No. 851, Claim No. 11675. Antonio Sella, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Fuel and Iron Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum settlement denied August 22, 1921. Commission
award.

Index No. 852, Claim No. 18991. Charles Sells, Claimant, vs. The Empson
Packing Company, Employer, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, temporary total disability and reduced earning capacity.
Award, $9.00 per week during temporary total disability; $4.00 per week dur-
ing period of reduced earning capacity. October 11, 1921.

Index No. 853, Claim No. 16480. Max Sena, Claimant, vs. American Brake
Shoe and Foundry Company, Employer, and The Travelers' Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability; claimant not disabled exceeding
ten days. Claim denied April 25, 1921.

Index No. 854, Claim No. 15290. Charley Senatore, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing artificial
limb granted. $150.00 May 16. 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 855, Claim No. 14385. A. J. Sexton, Claimant, vs. Ajax Coal
Mining Company, Kmployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respontli nts.

Question, causL' of claimant's physical disability. Held, claimant's con-
dition due to hysteria. Award, compensation to be paid in accordance with
agreement; claimant to be re-examined in four months to determine right
to further compensation. July 21, 1921.

Index No. 856, Claim No. 18562. Walter R. Shade, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Western Light and Power Com-
pany, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. September 22, 1921.



98 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 857, Claim No. 17662. John Henry Shaffer. Claimant vs. City
of Fort CoUin.s, Colorado. lOmployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, Statute of Limitations, and accidental injury as defined by
Statute. Claim denied June 24, 1921.

Index No. 858, Claim No. 8982. Lreonard Shane, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company. I'^mployer. and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited. Insurer. Respondents.

Question. i)ermanent jiartial disability. Affirmation of award February
10, 1920. May 11. 1921.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying for rooming
house, granted. Award, $289.82 May 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 859, Claim No. 17072. Sam Sharp, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Relining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $11.43 May 7, 1921.

Index No. 860, Claim No. 16972... Weaver Sharp, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Son. Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Moffat Coal Company, Employer,
and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award. $31 1^5.00. $75.00, Funeral. March 26, 1921.

Index No. 861, Claim No. 16847. Alexander Shearer. Claimant, vs. Shearer
& Edwards, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of use
of left hand at wrist. Award, $260.00 November 30, 1921.

Index No. 862, Claim No. 16544. B. A. Shehorn, Claimant, vs. The Holly
Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited. Insurer Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $28.57 August 25, 1921.

Index No. 863, Claim No. 7802. Gunner Shellstrom, Claimant, vs. Sunny-
side Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Modifying award of July 28. 1919. Held, fifty per cent loss of use of left
leg at knee. Period of temporary disability exceeded specific. Award, pay-
ments of compensation as specified, in award of July 28, 1919, until August
16, 1921. July 29, 1921.

Index No. 864, Claim No. 16703. Luke Shepard, Claimant, vs. Cresson
Consolidated Gold Mining and Milling Company, Employer, and London Guar-
antee and Accident Company. Limited. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of use
of right thumb at distal joint. Award, $45.00 July 11, 1921.

.)

Index No. 865, Claim No. 11144. Jerome Shockey. Deceased; Widow and
Minor Son, Dependents. Claimants, vs. Marshall Coal Company, Employer,
and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

• Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying debts denied
April 9, 1921. Compensation award.

Terminating compensation payments to widow account re-marriage, order-
ing remaining compensation due minor dependent paid as follows; $10.00 per
month to mother for use and benefit of minor, and $33.40 per month to be
deposited in trust with the Home Savings and Trust Company of Denver,
Colorado. October 3, 1921.

Index No. 866, Claim No. 16377. William F. Sholine, Claimant, vs. The
Western Light and Power Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent iiartial disability. Forty per cent loss of use of
right foot at ankle. Award, $416.00 October 11, 1921.

Index No. 867, Claim No. 17650. Mike Siderovich, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Temporary disability period
exceeded specific. Claim for permanent partial denied. Award, $92.86 Sep-
tember 15, 1921.

Index No. 868, Claim No. 18163. August F. Sieg, Claimant, vs. National

i^iscuit Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

'xemporary disability. Award, $57.85 September 6, 1921.

Index No. 869, Claim No. 13884. Robert E. Silk, Deceased; Father and
Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Harvey & Company, Employer, and The
Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 99

Fatal. Question, depencU'ricy of father and niotlior of decedent. No
dependency on part of father .shown. [[eld, thirty-four and one-third per
cent total "dependency of mother. Award, $1072.92. to mother. Funeral, $75.00.

January 22. 1921.

Index No. 870, Claim No. 15683. Joe Simon, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disahility. Claim for

permanent partial dismissed account failure to prosecute. Award, $4.29 for

temporary total disability November 26, 1921.

Index No. 871, Claim No. 3839. Mari Simonelli, Deceased; Mari Simonelli.

Minor Son, Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company,
Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and
Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Award of March 29, 1918, vacated account change of guardian. Com-
pensation as specified by award of March 29, 1918, ordered paid to Arminia
Semocelli Steffani, guardian August 8, 1921.

Index No. 872, Claim No. 15203. C. J. Simons, Claimant, vs. The Platt-
Fawcett Motor Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Disability not in excess of ten days. Award, medical and hospital
expense incurred during disability January 31, 1921.

Index No. 873, Claim No. 13522. Joe Simsich, Claimant, vs. The Victor
American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum for the purpose of returning to Italy. Granted.
$755.40 in one lump sum upon claimant's arrival in Italy. December 11,

1920. Commission award.

Index No. 874, Claim No. 18540. Raimundo Sisneros, Claimant, vs. James
Vangel, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Supplemental award approving agreement in regard to compensation
herein, and ordering compensation payments in accordance therewith
October 11, 1921.

Index No. 875, Claim No. 10637. Fred Skerbinek, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children. Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Victor American Fuel Com-
pany, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Terminating compensation to widow on account of re-marriage. Ordered
payments to bank for and on account of minor dependents December 9, 1920.

Index No. 876, Claim No. 3961. James H. Slaughter, Claimant, vs. City
and County of Denver, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question of permanent partial disability. Forty per cent loss of left
leg at hip. Award, $624.00 December 31, 1920.

Index No. 877, Claim No. 7739. Steven Sliskovich. Deceased: "Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Smuggler Union Mining Com-
pany, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Fatal. Questions, extent of dependency, and wages of decedent. Foreign
dependency: total. Held, wages of decedent did not exceed $10.00 per week.
Award, $521.67 (being minimum compensation reduced to one-third on account
of foreign dependency); compensation ordered paid to the Alien Property
Custodian, Washington. D. C. Attorney's fee, $75.00. July 14, 1921.

Index No. 878, Claim No. 10330. John Slovik, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability, and employee's refusal to submit
to operation for amputation of foot. One hundred per cent loss of use of
leg at ankle. Award, $832.00, being one hundred and four weeks at $8.00 per
week. July 1, 1921.

Index No. 879, Claim No. 13863. Arthur Smith, Deceased: Father and
Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Victor American Fuel Company, Employer,
Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Fifty per cent of total dependency. Award, $1562.50. Funeral,
$75.00. July 22. 1921.

Index No. 880, Claim No. 17680. Austin Wesley Smith, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. City of Longmont, Colorado. Employer, and State
Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3125.00. Funeral, $75.00. June 24, 1921.

Index No. 881, Claim No. 18490. Clarence E. Smith, Claimant, vs. Mercy
Hospital, Employer, Respondent.



100 Fifth Annual Report

Quostlun. permanent partial disability. Forty per cent loss of use of
right liaiul at wrist. Award. $G24.00, being $41fi.()0 increased fifty per cent
account failure of employer to carry insurance October 15, 1921.

Index No. 882, Claim No. 14919. Curly Smith, Claimant, vs. Sherman Auto
Company, Employer, and New Amsterdani Casualty Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Question, reduced earning capacity account of injury. Award, $2.50 per
month until $13.08 is paid October 1, 1921.

Index No. 883, Claim No. 13505. .John W. Smith, Deceased; Widow,
Dependent. Claimant, vs. J. H. Holcomb, Employer, Respondent.

Fatal. Questions, status of employer, and Intoxication of decedent.
Award, $1250.00 (being maximum compensation reduced'fifty per cent account
decedent intoxicated). October 4, 1921.

Respondent's petition denied. Referee's award of October 4, 1921, affirmed
November 3, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 884, Claim No. 14977. J. T. Smith, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Alfalfa Milling and Products Company, Employer, and Globe Indemnity
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award. $48.57 June 6, 1921.

Index No. 885, Claim No. 17906. Oliver Smith, Deceased; Father, Mother
and Minor Sisters and Brothers, Dependents, Claimants, vs. V. H. Lininger,
Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer,
Respondents.

Fatal. Question, extent of dependency. No dependency shown. Claim
denied November 2. 1921.

Index No. 886, Claim No. 13591. Robert Smith, Claimant, vs. .1. E. Mon-
crieff. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of left
hand at wrist. Award. $520.00 April 25, 1921.

Index No. 887, Claim No. 17407. Sophia Smith. Claimant, v.s. The J. A.
Ferguson Investment Company, Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to condition being result of accidental injury as defined by
Statute. Claim denied May 2r, 1921.

Index No. 888, Claim No. 15526. Tine Smith, Claimant, vs. The Rocky
Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Held, disability was not the result of
an accident within the meaning of the Statute. Claim denied January
31, 1921.

Index No. 889, Claim No. 9305. Walter M. Smith, Claimant, vs. The
Williams I^umber Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guar-
antee Corporation, I^imited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. One hundred per cent loss of
use of left second finger at second joint. Award, $72.00 July 21, 1921.

Index No. 890, Claim No. 17674. Webb A. Smith, Claimant, vs. American
Beet Sugar Company. Employer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability, claimant disabled less than ten
days. Ten per cent loss of use of right ring finger at distal joint. Award,
$7.00 June 6, 1921.

Index No. 891, Claim No. 10059. W. D. Smith, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Trading and Transfer Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Unable to determine at date of
hearing. Further compensation denied pending later determination of claim
January 28, 1921.

Index No. 892, Clalim No. 13485. James Snow, Claimant, vs. Engineers'
Leasing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, permanent partial disability, and reduction in earning capac-
ity. Ten per cent loss of use of right leg at kn(^i^ Temporary disability
period exceeded specific; claim for permanent partial disability benefits denied
August 29, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 101

Index No. 893, Claim No. 15140. Tony Snyder, Claimant, vs. Park Tunnel
Mining and Milling Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Ijimited. Insurer. Respondents.

Question, period of temporary total disability. Award, compensation pay-
ments as per approved agreement, less period of one week during which
claimant worked. September 13, 1921.

Index No. 894, Claim No. 13954. Hugo Sonnenschein, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of engaging in business
denied January 27, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 895, Claim No. 15277. Steve Soroko, Claimant, vs. The Ameri-
can Furniture Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for failure to prosecute April 23, 1921.

Index No. 896, Claim No. 15729. Thomas T. Speer, Claimant, vs. The Mary
Murphy Gold Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $232.86 May 16, 1921.
Respondents' petition for review granted. Question, temporary total dis-

ability. Award, $232.86. This award substituted for referee's award of May
16, 1921. July 14, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 897, Claim No. 13745. W. B. Sprague, Claimant, vs. Holly Sugar
Corporation. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Compensation for temporary dis-
ability of five weeks exceeded the specific allowance for four and one-half
weeks. Claim in excess of $50.00 denied January 10, 1921.

Index No. 898, Claim No. 12073. W. B. Sprague, Claimant, vs. Holly Sugar
Corporation, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limit-
ed, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of
thumb and metacarpal bone thereof. Award, $250.00 January 14, 1921.

Index No. 899, Claim No. 14995. Willard 1j. Sprague, Deceased; Sister,
Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Wellington Mines Company, Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Twenty-five per cent total dependency. Award, $781.25. Funeral,
$75.00. June 17, 1921.

Index Nos. 900 and 901, Claim No. 15376. Elmer Leroy Springmeyer,
Claimant, vs. The Flint Electric and Manufacturing Company, Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Award. $10.00 per week during disability, plus $50.00 special
operating fee in event operation is decided upon. December 31, 1920.

Award of December 31, 1920, amended to provide special operating fee of
$75.00 (double heria) in event of operation. January 29, 1921. Commission
award.

Petition for modification of award and further hearing denied. Award of
January 29, 1921, affirmed February 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 902, Claim No. 11029. Agnes Stadler. Claimant, vs. The Deline
Manufacturing Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Supplemental award, closing case as to all questions in regard to medical
expense March 19, 1921.

Index No. 903, Claim No. 9964. Pete Stafani, Claimant, vs. Peter Travison.
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, temporary total disability. Permanent disability not deter-
mined. Award. $77.71 January 18, 1921.

Index No. 904, Claim No. 18338. Louis John Stamprel, Deceased; Father
and Mother, Dependents. Claimants, vs. Rico-Argentine Mlnin.g Company,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, extent of dependency. Claim of father denied. Held
mother 15.4 per cent total dependent. Award, $481.25. Funeral, $75.00. Com-
pensation herein ordered paid concurrently with award in claim No. 18337
October 8, 1921.

Index No. 905, Claim No. 18337. Joseph M. Stampfel, Deceased: Father
and Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Rico-Argentine Mining Company,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.



102 Fifth Annual Report

F<atal. Question, extent of dependency. Claim of father denied. Held,
mother l.'i.4 per cent total dependent. Award, $481.25. Compensation ordered
paid concurrently with award in claim No. 18338 October 8, 1921.

Index No. 906, Claim No. 13728. Baley Standridge, Claimant, vs. Ameri-
can Beet Susar Company, Employer, and The Globe Indemnity Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution September 22, 1921.

Index No. 907, Claim No. 17282. Charles 1,. Staples, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Einployer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent loss of use of right
leg at knee. Award, $695.00 November 14, 1921.

Index No. 908, Claim No. 16732. LfOuis Starkey, Claimant, vs. Pacific
Fruit Express Company. Employer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $55.71, being compensation for three and
five-sevenths weeks, at $10.00 per week, increased fifty per cent for failure
of employer to carry insurance April 9, 1921.

Index No. 909, Claim No. 12399. John Stenovich. Claimant, vs. Colorado
State Highway Commission. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Thirty-flve per cent of permanent
total disability. Award, $2,600.00 June 30, 1921.

Application for lump sum settlement denied July 18, 1921. Commission
award.

Application for lumj) sum settlement for purpose of purchasing rooming
house denied August 20, 1921. Commission award.

Application for lump sum settlement granted. $1,695.92, full settlement.
Commissioner Hilts dissenting. August 22, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 910, Claim No. 3649. Antoni Steros. Deceased; Mother, Depend-
ent, Claimant, vs. The Victor American Fuel Company. Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, and Lloyds' of London, Re-
insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution March 26, 1921.

Index No. 911, Claim No. 12246. Walter Stevens, Deceased; Father and
Mother, Dependents. Claimants, vs. Temple Fuel Company, Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed for failure to prosecute May 27, 1921.

Index No. 912, Claim No. 17677. Cena Stetson, Claimant, vs. The City of
Pueblo, Police Department, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance
Fund, Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability Award, $10.00 per week during disability. Septem-
ber 13, 1921.

Index No. 913, Claim No. 16433. Roy Straney, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Alfalfa Milling and Products Comj^any. Employer, and United States Fidelity
and Guaranty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Amputation left index finger at
second joint. Award, $130.00 June 6, 1921.

Index No. 914, Claim No. 14514. Christian Strangler, Claimant, vs. Two
Brothers Mining Company, Employer, Respondents.

Employer not employing four or more employees. Dismissed for lack of
.jurisdiction January 25, 1921.

Index No. 915, Claim No. 1037. Clarence E. Stratton, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Mineral County Mining
and Milling Company, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing home
denied March 7, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 916, Claim No. 13039. William W. Stretcher, Deceased Widow
and Minor Daughter. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The County of Boulder, Colo-
rado, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fimd. Insurer, Respond-
ents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing Liberty
bonds, denied June 25, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 917, Claim No. 13026. Steve Strock, Deceased; Widow and
Leonty Strock, Minor Son, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Colorado Fuel and Iron
Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.



Colorado Industrial Commission 10:5

Fatal Question, dependency of Mary Strock, widow, and Leonty Strock,

alleged minor son. Claim of Ix-onty Strock denied. Award, $3,125.00 to Mary
Strock. Funeral, $75.00. February 7, 1921.

Question, value of legal service rendered. Award, $150.00 February 17,

1921.

Index No. 918, Claim No. 17835. Gust Stumku.s, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company. lOmpIoyer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $8.57 October 31, 1921.

Index No. 919, Claim No. 11139. Alfred Sund, Deceased; Mother, Depend-
ent, Claimant, vs. Tomboy Gold Mines Company, Limited, Employer, and
State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal Foreign dependency; 34.6 per cent of total dependency. Award,
$360.42. Funeral. $75.00. May 27, 1921.

Index No. 920, Claim No. P-758. Oscar Sundberg, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Belmont-Wagner Mining Company,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Termination of compensation due widow account re-marriage. Remainder
ordered deposited with bank as trustee for minor dependents January 28,

1921.

Index No. 921, Claim No. 4376. Thomas Susack, Claimant, vs. The Chicosa
Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Thirty-three and one-third per
cent of permanent total. Award, $2,080.00 December 20, 1920.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of returning to Jugo-Slavia.
Granted. $500.00 forthwith. $1,325.99 upon claimant's arrival in Jugo-Slavia.
January 13, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 922, Claim No. 14992. Ervin Sutherland. Claimant, vs. Mathews
Packing Company, Employer, and The General Accident, Fire and Life Assur-
ance Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, value of services rendered by physicians. Award, $21.00 Feb-
ruary 7, 1921.

Index No. 923, Claim No. 16884. Carl Suttersfield. Claimant, vs. Denver
Gas and Electric Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Dismissed for failure to prosecute September 1, 1921.

Index No. 924, Claim No. 16807. Ben Suttle, Claimant, vs. The Holly Sugar
Corporation, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limit-
ed, Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Question, respondents' liability for medical et cetera expense
incurred subsequent to the statutory period of sixty days. Held, respondents
not liable for such medical et cetera expense. Award, $101.43 for temporary
total disability period, plus $50.00, special operating fee. September 29, 1921.

Index No. 925, Claim No. 14855. Earnest Swanson, Claimant, vs. Bear
Creek Lumber Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to condition of claimant months subsequent to accident being
due thereto. Claim denied May 18, 1921.

Index No. 926, Claim No. 14575. Henry Swanson, Claimant, vs. Smuggler-
Union Mining Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of engaging in business,
granted. $600.00 April 25, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 927, Claim No. 16411. John O. Swanson. Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Hernia. Claim of accident arising out of and in course of employment
not established Denied. March 4, 1921.

Index No. 928, Claim No. 15275. Martin Swanson, Claimant, vs The
Boulder Valley Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Temporary disability Award, $61.43. December 31, 1920.

Index No. 929, Claim No. 17049. Martin Swanson, Claimant, vs. Big Foui
Coal and Coke Company, Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, reduced earning capacity. Held, claimant sustained reduction in
earning capacity of $4.00 per week. Award, $2.00 per week during period of



104 Fifth Annual Report

reduced earning capacity; claim hold for further hearing to determine claim-
ant's right to additional compensation September 20, 1921.

Index No. 930, Claim No. 15370. Harry Swartz, Claimant, vs. Shwayder
Trunk Manufacturing Company, Employer, and I^ondon Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, |20.00 January 22, 1921.

Index No. 931, Claim No. 14038. M. Sweben, Claimant, vs. M. S. Radetsky,
Employer, and I^ondon Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent di.sability. Claim denied. March 19, 1921.

Index No. 932, Claim No. 18632. In the matter of the death of Joseph
Swinberger, Flora Swinberger. Widow, in behalf of herself and Sophia Swin-
berger, Frank Swinberger, Joseph Swinberger, Edward Swinberger, Elizabeth
Swinberger. and Alama Swinberger, Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants,
vs. The Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, extent of dependency. Claim of Sophia Swinberger
denied. Award, $3,125.00 to remaining claimants October 15, 1921.

Index No. 933, Claim No. 16062. Joe Sylvester, Claimant, vs. The Victor
American Fuel Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question as to accidental injury being within the Statute. Claim denied
June 24, 1921.

Index No. 934, Claim No. 14696. Marion Ruby Sylvester. Deceased, vs.
The Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Crediting respondent with advanced compensation payment of $300.00 used
in defraying funeral expense of decedent herein. April 9, 1921. Commission
award.

Index No. 935, Claim No. 16866. Louie Takie, Claimant, vs. Santa Fe Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $149.13 April 25, 1921.

Index No. 936, Claim No. 14561. Dominic Taulle, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Award, $51.43, compensation during temporary total disability;
plus $50.00, special operating fee January 28, 1921.

Index No. 937, Claim No. 13091. M. Tayafuka, Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to whether injury (frozen hands) accident as defined by
Statute. Claim denied November 7, 1921.

Index No. 938, Claim No. 18555. Harry S. Taylor, Claimant, vs. E. I.

du Pont de Nemours & Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.
Question as to condition of claimant being result of alleged accident.

Claim denied. October 20, 1921.

Claimant's petition for further hearing granted November 3, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 939, Claim No. 14791. Alex Templeman, Claimant, vs. Mutual
Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Unable to determine at date of
hearing. Claim held for further hearing. Award. $25.71. temporary total dis-
ability April 25, 1921.

Temporary disability. Award, $52.86. Rule violation denied January 6,

1921.

Denied for failure to prosecute November 30, 1921.

Index No. 940, Claim No. 18351. Joe Tentor. Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Petition for lump sum application for purpose of claimant's returning to
home in Europe, granted. $714.52, payable as follows: $300.00 cash for trans-
portation and traveling expenses, and $414.52 after arrival of claimant in
Europe. November 26, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 941, Claim No. 16973. Celestin Testas, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Moffat Coal Company, Em-
ployer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $3,125.00. $75.00, funeral. March 26, 1921.



Colorado Industrial Commission 105

Index No. 942, Claim No. 12302. Daniel Thomas, Claimant, vs. The Vulcan
Iron Works Company, Kmployor. and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, In.surer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty-five per cent loss of use
of right leg at hip. Specific period to commence at conclusion of period of
temporary total di.<5ability. Award, $520.00 September 10, 1921.

Index No. 943, Claim No. 15484. Donald F. Thomas, Claimant, vs. The
Denver Tramway Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during total disability
March 4, 1921.'

Index No. 944, Claim No. 15200. Frank H. Thomas, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Packing and Provision Company, Employer, and "Western Casualty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Claim not filed within the period required
by law. Denied February 7, 1921.

Index No. 945, Claim No. 10475. James Thomas England, Deceased;
Widow, Dependent. Claimant, vs. Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company. Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real
estate denied June 17, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 946, Claim No. 12312. Thomas Davis Thomas, Deceased; Widow
and Step-daughter. Dependents, Claimants, vs. The General Chemical Com-
pany, Employer, and the Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, In-
surer, Respondents.

Ordered by Commission that further hearing be held herein. January 22,
1921. Commission award.

Respondents' petition for review granted. Fatal. Question, as to inhala-
tion of fumes being accident within meaning of Statute. Held, death was
proximate result of accident. Award, $3,125.00, to widow, sole dependent.
Funeral, $75.00. April 6, 1921. Commission award.

Respondents' petition for review and modification of award denied. Award
of April 6, 1921, affirmed May 7, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 947, Claim No. 17852. Grant Thompson, Claimant, vs. Temple
Fuel Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Forty per cent loss of vision
of right eye. Award, $416.00 November 14, 1921.

Index No. 948, Claim No. 16471. W. D. Thompson. Claimant, vs. The Great
Western Sugar Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 per week during temporary total
disability February 17, 1921.

Index No. 949, Claim No. 11330. Niels Peter Thorwold Knudson, Deceased;
Widow. Dependent. Claimant, vs. Wm. E. Russell Coal Company, Employer,
and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Responilents.

Terminating monthly compensation payments to widow account rc-mar-
riage, and ordering one-half of remainder due paid in lump sum. Award,
$1,148.03, plus $4.34 due claimant prior to re-marriage. June 17, 1921.

Index No, 950, Claim No. 16849. Harry N. Throckmorton, Claimant, vs.
The Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to claimant's condition some weeks subsequent to accident
being the result thereof. Held, said condition not due to accidental injury
Claim denied September 22, 1921.

Index No. 951, Claim No. 13132. Charles Tirevich, Deceased; Widow
Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Tomboy Gold Mines Company, Limited, Em-
ployer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents'.

Fatal. Question, violation of safety rule. Held, widow one hundred per
cent dependent. Award, $1,562.50, being maximum compensation reduced fifty
per cent account decedent having violated safety rule. Funeral, $75 00 No-
vember 26, 1921.

Index No. 952, Claim No. 14446. James Todoroff, Claimant, vs. The Con-
solidated Coal and Coke Company. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Denied February 7, 1921.



106 Fifth Annual Eeport

Index No. 953, Claim No. 10843. Chester F. Tompkins, Claimant, vs. The
Nuckolls I>ackiiiR Conipany, Emjiloyer, and Globe Indemnity Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, valur medital services. Award, $100.00 April 25, 1921.

Index No. 954, Claim No. 15342. Pete Tonelli, Claimant, vs. Eaton Metal
Products Comiiany. lOmployer, and The Travelers Insurance Company, Insurer,
Resi)ondfntK.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of employer
(Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by Indus-
trial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability. Award,
$10.00 per week during disability plus fifty per cent, penalty for failure of
r<ispondent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 955, Claim No. 14857. Tony M. Toniolli, Claimant, vs. Smuggler
Union Mining Conipany, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Claim not established. Injury occurred
during noon hour. Denied December 9, 1920.

Index No. 956, Claim No. 13053. Juan Torres, Claimant, vs. Dem Furrones,
Employer, and Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer,
Respondents.

Questions, temporary total and permanent partial disability. Right hand
amputated at wrist joint. Award, $45.72 compensation for temporary total
period, plus $1,040.00 specific. January 25, 1921.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real
estate, granted. $437.44 March 8, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 957, Claim No. 14883. Joe Toth, Claimant, vs. The Moffat Coal
Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Not established that disability was the
result of an accident as defined by Workmen's Compensation Act. Claim
denied February 7, 1921.

Further hearing ordered held prusuant to claimant's petition therefor
August 29, 1921. Commission award.

Motion for immediate hearing at Oak Creek denied. Case placed on docket
calendar for further liearing at Oak Creek at such time as referee may fix.

November 7, 1921, Commission award.

Index No. 958, Claim No. 17740. Martin Traynor, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $111.43 June 17, 1921.

Index No. 959, Claim No. 15646. Ray Trujillo, Claimant, vs. Great Western
Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer. Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing artificial
hand granted. $125.00 July 21, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 960, Claim No. 15929. John Tull, Claimant, vs. Rocky Mountain
Fuel Company. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $21.30 January 25, 1921.

Index No. 961, Claim No. 14051. Jesse Turner, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company. Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Questions, facial disfigurement and permanent partial disability. Thirty
per cent loss of vision of right eye. Serious facial disfigurement and perma-
nent injury to the right jaw. Award, $212.86, temporary total disability;
$312.00, permanent partial; $200.00, facial disfigurement. May 7, 1921.

Index No. 962, Claim No. 12516. Fred Turra, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Comi)any, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifteen per cent loss of use of
left arm at shoulder. Period of temporary disability exceeded specific. Claim
for compensation account of permanent partial disability in addition to that
received for temporary total disability denied April 1, 1921.

Index No. 963, Claim No. 3845. John A. Tzanos, also known as John Jimas
or Junos, Deceased; Father, and Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Victor
American Fuel Company. Employer, and The E*nployers' Mutual Insurance
Company, Insurer, and Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, identity of decedent. Held, John A. Tzanos and John
Junos one and the same person. Foreign dependency; three-fifths of total
dependency. Award, $499.99. Attorney's fees, $75,00, Funeral, $75.00. Feb-
ruary 21, 1921.



(\)L()RADO Industrial Commission 107

Index No. 964, Claim No. 15780. W. H. Underwood, Claimant, vs. Great
Western Sugar ('oinp;ui.\-, Kmploycr, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany. Liniiti'd, Insunr. Uiispondents.

Questions, permanent partial disability, and possible aggravation of claim-
ant's condition bv treatment of chiropractor. Fifty per cent loss of use of
left leg at hip. Award. $1,040.00 October 11, 1921.

Index No. 965, Claim No. 13043. Antonio Ungaro, Claimant, vs. The Inde-
pendent Lumber Company, Employer, Respondent.

Burden of proof upon claimant. Not shown that claim for compensation
was tiled witliin period prescribed by law. Denied. January 28, 1921.

Index No. 966, Claim No. 12169. John Ursich, Deceased; Widow and Minor
Children, Dependents. Claimants, vs. Ideal Fuel Company. Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of buying real estate
denied March 1, 1921. Commission award.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing hotel,
denied May 31, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 967, Claim No. 8008. Roman Urueta, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondents.

Dismissed on account of failure to prosecute claim. March 31, 1921.

Index No. 968, Claim No. 18664. Roberto Vallino. Claimant, vs. The Jewel
Coal Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Lim-
ited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to injury being result of an accident as defined by Statute.
Claim denied November 2, 1921.

Index No. 969, Claim No. 16230. Louis Van Loo, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, approval final receipt and further compensation. Claim denied,
account failure to prosecute. Final receipt approved June 17, 1921.

Index No. 970, Claim No. 15054. C. J. Van Slack, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Claimant's petition for review denied. Referee's award of November 26,
1921, affirmed March 31. 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 971, Claim No. 16808. George C. Vickery, Claimant, vs. The
Federal Shale Oil Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, reduced earning capacity. Award. $159.99, being $43.40 per
month compensation during period of reduced earning capacity. November
22, 1921.

Index No. 972, Claim No. 16427. Barnabe Vigil, Claimant, vs. Rowland
Plumbing and Heating Company, Employer, and Travelers Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of employer
(Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by Indus-
trial Commission: equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability. Award,
$10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for failure of
respondent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 973, Claim No. 14085. Leonor Vigil, Deceased; Father and
Mother, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Sunnyside Mining and Milling Company,
Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, legal adoption of decedent by claimants. Claim denied
Funeral, $75.00. July 21. 1921.

Index No. 974, Claim No. 16331. Marcial Vigil, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award. $21.43. Attorney's fee, fifteen per cent of
moneys paid hereunder. April 1, 1921.

Index No. 975, Claim No. 14480. W. G. Vilas, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Potato Flake Company, Employer, and Continental Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Hernia. Award, in the event claimant elects to have operation performed:
$50.00 special operating fee, plus $6.00 per week during period of disability
following operation. January 6, 1921.

Further hearing herein ordered by Commission for purpose of taking
physician's testimony. January 22, 1921. Commission award.

Claimant's petition for rehearing denied. Referee's award of January 6,

1921, affirmed March 26, 1921. Commission award.



108 FiFTU Annual Report

Index No. 976, Claim No. 9429. Thomas J. Vincent, Claimant, vs. The
Moffat Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Before Commission pursuant to order thereof. Questions, extent of dis-
ability and whether condition due to accident as defined by Statute. Claim
denied January 14, iy21. Commi.ssion award.

Index No. 977, Claim No. 16229. Joe Vincenzi, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Approval final receipt and dismissal of claim for further compensation
account failure to prosecute April 25, 1921.

Index No. 978, Claim No. 17285. Donna Vincenzo, Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Twenty per cent loss of vision
of right eye. Award, $208.00 May 16, 1921.

Index No. 979, Claim No. 9381. Mike Volpe, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Award of January 22, 1921, vacated and annulled. Employer ordered to
make payments as required by award of September 23, 1920. Attorney's fee,

$10.00. February 26, 1921. Commission award.
Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real estate

denied May 16, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 980, Claim No. 15554. C. Vondolah, Claimant, vs. Great Western
Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, reduced earning capacity due to accident. Award, $3.85 per
week during period of reduced earning capacity; case set for further hearing
to determine claimant's right to additional compensation. June 17, 1921.

Index No. 981, Claim No. 15731. Tony Vork, Claimant, vs. American
Smelting and Refining Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Thirty per cent of permanent
total disability. Award, $2,600.00 May 27, 1921.

Respondent's petition for review granted. Further hearing ordered to
ascertain extent of claimant's permanent partial disability. July 21, 1921.
Commission award.

Index No. 982, Claim No. 3090. Nick Vujcich, Claimant, vs. Tioga Coal
Company, Employer, and Tlie Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of returning to home
in Europe, granted $400.00 January 6, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 983, Claim No. 14485. Rose Waddell, Claimant, vs. The Glen-
wood Hot Springs Hotel Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Sixty per cent loss of use of left
arm at the elbow. Award, $834.00 January 15, 1921.

Index No. 984, Claim No. 2414. Emmett Wade, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Child, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Colorado Portland Cement Com-
pany, Employer, and The Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.

Respondents' petition for modification of referee's award of March 30,
1920, granted. Compensation ordered paid to the Home Savings and Trust
Company, Denver, Colorado, as trustee. February 23, 1921. Commission
award.

Index No. 985, Claim No. 16473. Joseph Wadsworth, Claimant, vs. The
Rocky Mountain Fuel Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insur-
ance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, temporary total disability arising from pneumonia. Held, com-
pensation should be paid for temporary disability following accident; period
of disability immediately following pneumonia not compensable. Award,
$127.14 March 21, 1921.

Index No. 986, Claim No. 18177. Arthur H. Wagers, Claimant, vs. Larimer
County, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $7.71 October 11, 1921.

Index No. 987, Claim No. 12539. George Wall, Claimant, vs. Tale Laundry
Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 109

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing bicycle.

Denied January 7. 1921. Commission award.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing an auto-

mobile truclc, denied May 7, ia21. Commission award.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of making journey,

denied July G, 1921. Commission award.

Application for lumi) sum settlement for purpose of purchasing a bicycle

and clothing, denied August 15, 1921. Commission award.

Application for allowance denied October 13, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 988, Claim No. 14289. Tliomas Walpolc, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel anil Iron ('ompan\, Employer, .Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permantnl partial disability. Held, that fifty per cent loss of

left foot at ankle and ten per cent loss of right foot at ankle equal a fifteen

per cent permanent total disability. Award, $1,800.24 September 6, 1921.

Further hearing ordered held pursuant to respondent's petition therefor.

November 18, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 989, Claim No. 15609. L. E. Walrath, Claimant, vs. The Saguache
Eagle Mining- Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. B^fty per cent of permanent total

dLsability. Award, $2,600.00 May 7, 1921.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real
estate granted. $1,450.00 June 17, 1921. Commission award.

Claimant's application for increased monthly payment for period of one
year granted September 7, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 990, Claim No 13486. Bert A. Walsh, Claimant, vs. Engineers
Leasing Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Claim denied November 18, 1921.

Index No. 991, Claim No. 10944. John E. Walsh, Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. Kennicott-Patterson Transfer Com-
pany, Contractor, and James R. Morgan, Subcontractor, Employers, and
Georgia Casualty Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Termination of compensation payments to minor dependent on account of
death. May 27, 1921.

Index No. 992, Claim No. 18907. Harry J. Walton, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Packing and Provision Company, Employer, and Western Casualty
Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Amputation of right second and
third toes at distal joint. Award, $80.00 October 22, 1921.

Index No. 993, Claim No. 17990. C. G. Walz, Claimant, vs. Latimer Chem-
ical Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $10.00 September 12, 1921.

Index No. 994, Claim No. 16579. Clara Waters, Claimant, vs. Coors Porce-
lain Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund. Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, medical expense incurred; claimant disabled less than ten days.
Award, $20.00 March 15, 1921.

Index No. 995, Claim No. 15582. Lewis A. Wathen, Claimant, vs. The
Farmers Platte Valley Milling and Elevator Company, Employer, and The
Travelers Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, scope of Workmen's Compensation Insurance policy of employer
(Travelers). Held, policy did not conform to standard prescribed by Indus-
trial Commission; equivalent to no insurance. Temporary disability. Award,
$10.00 per week during disability, plus fifty per cent penalty for failure of
respondent employer to carry insurance. January 24, 1921.

Index No. 996, Claim No. 13673. Walter Dennis Watkins, Deceased;
Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Sunnyside Coal Mining Company, and
London Guarantee and Accident Company. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Application for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying attorney's
fees granted. $50.00 August 22, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 997, Claim No. 9532. William Waugh, Claimant, vs. Juanita
Coal and Coke Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Eighty-five per cent loss of use
of right leg at knee. Award, $945.20 January 22, 1921.



110 Fifth Annual Report

Supplemental award. Held, no permanent disability other than specified
by award of January 22, 1921. Claim for further compensation denied July
29, 1921.

Index No. 998, Claim No. 536. A. C. Weaver, Deceased: "Widow and Minor
Cliild. Dependents. Claimants, vs. Tlie Mountain Motor Fuel Company, Em-
ployer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer,
Respondents.

Remanded by Supreme Court of Colorado and District Court of the City
and County of Denver, for review and consideration of additional evidence.
Held that decedent's death was caused by acute appendicitis and not caused
by accident as defined by Statute. Claim denied August 22, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Claimants' petition denied. Award of August 22, 1921, affirmed Novem-
ber 9, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 999, Claim No. 15519. Leonard J. Wedow, Claimant, vs. The
Dillon Hardware Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accdent
Company. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, whether claimant was injured by an accident as defined by
Statute. Burden of proof to establish upon claimant. Claim denied January
22, 1921.

Index No. 1000, Claim No. 13347. Adolph Weimer, Deceased; "Widow, De-
pendent. Claimant, vs. Denver Dry Goods Company, Employer, and London
Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question as to proximate cause of death. Held, death result of
accident as defined by Statute. Award, $3,125.00. September 13, 1921.

Respondents' petition for modification of award denied. Referee's award
of September 13, 1921, affirmed October 4, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 1001, Claim No. 18038. Daniel Welner, Claimant, vs. O. C.
Martin, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Dismissed for lack of prosecution August 30, 1921.

Index No. 1002, Claim No. 2463. W. H. "Welch. Claimant, vs. Yak Mining,
Milling and Tunnel Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, In.surer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum for purpose of paying debts denied December 24,
1920. Commission award.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of investing in mercantile
business, granted. Award, $348.17 May 16, 1921.

Index No. 1003, Claim No. 13523. H. H. "Wellman. Claimant, vs. The
Denver Tramway Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award. $338.57 February 7, 1921.

Question, permanent impairment of vision. Thirty-five per cent loss of
vision of each eye. Award, $728.00 November 26, 192i.

Index No. 1004, Claim No. 14731. "William E. "Westcoat, Claimant, vs. The
Bergstrom Brewster Motor Company, Employer, and State Compensation In-
surance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying off mortj;age,
granted. Award, $1,062.39 April 9. 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 1005, Claim No. 17646. Hannah "Westfall. Claimant, vs. Moun-
tain States Telegraph and Telephone Company, Employer, Self-Insurer. Re-
spondents.

Question as to condition (months later") subsequent to accident being
result thereof. Held, claimant at date of hearing had already received com-
pensation payments in excess of amount due under Act. Claim denied Sep-
tember 16, 1921.

Index No. 1006, Claim No. 14267. James P. "Westman, Claimant, vs. Mid-
west Mining and Milling Company. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and
Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Petition for lump sum settlement for purpose of paying for real estate
previously purchased by claimant, granted. $213.85 January 28, 1921. Com-
mission award.

Index No. 1007, Claim No. 14082. In the matter of the death of Scott
"Wheeler, Mary Patsy "Wheeler. "Widow, and Mabel "Wheeler, "Widow, Depend-
ents, Claimants, vs. Banlters Construction Company (or Alex Simpson, Junior
Company), Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company, Limited,
Insurer, Respondents.



Colorado Industrial Commission 111

Fatal. Question, dependents' claims, as widow (Mary Patsy Wheeler, and
Mabel Wheeler). Held, decedent had never been divorced from Mary Patsy
Wheeler and that alleged marriage to Mabel Wheeler was a biRamous one.

Held Miirv Patsy Wheeler lawful dependent widow. Claim of Mabel Wheeler,

denied. Award, "$:!, 125.00, to Mary Patsy Wheeler. .$7,5.00, funeral. February
7, 1921.

Question, value of legal services rendered. Award, $125.00 February 17,

1921.

Index No. 1008, Claim No, 16709. Louis F. Whittington, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Comi)any, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial loss of vision. Eighty-seven and nve-tenths

per cent loss of vision of left eye. Award, $910.00 March 9, 1921.

Index No. 1009, Claim No. 18744. Thomas Wilcox. Claimant, vs. Peck &
Hills Furniture Company, Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Temporary disability. Award, $27.14 November 2, 1921.

Index No. 1010, Claim No. 17931. I. W. Wiles, Claimant, vs. The Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Twenty per cent loss of use of
right foot at ankle. Period of temporary disability exceeded specific. Award,
$311.43 November 30, 1921.

Index No. 1011, Claim No. 14034. George Will. Claimant, vs. The Empire
Zinc Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award, $17.14 February 7, 1921.

Index No. 1012, Claim No. 8337. H. U Williams. Claimant, vs. The West-
ern Chemical Manufacturing Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and
Accident Company, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Order by Commission of further hearing for purpose of taking physician's
testimony. January 18, 1921. Commission award.

Question, permanent total disability. On review by Commission. Held,
ten per cent permanent total disability: injuries to right and left legs. Award,
$1,023.76. This award substituted for referee's award of June 14, 1920.
August 3, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 1013, Claim No. 17365, James Williams, Claimant, vs. The
Weigle Pipe Works. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to condition being result of accident as defined by Statute.
Held, condition due to lead poisoning; not an accident. Claim denied August
31, 1921.

Index No. 1014, Claim No. 16242. William Williams, Claimant, vs. The
William E. Russell Coal Company, Employer, and The Employers' Mutual
Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Questions, temporary total disability and claimant's refusal to submit to
minor operation for relief of partial permanent disability. Award, .$10.00 per
week (total, '^48.57) account temporary total disability; further compensation
suspended pending claimant's obeying order of Referee to have oj^eration
performed. June 6, 1921.

Index No. 1015, Claim No. 10121. Andrew Wilson, Deceased; Mother,
Dependent. Claimant, vs. The Oakdale Coal Company, Employer, and The
Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Claim dismissed for lack of prosecution November 5, 1921.

Index No. 1016, Claim No. 14675. Emmet Wilson, Claimant, vs. Garfield
Coal Mining and Transportation Company, Employer, and The Employers'
Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent total disability. Award, $10.00 per week during total
and complete disability. January 14, 1921.

Referee's award of January 14, 1921, aflirmed. Petition for modification
of said award denied February 7, 1921. Commission award.

Supplementing award of January 14, 1921. Question, cause of claimant's
condition subsequent to May 13, 1921. Held, condition not result of accident.
Claim for further compensation denied August 30, 1921.

Index No. 1017, Claim No. 9104. Joseph Wilson. Claimant, vs. The Colo-
rado Portland Cement Company. Employer, and The Ocean Accident and
Guarantee Corporation, Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Thirty-three and one-third per
cent loss of use of right foot, and ten per cent loss of use of left foot both
at ankle. Held, such injury equal to thirty per cent permanent total disability
I^S a working unit. Award, $2,080.00 February 25, 1921.



112 Fifth Annual Report

Index No. 1018, Claim No. 18721. Buyral Windsor, Deceased; Mother, De-
pondfiit, rhiimant. vs. Hlack Hawk Coal Coiiipan,\-, Employer, and Employers'
Mutual Insurance C"oinpan\-, Iiisiircr, Respondents.

Fatal. Question, extent of dependency. No dependency established Claim
denied Funeral, $7.'). 00. November 2, 1921.

Index No. 1019, Claim No. 11627. Norman Winters, Claimant, vs. The
Bankers Supply Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident
Company, Limited, Insurer. Resijondents.

Question, permanent partial (Hsal)ility. Twenty-five per cent loss of use
of right hand measured at the vvrist. Award, $260.00 less compensation paid
for temporary total disability. January 15, 1921.

Index No. 1020, Claim No. 2192. Stephen Wirtz, Claimant, vs. City and
County of Denver, Employer, Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $2,2.->6.7.'! January 28, 1921.

Index No. 1021, Claim No. 16306. Ralph E. Wise, Claimant, vs. Colorado
Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Question, permanent partial disability. Claim denied September 16, 1921.

Index No. 1022, Claim No. 13385. Joseph R. Witt, Claimant, vs. Tom Bot-
terill. Employer, and .Aetna Life Insurance Company, Insurer, Respondents.

Api)lication for lump sum settlement for purpose of purchasing real
estate denied May 16, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 1023, Claim No. 16223. Charles Wombacker, Claimant, vs. The
Great Western Sugar Company, Employer, and London Guarantee and Acci-
dent Company. Limited, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, injury not arising out of and during course of employment.
Claimant became afflicted with nose bleed, necessitating operation for lelief
thereof. No accident shown. Claim denied February 17, 1921.

Index No. 1024, Claim No. 6582. Frank H. Wood, Claimant, vs. The Cole
Motor Sales Company. Employer, and London Guarantee and Accident Com-
pany, Insurer, Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Fifty per cent permanent total
disability. Award, $2,080.00 May 27, 1921.

Irdex No. 1025. Cairn No 14784. In the matter of the death of Geo. W.
W^ood, Jane Wood, Widow. Dependent; estate of Jane Wood, Deceased; Claim-
ant, vs. City and County of Boulder, Colorado, Employer, and State Compensa-
tion Fund, Insurer. Respondents.

Fatal. Award, $35.71. payable to the estate of Jane Wood, d"i)endent,
deceased. Termination of compensation account of death of dependent.
Funeral expense, deceased employee, $75.00. March 21, 1921.

Index No. 1026, Claim No. 15754. W. L. Wood, Claimant, vs. The Denver
Tramway Company, Employer, Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Temporary disability. Award. $60.00 January 22, 1921.

Index No. 1027, Claim No. 1081S. Frederick Melroy Woodruff, Deceased:
Widow, Dependent, Claimant, vs. The Curtis Coal Company, Employer, and
The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer. Respondents.

Termination of compensation to widow account of re-marriage. Award,
lump sum of $1,227.60 January 15. 1921.

Index No. 1028, Claim No. 17343. J. L. Woolsey, Claimant, vs. The Ferro
Alloy Company, Employer, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company,
Insurer, Respondents.

Hernia. Award. $50.00 special operating fee and $10.00 per week during
disability in the event claimant elects to have operation peformed within
thirty davs from date of award; otherwise right to compensation forfeited.
May "27. 1921.

Supplemental award denying compensation to claimant account his failure
to report for operation as ordered in award dated May 27. 1921. October 22,

1921.

Index No. 1029, Claim No. 10729. Charles An tone Wray, Deceased; Widow
and Minor Children, Dependents, Claimants, vs. The Fruitland Irrigation Com-
pany, Employer, and The State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Terminating compensation to widow on account of re-marriage. Com-
pensation to remaining dependents ordered dei)osited in trust with the Home
Savings and Trust Company of Denver, Colorado April 25, 1921.

Petition in behalf of minor dependent for allowance granted. $118.46
October 5, 1921. Commission award.



Colorado Industrial Commission 113

Index No. 1030, Claim No. 16679. Lewis Yates, Claimant, vs. Amci-;can

Beet Siinar CoiiipauN, Rmi>l<i>''". Ji"'' Olobe Indemnity Company, Insurer,

ResiJoiidont.s.

Award ordering- payments of compensation in accordance with terms of

approved agreement June 6, 1921.

Index No. 1031, Claim No. 17386. Cecil Yeisloy, Claimant, vs. Oil Well
Supply Company. Kmploycr. and The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New
York. Insurer, Respondents.

Question, facial disfigurement. Award, $75.00 June 17, 1921.

Index No. 1032, Claim No. 13636. Harry Young, Claimant, vs. City of
Pueblo. Colorado. Employer, and State Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Thirty-three and one-third per
cent loss of use of right leg at hip. Award, $693.33 November 26, 1921.

Index No. 1033, Claim No. 15960. Louis A. Young, Claimant, vs. St. Paul
Market Company, Employer, and United States Casualty Company, Insurer,
Respondents.

Hernia. Award. $10.00 per week during total disability plus $50.00 special
operating fee; provided, claimant elects to have operation performed within
twenty days after date of award. February 7, 1921.

Hernia. Question, refusal of claimant to submit to operation. Claim
denied ^March 4, 1921.

Index No. 1034, Claim No. 16452. J. Richard Young, Deceased; Mother
and Minor Sisters and Brothers. Dependents, Claimants, vs. General Chemical
Company, Employer, and The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York,
Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Twelve and one-half per cent of total dependency. Award, $390.62.
Funeral. $75.00. August S, 1921.

Index No. 1035, Claim No. 3663. Antonio Zadkovic, Deceased; Widov.' and
Minor Children, Dependents. Claimants, vs. The Victor American Fuel Com-
pany. Employer, and The Employers' Mutual Insurance Company, Insurer,
and Lloyds' of London, Re-Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Question as to claimants being alien enemies. Held, claimants
subjects of Kingdom of Ital.v. Foreign dependency. Award, $833.33. Attor-
ney's fees. $85.00. FXineral. $75.00. February 21, 1921.

Index No. 1036, Claim No. 14197. Andrew Zajac, Deceased; Widow, De-
pendent, Claimant, vs. The Empire Zinc Company, Employer, Self-Insurer,
Respondent.

Fatal. Foreign dependency; total. Award, $1,041.66. Funeral, $75.00.
Attorney's fee, $75.00. August 12, 1921.

Respondent's petition for modification Of award denied. Referee's award
of August 12. 1921, affirmed September 1, 1921. Commission award.

Index No. 1037, Claim No. 10623. Gus Zarvas, Claimant, vs. The Moffat
Coal Company. Employer, and Employers' Mutual Insurance Company. Insurer,
Respondents.

Question, permanent partial disability. Forty per cent loss of use of
left leg at knee. Award, $444.80 November 9, 1921.

Index No. 1038, Claim No. 1615S. Estevan Zavala. Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children. Dependents. Claimants, vs. The American Smelting and Re-
fining Compan.v. Employer. Self-Insurer. Respondent.

Fatal. Award. $3,125.00. Funeral, $75.00. Attorney's fee, $50.00. May
27, 1921.

Index No. 1039, Claim No. 17659. Clarence Ernest Zeltz. Deceased; Mother,
Dependent. Claimant, vs. City and County of Denver, Employer, and State
Compensation Insurance Fund, Insurer, Respondents.

Fatal. Twenty-five per cent dependency. Award, $781.25 August 29, 1921.

Index No. 1040, Claim No. 15007. Morgan A. Zeitz. Claimant, vs. Canon
Reliance Coal Company. Employer, and Continental Casualty Company, In-
surer, Respondents.

Question, cancer of face resulting from accidental injury; permanent
partial disability. Award, $10.00 per week during disability. July 21, 1921.

Index No. 1041, Claim No. 8180. Frank Zeller. Deceased; Widow and
Minor Children. Dependents. Claimants, vs. New Windsor Investment Com-
pany. Employer, and I^ondon Guarantee and Accident Company, Insurer, Re-
spondents.

Terminating compensation to minor dependent becoming of age. March
21, 1921.



114 Fifth Annual Report

Index Wo. 1042, Claim No. 12938. Tx>uis Zeppegno. Claimant, vs. Inama,
Perino. Frank & Ress, Emi)loyers, and State Compensation Insurance Fund,
Insurer, Respondents.

Question as to liability of employer for medical et cetera expense incurred
by claimant when latter refused to accept medical service and treatment ten-
dered by employer. Held, employer not liable. Claim denied September 13,
1921.

Index No. 1043, Claim No. 14379. I^ouis Zupancich, Claimant, vs. The
Colorado Fuel and Iron Company, Employer. Self-Insurer, Respondent.

Application for lumi> sum settlement for purpose of purchasing land
granted. $632.34 April 25, 1921. Commission award.



Colorado Industrial Commission 115

STATISTICS—WORKMEN'S COMPENSA-
TION DEPARTMENT

A very slight decrease in the number of accident reports

filed with the Commission during the year is to be noted in the

Statistical Table covering this department on page 117. Consid-

ering the complete inactivity of many firms and corporations, the

reduced working forces and curtailment of production of others,

this decrease of only 375 accidents over the previous year would

indicate a gradual increase in the volume of work to be handled

by the Statistical Department. This increase will continue for

a number of years before the first cases or claims will be fully

compensated and closed up, on account of Section 84 of the Work-
men's Compensation Law of 1919, which provides that a claim-

ant may file a claim for further disability at any time within five

years from the date of his accident; and by the further fact that

payments on fatal or death claims, permanent total, permanent

partial and specific injury claims extend over an indefinite period

of years.

A decrease of 28 fatal accidents as compared with 1920 is

to be noted, due to the fact that no serious mine disasters or ex-

plosions accompanied with any great loss of life occurred during

the 12 months' period covered. This decreased death ratio by

accident is also due in part to the suspension of work in many
of the metal mines of this state as compared with recent years'

operations.

A marked increase of injuries which became infected, or

so-called "Blood Poison," is shown, due, no doubt, to negligence

on the part of injured employees not seeking medical treat-

ment immediately after the occurrence of the accident. Where

possible, suitable "First Aid" kits or outfits should be maintained

by the employers in convenient places to guard against this seem-

ingly growing evil of neglecting minor injuries until blood poison

becomes evident in the wound.

Injuries to female employees are diminished by 43, a total

of only 141 such accidents having been reported, which is only

3^2 P^i* cent of all accidents recorded with the Commission dur-

ing the year.



116 Fifth Annual Report

Compensation awards entered by the Industrial Commission
and Referees have been tabulated into several groups on page 118.

A total of 4,905 such awards, where the payment of Workmen's
Compensation benefits was involved, have been entered since this

law first became effective on August 1, 1915, 1,494 of which were
handled in 1921, as compared to 1,094 in 1920. The 1915 and
1917 Acts made no provision for a Referee, hence no compensation

awards are shown as being entered by the Referees during 1915-

16, 1917, 1918 and the first five months of 1919.

Only 138 Petitions for Rehearing, representing 12 per cent

of all awards entered by the Referees for 1921, were filed with

the Commission. Permission was granted for a review or rehear-

ing of the evidence in only 44 cases, or 3.8 per cent of the total

of 1,143 Referee Awards entered during the year.

More complete and detailed statistical information is now
being compiled by means of the Hollerith Tabulating System, a

part of which equipment has been installed and now in use. The

data contained in all previous accident reports filed with the Com-
mission since the inception of the Workmen's Compensation Law
is being prepared for tabulation, as at present it is of little use or

value in arriving at definite conclusions as to accident preven-

tion measures, or experience ratings for premiums to be charged

for compensation insurance. This work has been seriously handi-

capped by a lack of clerical assistance, and it is hoped that the

Commission will be able to assign an additional clerk to this de-

partment in order that this important work may be completed at

the earliest possible date and the information thus compiled

printed in a separate report, or included in the next Annual Re-

port of the Industrial Commission.



Colorado Industrial Commission 117

" I-'

5 °

i-T ° °

^ ^ ^ ^ ^
CD CO \0 CO

COM C*l CO CO
cDt~co^-c«1-H1-l^Hoo^-'lOWco't-^'l^^«^-ooo^^<»«t-«e^lrtlraoo>coooe^MO^rtW
OJCJ COi-H"<t«COMlf5COC^C«Ma)t-l'I'«5a)OCDOOi^'^COC^t-COC001rH'»'>-ilrt'^OOCaWrHb-

<X> NlO CM ^ dlO CO 05 incOOOOC^ Ml— CI -^iO
iH 03 CI t-H (N W t-" .-H

1-H rH i-t t-H CO

CO i-H CO .-H CD

BS ^ 6?^

iO \0
^ ^ ^

so lO-*C (M CI 00
CS O 00

C0^C0^C0O'*J*L0--HC0TH^^C00>OCDiHC0C^OM05CD.-<t-0if-I^^ClrHCJl>.Wt
(31^ iQ^CO(M.HOOirt^-J^C^OO COCOlrt-^JHOOC^M lOCOl«i-(COlfti-(t-»HCO^OOe

r-< .-I 00 Oi CO »0 CO i-H CO rH 1-t to f-( CO CI

^ fe? ^
CO 1-H CO
iH Ol 05

^

OOi05lOlO'^"^C5'tf'0.-HM'^CDOCOTt'C^,-H«'^OOCDC^rHOt>-OOOOt-i-HTt<COe;iOOCOCOC^^
t-(Mt-OiO100 t-OCO^MOOTpOt-CMOrHt-COCDMOSCOM O-^COi-HOSCOOflt-i-HWCOOr
iMi-HOSi-HiH OOiMiiONoOCOrH Clt- iHf-H

00 ^
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

CO CD Ol 05
irt M CO C

CO CO CJ

.-T co" co"

CD O CO 1-H t-
C5 rH OQO

i-t M
C0CD<N00C000C0C0CDC0C0OQ0CT>^'^t-lrt01t>.CH0t-0C^WMC0<NCDC0^00'-
^*j"CiCOcO'^COCi'-H»-(CSCOt-.cO>-»lO« t-C0C^»-(^C0rH00i-HC0C0Oi—ioe#9-»-<ir5

rH t- m 00 CO CO O i-H rH d »H rH &&

" *JCO

' O O" +^ CO

CJTj'WCSCDCOCOCJCDdlr-COOSTj.O'MOCDrtHMiCCn^—^COCOLOOONCOi-Ht
COCNCJOOi'-l OCDCO-^^C-lOO-^CldC^OT-iCriCDCO* t— r-Hrp C0CO'-:J<i-Oit-CDi-Hd iOl-L-^dCO'—--ij-W CIO

^ ^ ^
CO o ^

^ ^ ^

O'-'Ciooocji-HOO -^oiroi—'ocjMLocicDoot-^ --vd in t

oocjcocia)-^ oocDCO«-HCcc?co<MC^'-t'-'a;ir5C«» ^j't-i
I— t-CD COCl TftX>-t<CO^ ^CJ rH

CCCat-lr-l«Tt<.-t^005COOCOM<Ob-Oi-»
I cot- CDCOiH^CDCOi-ICJ CJ^i-hO

CI T-H i-l

to CD

" CO

I I

OS ^
^ E^ ^ ES ^ ^

t- r-t CI

0"*iooocot-»HTt<ira»-H'^'--tiftcoi-HOOcooccii£2'^t-^cacaoot-Ocococ«rHOcD^
t-i-Hio'-iOico ocDcocDcot-coif:i<3iciMi-Hi^mco»ir5,-io -^f-Hm Tj«ci.Hcocoo»Hai

WSCOt-OOOiOr-lClCO'^lrtCOt-COOO



Fifth Annual Report

From

,

Organi-
zation

sp.iu.w V
11

V

SIBJOJ,

OC^COOO CD N O O O to ^ C- i-< CD O 00 00 O Irt Irt

WlOMi-H CO M -^i-t t— ^OtJ-o: "«r.-iO0lC lOrnmO

1920

1921

aoj
I'BJOJ,

t-t— ^lO i-tOlOO COCO^IO COOOO rlOOCOCO ^ lO O

rH

O ^ (A u i IV

COOMM i-iOOO COMtMin OOOO OOOO OtilCMCO

rH

u.iuoo
Xq

^t— i-tCO OOinO OOMO CCOOO r-t00CO5D i-HOt-iH
i-H C<1 iTD CO 1-H M CO tH

CO

JOJ
'J'CQi-l'^r Mi-HOO i-ti-Ht-OO »-H 00 i-H t- 000(0-^ OOCOt*'^
C^J iTC 00 M rH CONlOi-Hr-tWi-HCO t>CS
CSl CO r-i O

Xq
COOIOO OOOiO r-tr-tt-l> OOOO OOOO t~COOi<£>
i-H M CDN CD W

CO iH 00

u.iuoy
Xq

iHCOi-HTT MrHr-IO O OO tH i-H 00 i-H O 00 CD^ O 00 00
tH M COWlfSiH tH (M r-( CO CD

CM

JOJ
IBIO J,

i-H C<J OO C00*^0 O O CD 1-t O CM iC Oi r- O: 00 CO CDOOlt-
i-HCOlrtO T-H ^COCDC^lrMi-H.-HiMi-HCMiH

CO i-H O

1919

Spj^AVV

t-»-lrHCD rHO^O OO'-'C' OOOO OOMO LOOi-Hffi
CC i-H CD CO i-H C-l CO

rH CO

u.uioo
Xq

rfi-HCOCM C^OOO Oo*^!"" OCMtnCl l>>CiCDCO rHOOOOO
CMMOir- -^fCOCDC-li-Hi-lrHCMiH t-
T-i 1—

1 CD

00 u.ujoo

SpJBAVV

CDOSCD'^ Or-H-fO COOC^<^ CQlOCSO CMCOt^OO MrHOOOi
OO rH Tj< 1/5 lOCOCMiH W iH i-H COCO
rH rH CD

1917

U.XU03
Xq

OrHt—CD OOOO COCMtMO OS t— CD CO ^ tr- CO O OO
aiC>llOCM rHrHW ^-t iH CMCM

9T.-SX61

U.UIOO MinrHr-i OOOO OO^OO CDlCOC- OrHCOCO O0r-<i~<t-
CD CD W rH CM M cO

CI

m

o

o a! c I

1) 'O

C
d

59
(Dpi''

u9
o oi c

si 1

cs c

00. 305

; »^ u ^ (U

.. oi c I

I c
I

I

t. 0)-- u
Soo5

V o

4; *i
•fir



Colorado Industrial Commission J19

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS LAW
At the time of the last preceding report there was pending

in tlie Snpreme Court of Colorado a case wherein was attacked

the validity and constitutionality of the provisions of the Indus-

trial Commission Law giving the Commission jurisdiction over

disputes between employer and employees as to wages and hours.

This case has been decided and the Law has been upheld by the

Supreme Court of this State.

Since our last report the 23rd General Assembly materially

amended among others, Sections 29-30-31-32-33 of the Industrial

Commission Law which ai;e the sections giving the Commission
jurisdiction over industrial or labor disputes. Particular atten-

tion is called to Section 32, the provisions of which are new and
at first reading seem drastic, but when it is realized that the

mandatory writ therein provided for simply compels obedience to

the Law and that after hearing and final aAvard by the Commis-
sion the writ spends its force, legitimate objection cannot be

voiced thereto, as the most radical adherents of either side of the

industrial struggle publicly, at least, admit that the Law must
be obeyed. The amendments became effective April 4, 1921, and
the laAV abiding spirit of the citizens of Colorado is so well

grounded that only once has such a writ been applied for and that

in the ease of the controversy between the Oakdale Coal Com-
pany and its employees at the Oakview Mine. The Commission
issued an order requiring the parties to restore conditions and
maintain them in statu quo. Upon the miners, under the in-

fluence of officers of the U. M. W. of A., failing to abide such
order, a mandatory writ was issued by the District Court of the
Third Judicial District and served upon a large number of em-
ployees and upon officers of said Union. The provisions of the

writ were obeyed by both employer and employees.



120 Fifth Annual Report

SUMMARY OF INDUSTRIAL CASES
The following: is a list of the cases handled by the Commis-

sion during the year with an epitomized statement of facts re-

lating thereto

:

Case No. 451. Typographical Union No. 175 vs. Employers. Pueblo.
October 21, 1921. Number of men, 50. Number of employers, 6. Cause of
controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settlement, voluntary arbitration.

Case No. 452. Typographical Union No. 49 vs. Employers. November 22,
1921. Number of men. 550. Number of Employers, 5. Cause of controversy,
demand increase in wages. Settlement by International Arbitration Board
at Indianapolis.

Case No. 453. Photo Engravers No. 18 vg. Employers. Denver. Novem-
ber 29. 1920. Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settle-
ment, mutual agreement.

Case No. 454. Stereotypers and Electrotypers No. 13 vs. Employers. No-
vember 29, 1920. Number of men, 45. Number of employers. 5. Cause of
controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settlement, by hearing and award
of Commission, in which both sides agreed to abide by decision before hearing.

Case No. 455. Typographical Union No. 43 4 vs. Employers. Trinidad.
Number of men, 11. Number of employers, 4. Cause of controversy, demand
for increase in wages. Settlement, mutual agreement.

Case No. 456. Lathers Union vs. Employers. Pueblo. November 30, 1920.
Cause of controversy, demand for increase in wages. Settlement, mutual
agreement.

Case No. 460. International Moulders Union of North America vs. Em-
ployers. Denver. December 27. 1920. Cause of controversy, demand for
increase in wages. Hearing and award by Commission not accepted by either
party. At hearing evidence introduced indicated violation of Industrial law
by C. S. Card and Co., transcript of such evidence was submitted to Attorney
General with request to enforce law. Suits were brought by the Attorney
General thereon. Strike.

,

Case No. 461. Nuckolls Packing Company, Pueblo, vs. Amalgamated
Meat Cutters and Butcher Workmen of North America. Number of men,
115. Number of employers. 1. Cause of controversy, increase in the basic
workday from an eight hour day to a nine hour day. No notice given to
Commission. Union members in plant refused to accept change in working
conditions and notified this Commission. Majority of Commission visited
Pueblo and attempted to settle controversy by calling attention of the
employers to the law and failed. The matter was presented to the District
Attorney of Pueblo and also to the Attorney General. Hearing was held
and Cornmission found that no evidence was introduced justifying proposed
changes. After several weeks the employers and the representatives of the
employees at a conference in which a member of this Commission was present,
came to a satisfactory agreement. The employer going back to the basic
eight hour work day.

Case No. 462. Colorado Master Plumbers Association, vs. Employees.
Number of employees, 149. Number of employers. 112. Notice of the expira-
tion of contract December 31. 1920. This case was merged with the Building
Crafts of Denver, heard on March 14, 1921. See Case No. 553.

Case No. 463. Denver Rock Drill Company vs. Employees. Denver,
January 4, 1921. Number of employers, 1. Number of employees, 400. In-
formation received at this office that notice of reduction was to go into effect
the following Monday after same was posted. Commission immediately got
in touch with president of company, calling his attention to thirty day
notice clause and he immediately changed his notice to make the effective
date of the reduction thirty days later, notifying the Commission in writing
and with a cony of notice, therefore complying with the law. The reduction
was accepted by employees.



Colorado Industrial Commission 121

The following cases were consolidated by the Commission

and hearings held February 15, 1921. The Commission found

that fifty cents (50c) a day reduction was fair, and so awarded.

The employers and employees acquiesced in decision without a

protest, to-wit:

Case NO, 464. Atlas Mining Company, January C, 1921, 75 em-
ployees.

Case No. 465. Downtown Mines Company, Leadville, Colorado,
January «, 1921, 80 employees.

Case No. 466. Liberty Gold Mining Company, Telluride. Colo-
rado, January 6, 1921, 135 employees.

Case No. 467. Denbigh Mining Company, Telluride, January 8,

1921, 15 employees.
Case No. 468. Smuggler Union Mines Company, Silver Plume,

Colorado, January 8, 1921, 350 employees.

Case No. 469. Humboldt Mining Company, Telluride, Colorado,
January 8, 1921, 50 employees.

Case No. 470. Colorado Superior Mining Company, Telluride,
Colorado, January 8, 1921, 50 employees.

Case No. 471. Tomboy Gold Mining Company, Telluride, Colorado,
January 10, 1921, 225 employees.

Case No. 473. HoUingsworth Mining Company, Silver Plume,
Colorado, January 10, 1921, 10 employees.

Case No. 474. Wasatch Coal Mining Company, Silver Plume,
January 10. iy21, 25 employees.

Case No. 475. Empire Zinc Company, Gilman, Colorado, January
11, 1921, 160 employees.

Case No. 476. Radium Company of Colorado, Denver, Colorado,
January 12, 1921, 100 employees.

Case No. 477. Vanadium Uranium Alloy Company, Denver, Colo-
rado, January 12, 1921, 5 employees.

Case No. 478. Belmont Wagner Mining Company, Telluride,
Colorado, January 12, 1921, 10 employees.

Case No. 479. Cramer and Company, Leadville, Colorado, Jan.
uary 12, 1921, 10 employees.

Case No. 481. Smuggler Leasing Company, Aspen, January 13,

1921, 90 employees.
Case No. 482. Mountain Top Mining Company, Ouray, January

13, 1921, 50 employees.
Case No. 483. Wellington Mines Company, Breckenridge, Janu-

ary 14, 1921, 50 employees.
Case No. 484. White Cloud Mining and Milling Company, Ouray,

January 15, 1921, 5 employees.
Case No. 485. Paymaster Mining Company, Ouray, January 14,

1921, 5 employees.
Case No. 487. Vindicator Consolidated Gold Mining Company,

Cripple Creek, January 14, 1921, 150 employees.
Case No. 488. Empire Zinc Company, Canon City, January 15,

1921, 50 employees.
Case No. 490. Ibex Mining Company, Leadville, January 15,

1921, 50 employees.
Case No. 491. Garbut Leasing Company, Leadville, January 15,

1921, .... employees.
Case No. 495. Colorado United Mines Company, Denver, Janu-

ary 15, 1921, 20 employees.
Case No. 496. Liberty Mines Company, Redcliff, January 17,

1921, 15 employees.
Case No. 497. Routtle Brown Leasing Company, Ohpir, January

17, 1921, 15 employees.

Case No. 498. Tungsten Products Company, Boulder, January
19, 1921, 25 employees.

Ca«e No. 50O. American Fluorspar Mining Co., Wagon Wheel
Gap, Colorado, January 18, 1921 Employees.

Case No. 501. Mary Murphy Mining Company, Romley, Janu-
ary 13, 1921, 30 employees.

Case No. 503. Griffin Mining Company, Leadville, January 19,
1921, 5 employees.



122 Fifth Annual Rei-ort

Case No. 510. Granite Gold Mining Company, Colorado Springs,
January 27, 1921, 50 employees.

Case No. 511. Elkton Consolidated Mining and Milling Com-
pany, Colorado Springs, January 27, 1921, 20 employees.

Case No. 512. Carlton Properties Company, Cripple Creelt Dis-
trict, January 28, 1921, 200 employees.

Case No. 514. Portland Gold Mining Company, Cripple Creek,
January 28, 1921, 150 employees.

Case No. 515. El Paso Gold Mining Company, Cripple Creek,
January 29, 1921, 25 employees.

Case No. 523. Percy Chester Mining Company, Eagle County,
January 31, 1921, 10 employees.

Case No. 472- Colorado Laundry vs. Laundry Workers' Local Union No.
22 Denver. 80 employees. 1 employer. Information received at this office
from employees that employer was going to reduce wages without any notice
to Commission. Case set for hearing on February 1, 1921, when both sides
to the controversy appeared, the Commission advised a conference, continu-
ing hearing for a later date and differences were compromised satisfactorily,
the employees taking a small reduction.

Case No. 480, John Ronnquist vs. Painters and Decorators Union No.
79, Denver. 10 employees, 1 employer. Reduction in wages from $9.00 to
$7.50 per day. Notice withdrawn by employer.

Case No. 486. Colorado Iron Works Company. Denver. 100 employees.
1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages from 10% to 20% reached this
ofHce January 14, 1921. No protest from employees.

Case No. 489. American Smelting and Refining Company. Pueblo and
Durango. 170 employees. 1 employer. Notice received at this office on
January 15, 1921, that the 20c bonus a day for 26 days' work per month
that had been in effect for sometime previous would be discontinued on
February 15, 1921, and that in addition wages would be rduced 5%, leaving
the minimum scale $3.00 per day. Change to become effctive February 15,
1921. The employees made no protest.

Case No. 492. Hawkeye Coal Company. Coalview. Notice of intentions
to reduce wages on February 15, 1921, or later, was received in this office on
January 18, 1921, the amount of reductions to be agreed upon. In reply to
a letter from this office to company, word was received that the company had
discontinued operations.

Case No. 493. The Golden Fire Brick Company. 100 employees. 1 em-
ployer. Notice received February 17, 1921, of 10% reduction in wages to be
effective February 15, 1921. The employees voluntarily accepted same.

Case NO. 494. Denver Publishing Company vs. Stereotypers & Electro-
typers Union. Denver. January 15, 1921. 24 employees. 2 employers.
Settled by hearing, both sides accepting award of the Commission.

Case No. 499. Graham-Jones Motor Company. Denver. January 17,

1921. 8 employees. 1 employer. Notice came to this office that employer
was reducing the wage without giving the thirty days' notice to the Com-
mission. Upon investigation the employer, when advised of the law, posted
a notice of reduction, making the effective date of reduction thirty days
later and notified the Commission. The reduction was accepted by the em-
ployees.

Case No. 502. Grover Pacliing Company vs. Employees. Pueblo. Janu-
ary 18, 1921. Reduction affected only three employees. Case investigated
by Commission and found that matter was adjusted between employer and
employees.

Case No. 504. Plains Iron Works. Denver. January 20, 1921. 50 em-
ployees. 1 employer. Notice to this office was for 20% reduction in wages.
No protest by employees.

Case No. 505. American Brake Shoe Company. Denver. January 20,

1921. 55 employes. 1 employer. Investigated by Commission and found no
protest by employees.

Case No. 506. Westminster Laundry. Denver. January 22, 1921. 55
employees. 1 employer. Settled in a conference between employers and em-
ployees, in which suggestions made by Commission were accepted.



Colorado Industrial Commission 123

Case JTo. 507. Michael Tailoring Comiiany vs. Journeymen Tailors Union
No. 3. Denver. January 20, 1921. 50 employees. 1 employer. Notice re-
ceived at thi.s office to the effect that company was going to install a so-
called ticket system in order to keei) advised as to the amount of work turned
out by each employee. This was objected to by employees who made the
claim "that same would be a change in working conditions. Commission held
hearing and decided that the installation of the ticket system was not a
change in worlting conditions as wages and hours remained the same and
was only a change in their system of accounting. The employees went out
on strike and were out several weeks. The employer continued with non-
union employees for some weeks. The controversy was finally adjusted on
basis of award of Commission.

Case No. 508. Sam Weintraub vs. Journeymen Tailors Union of America
Local No. 3. Denver. January 26. 1921. Cause of controversy, demand for
reduction in wages. Investigation made by Commission in which a confer-
ence was urged and satisfactory settlement was reached.

Case No. 509. Appel-Zizka vs. Journeymen Tailors Union of America,
T.<ocal No. 3. January 26. 1921. Denver. Settlement made at the same time
as case 508.

Case No. 513. The Denver Merchant Tailors vs. Journeymen Tailors
Union of America, Local No. 3. January 26, 1921. 200 employees. 15 em-
ployers. Settlement made at the same time as Cases 508 and 509.

Case No. 516. Ajax Iron Works vs. Employees. 35 employees. 1 em-
ployer. Notice received at this office of reduction in wages ranging from
5 to 20%. Investigation by Commission found no protest by employees.

Case No. 517. Electrical "Workers vs. Local Union No. 63, International
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers. Denver. Notice of reduction in wages.
Number of employees Number of employers, 16. Case was merged with
other Building Trades hearing held on March 14. Agreement was reached
between employers and employees, making the settlement from $9.00 to $8.00
a day and presented copy of agreement to the Commission. See Case No. 553.

Case No. 518. Gold Coin Market vs. Local No. 634, Amalgamated Meat
Cutters and Butcher Workmen of North America. Denver. 5 employees.
1 employer. January 29, 1921. Notice received at this office of a reduction
in wages from $40.00 a week to $35.00 a week. No notice being given by the
employers. After investigation by Commission the employer complied with
the law and gave the required thirty days' notice. Satisfactory settlement
was reached by conference.

Case No. 519. Diamond A Market vs. Local No. 634 Amalgamated Meat
Cutters and Butcher Workmen of North America. Denver. 8 employees.
1 employer. January 29, 1921. Notice received at this office of a reduction
in wages from $40.00 a week to $35.00 a week. No notice being given by
the employers. After investigation by Commission the employer complied
with the law and gave the required thirty days' notice. Satisfactory settle-
ment was reached by conference.

Case No. 520. Denver Custom Garment Company vs. Journeymen Tailors
Union No. 3. March 9. 1921. 15 employees. 1 employer. 10% reduction
was agreed upon for six months.

Case No. 521. North Park Coal Company vs. Employees. Coalmont.
.January 29, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. Case terminated April 20.

1921, on account of failure to receive replies to communications from this
office.

Case No. 522. Master Painters Association vs. Painters Union No. 79.
Denver. January 29, 1921. 500 employees. 17 employers. Notice of reduc-
tion in wages. Merged with Master Builders. Hearing held on March 14th
in which Commission granted reduction from $9.00 per day to $8.00 per day.
Award not accepted by employees. Several months afterwards the Commis-
sion was notified that union accepted award. See Case No. 553.

Case No. 524. Magnus Metal Company vs. Employees. Denver. January
31, 1921. 20 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Agree-
ment signed by employees was submitted to Commission agreeing to reduction
in wages.

Case No. 525. Griffin Wheel Company vs. Employees. Denver. January
31, 1921. 200 employees. 1 employer. Information received that notice had
been posted of a reduction in wages. By investigation, it was found the
company had nine plants throughout the United States and only one in
Denver and that a reduction of 10% to 20% was to go into effect in all plants
on February 1, 1921. Attention was called to the thirty day notice clause
and the Manager of the Denver Plant wired the head office in Chicago re-
ferring to him the Colorado Law. The Commission set the case for hearing



124 Fifth Annual Report

on February 17th. Tho company ofTicials complied with said law and after
order and decision authorizing the reduction as set forth in its notice, put
same Into effect on March 3, iy21, in the Denver Plant, thirty days later
than the other eight plants.

Case No. 526. Kuner Pickle Company vs. Employees. Brighton. Janu-
ary 31, ,1921. 6!) employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Investigated by Commission. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case Wo. 527. Meek Trunk & Bag Company vs. Employees. Denver.
January 31, 1921. 20 employees. 1 employer. Notice of a reduction in wages.
Investigated by Commission. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 528. Railway Uniform Manufacturing Company vs. Employees.
Denver. February 1, 1921. Investigated by Commission. Mutual agreement
signed by both parties: Eighty cents an hour, 48 hours a week.

Case No. 529. Westminster Laundry vs. Employees. Denver. January
31, 1921. 55 employees. 1 employer. See Case 506.

Case No. 530. Electric Automatic Appliance Company vs. Employees.
Denver. Februarv 2. 1921. 5 employees. 1 employer. Merged with Master
Kuildcrs. See Case 553.

Case No. 531. William Olson & Son vs. Employees. Pueblo. January
21, 1921. 20 employees. 1 employer. Notice of a reduction in wages. No
protest from employees.

Case No. 532. Hassell Iron Works vs. Employees. Colorado Springs, Feb-
ruary 2, 1921. Cause of controversy reduction in wages. This case was con-
sidered in hearing on Number 460. Strike. The employer went on an open
shop basis, some of the former employees returning to work.

Case NO. 533. Colorado Trading & Transfer Company vs. Employees.
Cripple Creek. February 2, 1921. 15 employees. 1 employer. Notice of
reduction in wages. No protest from employees.

Case No. 534. Denver Sewer Pipe & Clay Company vs. Employees. Den-
ver. February 2, 1921. 300 employees, 1 employer. Notice of reduction irt

wages. Signed agreement by employees, agreeing to reduction.

Case NO. 535. Fox Theaters vs. Employees. Denver. February 3, 1921.
24 employees. 1 employer. No notice given to the Commission. Upon investi-
gation found no protest by employees.

Case No. 536. American Smelting & Refining Company vs. Employees.
Denver. February 7, 1921. 30 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction
in wages. No protest from employees.

Case No. 537. Stearns-Roger Manufacturing Company vs. Employees.
Denver and Pueblo. January 7, 1921. 70 employees. 1 employer. Notice of
reduction in wages. Investigated by Commission, no protest by employees.

Case No. 538. Walker Manufacturing Company vs. Employees. Denver.
February 4, 1921. 25 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Upon investigation by the Commission it was found the plant was practically
closed and no men employed.

Case No. 539. Red Cliffe Mining & Milling Company vs. Employees. Red
Cliffe. February 8. 1921. 3 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction In
wages. No protest by employees.

Case No. 540... Modoc Consolidated Mines Company vs. Employees. Den-
ver. February 9. 1921. 65 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in
wages. Settled by mutual agreement. See other mining cases, beginning
with Case No. 464.

Case No. 541. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company vs. Employees. Pueblo.
January 10, 1921. 4.700 employees. 1 employer. Information received that
employer and emiployees held a conference and reached a satisfactory agree-
ment on approximately a 15% reduction In wages.

Case No. 542. National Store Fixture Company vs. Employees. Denver.
February 11, 1921. 18 employees, 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Investigated by Commission, settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 543. Mailers Union No. 8 vs. News and Times. Denver. Feb-
ruary 12, 1921. Notice of increase In wages. After Investigation, case was
terminated.



Colorado Industrial Commission 125

Case No. 544. Standard Oil Company vs. Employees. Florence. February
14, 1921. IS) employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Settled
by mutual agreement.

Case No. 545. Curtiss-Humphreys Airplane Company vs. Employees.
Denver. February 14, 1921. 2 employees, 1 employer. Settled by mutual
agreement.

Case No. 546. North Park Coal Company vs. Employees. Fort Collins.
February 14. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. After several attempts to
get information by telephone and mail, with no success, case was closed.

Case No. 547. Standard Chemical Company, Naturita, Colo., vs. Em-
ployees. February 14, 1921. 200 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduc-
tion in wages. No protest from employees.

Case No. 548. United Oil Company vs. Employees. Denver. February
14, 1921. Notices of reduction in wages. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case NO. 549. American District Telegraph Co., vs. Employees. Denver.
February 15. 1921. 8 employees. 1 employer. Information came to this
office from an interested party, although not an employee, that company was
reducing the wages. Commission upon investigation found that employees
were all boys of school age and in most cases just working after school hours.
In a conference in which all parties directly interested were present a mutual
agreement was reached

Case NO. 550. Wilfley Properties vs. Employees. Kokomo. Colo., Feb-
ruary l.'i. 1921. 11 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Investigation of Commission found no protest from employees.

Case No. 551. Cash Savings Store Co. vs. Employees. 7 employees, 1

employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Investigation found no protest
by employees.

Case No. 552. Davoran Brass & Machine Co. vs. Employees. Denver.
February 17, 1921. 3 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages,
settled by mutual agreement.

Case NO. 553. Master Builders vs. 19 Building Crafts or Union Or-
ganizations. Denver. February 18, 1921. Notice of reduction of wages. Com-
mission held hearing. Thirteen crafts accepted award at once and two some
months after.

Case NO. 554. Palisade Coal & Supply Co. vs. Employees. Palisade, Colo-
rado. February 18. 1921. 20 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in
wages. After considerable communication between the employer and this
office it was decided that Commission terminate jurisdiction.

Case No. 555. American Smelting & Refining Co. vs. Employees. Ar-
kansas Valley. February 18, 1921. 400 employees. 1 employer. Notice of
reduction in wages. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 556. Denver Engineering Works Co. vs. Employees. Denver.
February 18, 1921. 21 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Commission investigated and found no protest by employees.

Case No. 557. Hardesty Manufacturing Co. vs. Employees. Denver,
February 19, 1921. 75 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Commission investigated and found no protest by employees.

Case No. 558. Typograi)hical Union No. 49 vs. Employers Book and Job
Shops. Denver. February 19. 1921. 250 employees. 48 employers. Notice of
reduction from forty-eight hours to forty-four hours a week. Case was set
for hearing April 21. Award of Commission was not accepted and the em-
ployers are running on an open shop basis and the former employees are
still out on strike. A!l ca.'^es outside of the city of Denver have been settled
satisfactorily.

Case No. 559. Rex Iron Works vs. Employees. Denver. February 21.
1921. 11 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Investi-
gated by Commission and found no protest by employees.

Case NO. 560. Betts-Parmelee vs. Employees. Denver. Complaint was
made at this office that employer had reduced wages without giving the re-
quired notice. Upon investigation it was found that party making the com-
plaint was not an em,ployee and that employers and employees had adjusted
their differences.



126 Fifth Annual Report

Case No. 561. Linger-Goff-Howe Motor Co. vs. Employees. February
21, 1921. Complaint was made to this office that employers were reducing
the wages without the required notice and upon investigation it was found
that parties making complaint had sent his resignation to the employers
and had received employment with another Arm. It was also found that the
so-called reduction was put into effect by mutual agreement sixty days prior.

Case No. 562. Schlitter Iron Foundry vs. Employees. Denver. February
23, 1921. 3 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. No pro-
test of employees.

Case No. 563. Moffat Railway Employees vs. Denver & Salt Lake Ry. Co.
Denver. February 24, 1921. 300 employees. 1 employer. Complaint was
made at this office that It was impossible for representatives of the employees
to get a conference with employer, or to receive answers to their communica-
tions. The Commission after failing to make arrangements for a conference
set the case for hearing. The Company appeared by their attorney and argued
that the Commission had no jurisdiction in this particular case as Congress
had passed an act creating the "War Labor Board as the proper authorities to
adjust differences of an interstate nature and this being a railroad comes
under that classification. The Commission ruled that it was without juris-
diction.

Case No. 564. O. K. Coal Co. vs. Employees. Durango. February 21,
1921. Notice of reduction in wages. After some communication notice was
withdrawn by manager of company.

Case No. 565. Wolff Mfg. Co. vs. Employees. Denver. February 23,
1921. 13 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Settled
by mutual agreement.

Case No. 566. Hesperus Fuel Co. vs. Employees. Hesperus. February
24, 1921. Cause of controversy—company refused to collect union dues—

-

men refused to work and company declined to operate. Mine was closed down.

Case No. 567. Mann-Aldrich Carriage Co. vs. Employees. Denver.
February 26, 1921. 12 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Investigated by Commission and notice withdrawn.

Case No. 568. Master Builders vs. Carpenters and Painters Unions.
Greeley. February 26, 1921. 90 employees. 20 employers. Notice of reduc-
tion in wages. Commission assumed jurisdiction and held a hearing in

Greeley. Award granted $1.00 per day reduction which was accepted.

Case No. 569. Master Painters and Decorators vs. Employees. Colorado
Springs. February 28. 1921. 60 employees. 5 employers. Notice of reduc-
tion in wages. Investigated by Commission. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 570. Kokomo-Regan Mng. & Dig. Co. vs. Employees. Kokomo.
March 1, 1921. 8 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages

—

compromise reduction accepted by men.

Case No. 571. Western Zinc Oxide Co. vs. Emiiloyees. Leadville. March
2. 1921. 42 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Investi-
gated by Commission. No protest by employees.

Case No. 572. Valley View Leasing & Mlg. Co. vs. Employees. Ophir.
March 2. 1921. 20 employees, 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Nd protest by employees.

Case No. 573. American Smelting & Refining Co. vs. Employees. Pueblo.
March 3, 1921. 350 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Commission investigated and no protest from employees.

Case No. 574. Stratton-Cripple Creek Mining and Developing Company
vs. Employees. Colorado Springs. March 2, 1921. 20 employees. 1 employer.
Notice of reduction in wages. Investigation by Commission. Reduction
accepted by employees.

Case No. 575. Granite Cutters Association vs. Employees. Denver.
March 3. 1921. 85 employees. 5 employers. Notice of a change in wages.
Men refused to work for part of the employers for a few days and at a con-
ference held mutual agreement was reached and men returned to work under
the same conditions that existed with the understanding that they would
again take up the case after a settlement was made in the New England States
where the wage was the same as in Denver, .T8.50 per day. and that if either
side wished to change at that time that they would give thirty days' notice
to the employer or the employees as the case may be and also to the Indus-
trial Commission.



Colorado Industrial Commission 127

Case No. 576. Whittaker Paper t'ompany vs. Employees. Denver. March
3, 1!>21. 100 employees. 1 employer. I'rotest from emp'oyees that thirty day
notice was not given. Commission investigated and the employer changed
effective date of reduction and gave the Commission the required thirty days'
notice. The employees accepted the reduction at the expiration of the thirty
days.

Ca4ie No. 577. Denver Shale Brick Company vs. Employees. Denver.
March 7, 1921. 26 employees. 1 employer. Only five days' notice given to
Commission. Notice of increase in the work day from eight to nine hours.
Commission investigated and a mutual agreement was reached in which the
employees accepted reduction in wages in lieu of the demand for an increase
in hours. An agreement was signed by the employees.

Case No. 578. Whittaker Paper Company vs. Emiployees. Denver. Feb-
ruary 15, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. (See Case No. 576.)

Case No. 579. Colfax Press Brick Company vs. Employees. Denver.
March 7, 1921. 20 employees. 1 employer. Complaint was made that em-
ployers were going to reduce wages without giving the required thirty days'
notice. Commission investigated and called employers attention to the law.
The employers changed the effective date of the reduction and posted a notice
for the employees and sent a notice to the Commission. The employees ac-
cepted said reduction without further protest.

Case No. 580. Valley View Leasing and Mining Company vs. Employees.
Ames, Colorado. March 7, 1921. 20 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduc-
tion in wages. (See Case No. 572.)

Case No. 581. River Smelting and Refining Company vs. Employees.
Florence. March 7, 1921. 25 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction
in wages. Upon investigation by Commission it was found that the plant
had closed and the employers claimed they were not in a position at that
time to state as to when they would again resume operations.

Case No. 582. Swift and Company vs. Employees. Denver. March 8,

1921. 419 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. This was
a general reduction in the packing industry throughout the United States.
The thirty day notice was sent to Commission making the effective date of
reduction thirty-three days later than other packing plants throughout the
country. The government intervened and through the Department of Labor
was successful in adjusting controversy by compromise and employees of
this state accepted agreement at expiration date of notice without further
protest. Said agreement expires September 15, 1921.

Case No. 583. Coffin Packing & Provision Company vs. Employees. Den-
ver. March 8, 1921. 120 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in
wages. (See Case No. 582.)

Case No. 584. National Biscuit Company vs. Employees. Denver. March
8, 1921. 100 employees. 1 employer. Protest was made by employees com-
pany was going to increase the day's work from eight to nine hours. Com-
mission investigated and called their attention to the thirty day clause in
the law. The company then complied with the law by posting a notice,
the effective date to be thirty days later, and notified the Commission. During
the thirty days the employer and the employees reached a satisfactory settle-
ment in which tliey were not to work nine hours but were to finish up the
work each day and providing it was necessary to work over eight hours there
would be no extra charge. From experience it was cited that the longest
day that had been worked for considerable time was eight hours and thirty
minutes.

Case No. 585. Colorado Packing & Provision Company vs. Employees.
Denver. March 8, 1921. 308 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction
in wages. (See Case No. 582.)

Case No. 586. Holly Sugar Company vs. Employees. Grand Junction.
March 8, 1921. Complaint made by party not an employee as to an alleged
change in working conditions. (i;ommission investigated and employees failed
and refused to endorse complaint or to make any protest.

Case No. 587. Union Rendering Company vs. Employees. Denver. March
9, 1921. 5 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Investiga-
tion by Commission. Employees accepted reduction without protest.

Case No. 588. Sheet Metal Furnace, Tile & Slate Construction Company
vs. Employees. Denver. March 4, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. Com-
mission investigated. No protest by employees.

Case No. 589. Denver Packing & Provision Cormpany vs. Employees.
Denver. March 10, 1921. 15 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction
in wages. (See Case No. 582.)



128 FiPTU Annual Report

Case Wo. 590. K. & B. Packing Company vs. Employees. Denver. March
10, 1921. 25 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. (See
Case No. 582.)

Case No. 591. U. S. Zinc Company vs. Employees. Denver. March 11,
1921. 70 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Commission
investigated. Satisfactory settlement was reached between employer and
employees.

Case No. 592. John Bond Tailoring Company vs. Journeymen Tailors
Union. Denver. March 10, 1921. 40 employees. 1 employer. No advance
notice to Commission. Information received at this office at 10 A. M. that
the Union were demanding that contract be signed by noon or the employees
would walk out. Commission immediately phoned business agent of said
union and advised him not to pull a strike and that if he did his organization
would be subject to the penalties of the law. Upon investigation it was
found that he stated same to employees, but at the same time told them that
if they wished to quit work that it was none of his affair. They did quit
work, same being concerted action and was nothing more or less than a strike.
After the employees were out approximately seven days they went back to
work on the employer's terms.

Case No. 593. Pueblo Ice Company vs. Employees. Pueblo. March 16,
1921. 4 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Accepted
by employees without protest.

Case No. 594. Colorado Lumber Company vs. Employees. Denver. March
16, 1921. 25 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction of wages. Investi-
gation by Commission. No protest by employees.

Case NO. 595. Denton and Crook vs. Employees. Redcliff.. March 16,
1921. Notice of reduction in wages. Satisfactory settlement agreed upon.

Case No. 596. Brotherhood of Bookbinders and Bindery Women vs. Em-
ployers of Book and Job Printing Offices. Denver. March 17, 1921. 100
employees. 13 employers. Notice of new wage scale and reduction of week's
work from forty-eight to forty-four hours. (See Case No. 558.)

Case No. 597, Typographical Union No. 567 vs. Employers. Loveland.
9 employees. 3 emplovers. Case terminated by Commission. (See Case
No. 558.)

Case No. 598. Denver Fire Clay Company vs. Employees. Denver.
March 16, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. After investigation Commis-
sion set case for hearing on April 8. Appearance was made by representatives
of employers and employees, who stated that there had been a conference
held in which both parties to the controversy had decided that they could
settle their differences when the manager returned to the city, but if they
failed to reach a satisfactory settlement that both parties would ask this
Commission to hold a hearing and they would abide by the decision. The case
was continued, and it is presumed settled satisfactorily.

Case No. 599. Typographical Union No. 434 vs. Employers. Trinidad.
March 18, 1921. Notice of a change in hours for a week's work from forty-
eight to forty-four hours. Case terminated by Commission. (See Case No.
558.)

Case NO. 600. Typographical Union 227 vs. Employers. Cripple Creek.
2 employees. 1 employer. Notice of change in hours from eight hours a day
to seven hours and twenty minutes a day. Upon investigation it was found
that there was a mistake in the notice and that the employees wanted a forty-
four hour week or less. Commission terminated jurisdiction. (See Case No.
558.)

Case No. 601. Intermountain Light, Heat & Power Company vs. Em-
ployees. La Junta. March 19, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. Investi-
gated by Commission. Satisfactory settlement reached.

Case No. 602. Seven Lakes Ditch Company vs. Employees. Loveland.
March 19, 1921. Complaint was made of reduction in wages. Upon investiga-
tion by Commission it was found that employers had finished their work
and had no employees and that another company had employed the same super-
intendent and that said superintendent had employed some of the men that
he had on the former work, but that the wages were lower, so that there
was no valid complaint and case was dismissed.

Case No. 603. City of Loveland vs. Employees. Loveland. March 19,

1921. Complaint was made at this office that employees had been reduced
from J5.00 per day to 40c per hour, or $3.20 per day, and that previous notice
of such reduction was not given. Upon investigation by Commission it was
found that the city officials had not reduced the wages of their regular em-



COLOUAIM) InDI STRIAL COMMISSION 129

ployees. but at a fouiu'il meeting held on March 1. 1921. the council voted
that for the extra help hired on the .streets thereafter they would only pay
40c an hour. They also stated that this would not apply to over three men
and that it was only casual employment.

Case No. 604. American Smelting & Refining Company vs. Em])loyees.
Duraiigo. JIareh 21, 1S)21. 170 employ(>es. 1 employer. Notice of leduction
in wage.s. Inve.stigated by Commission and settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 605. Western Electric Company vs. Employees. Denver. March
22. 1921. 80 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. On
investigation by Commission it was found there was no protest by employees.

Case NO. 606. Johnson Machine Company vs. Employees. Denver.
March 19. 1921. 8 employees. 1 employer. Notice of a reduction in wages.
No complaint from employees.

Case No. 607. Employing Plumbers vs. Employees. Colorado Springs.
March 24, 1H21. 52 employees. 10 employers. Notice of a reduction in wages.
Settled by mutual agreement on the basis of an award made by Commission
in Case No. 553.

Case No. 608 Cigar Manufacturers vs. Cigar Makers' Union No. 129.
Denver. March 24, 1921. 475 employees. 2 employers. Notice of a reduc-
tion in wages. Commission set case for hearing April 19, 1921. On April 16
the Convmission was presented with an agreement signed by employers and
employees requesting a postponement of said hearing for sixty days, which
was granted, and the case was to come on for hearing on June 20, conditions
to remain the same during that time. The employees in the Cuban Cigar
Factory had trouble with the foreman and a great many resigned; the employer
decided to close down pending settlement, claiming that he did not have
enough employees left to run his business with any satisfaction. The Soils
Cigar Company laid off part of their force, claiming that the business did
not warrant keeping the full force at work. The men complained to the
Commission, claiming that condlitions had been clianged in the Soils factory.
The employer in the Cuban factory also complained of the employees leaving
him. The Commission decided to let the affair rest until the date of the hear-
ing on June 20. Both sides appeared for the hearing. The employees asked
the Commission to terminate jurisdiction, as they felt that if they went to a
hearing that the evidence they would necessarily have to present would
probably antagonize the employers and make their case more difficult to settle.
The employers also asked the Commission to terminate jurisdiction, claim-
ing that the Commission could be of no service as the employees would not
accept the award and cited that on a previous date some of the international
officials of the union who were at that time attending the American Federa-
tion of "Labor convention in Denver had interceded for the employees and
they had reached an agreement whereby the employers would select one party,
the employees to select one, and the two to select a third party for the pur-
pose of arbitration, and their decision to be binding upon both sides. "When
this proposition was submitted to the union for acceptance or rejection, it
was almost unanimously rejected and the Commission, after said investiga-
tion, found that the controversy between the parties hereto was not a matter
of public interest, and therefore terminated jurisdiction. The controversy
was finally settled on o^ about June 29 and the men returned to work on
July 5, receiving a reduction in wages of approximately $1.00 per thousand
cigars.

Case No. 609. Bindery Women's Union No. 58 vs. Employers. Book and
,lob Printing Offices. Denver. March 25, 1921, 180 employees. 25 employers.
Notice of a reduction in hours. (See Case No. 558.)

Case No. 610. Building Laborers vs. Allison Stocker. Denver. March
14. 1921. Reduction in wages put into elfect without notice to the Commis-
sion; complaint was made by employees and Commission assumed jurisdic-
tion. Set case for hearing and award was made by Commission that wages
should not have been reduced, and the case was submitted to the Attorney
General for prosecution.

Case No. 611. Longmont Farmers Milling & Elevator Company vs. Em-
I)loyees. Longmont. March 28. 1921. 93 employees. 1.5 plants. Notice of
reduction in wages. Investigated by Commission. No protest from employees.

Case No. 612. Mt. States Telephone & Telegraph Company vs. Employees.
Denver. March 30, 1921. 189 employees. 1 employer. Notice of a change in
hours. Settlement was made by mutual agreement.

Case No. 613. Empire Coal Mining Company vs. Local Union of the
United Mine Workers of America. Aguilar. March 30, 1921. 90 employees.
1 employer. Notice of a change in working conditions. The controversy was
over the so-called "turn sheet" that signified the way the new employees
were employed. The Commission decided that the employer was the sole
judge to employ whomever he pleased, and the turn sheet was discontinued.



130 Fifth Annual Report

Case No. 614. Printing Pressmen's Union No. 48 vs. Employers, Book
and ,]()!) I'rinting Otticcs. Denver. March 30, 1921. Notice of change in
hours. Award by Commission. (See Case No. 558.)

Case No. 615. Colorado Milling & Elevator Company vs. Employees.
Denver. March 30, 1921. 365 employees. 66 plants. Notice of a reduction
in wages. Commission investigated and found no complaint made by em-
ployees.

Case No. 616. Press Assistants' Union No. 14 vs. Employers, Book and
Job Printing Offices. Denver. March 30, 1921. Notice of reduction in hours.
Award by Commission. (See Case No. 558.)

Case No. 617. Sunnyside Mining & Milling Company vs. Local Union of
Mine. Mill and Smelter Workers. Eureka. March 31, 1921. 55 employees.
1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Commission assumed jurisdiction
and held hearing in Silverton, granting a reduction in wages, which was
accepted by employers and employees.

Case No. 618. Rocky Mountain Coal Iron Company vs. Employees.
Denver. March 31, 1921. 31 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in
wages. Commission investigated and found no protest from employees.

Case No. 619. Liberty Packing & Provision Company vs. Employees.
Denver. Marcli 31, 1921. 6 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in
wages. Commission investigated and found no protest from employees.

Case No. 620 Printing Pressmen's Union No. 163 vs. Employers, Book
and Job Printing Offices. Pueblo. March 31. 1921. 129 employees. 53 em-
ployers. Notice of reduction in hours. Case terminated by Commission on
Isasis of award made in similar case in Denver. (See Case No. 558.)

Case NO. 621. Bookbinders' Union No. 157 vs. Employers, Book and Job
Printing Offices. Pueblo. March 31, 1921. Notice of reduction in hours.
Case terminated by Commission on basis of award made in similar case in

Denver. (See Case No. 558.)

Case No. 622. Kilpatrick Baking Company vs. Employees. Denver. April
1, 1921. 15 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Letter
received by Commission from both parties that a mutual agreement was
reached and that the employees received a reduction of $2.00 per week.

Case No. 623. Metropolitan "Window Cleaning Company vs. Employees.
Denver. April 1. 1921. 12 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in

wages. IjOtter from secretary of union stating that settlement had been
reached which was satisfactory to both employer and employees.

Case No. 624. Macklem Baking Company vs. Employees. Denver. April
1. 1921. 40 employees, 1 employer. Settled by mutual agreement and con-
tract signed by employers and employees, a copy of which is on file with the
Commission.

Case No. 625. Typographical Union No. 425 vs. Employers, Book and Job
Printing Offices. Canon City. April 1, 1921. Notice of reduction in hours.
Case terminated by Commission on basis of award made in similar case in

Denver. (See Case No. 55 8.)

Case No. 626. Typographical Union No. 708 vs. Employers, Book and Job
Printing Offices. Boulder. April 1, 1921. 14 employees. 4 employers. Notice
of reduction in hours. Case terminated by Commission on basis of award
made in similar case in Denver. (See Case No. 558.)

Case No. 627. Denver Typothetae Association vs. Members of the Five
Printing Crafts. Denver. April 1, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. This
case was of necessity merged with the notices from the different unions of a
reduction in hours in which a hearing was held and an award made. (See
Case No. 558.)

Case No. 628. American Smelting & Refining Company vs. Employees.
Cokedale. April 1, 1921. 200 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in

wages. Settlement was reached by m.utual agreement.

Case No. 629. Campbell-Sell Baking Company vs. Employees. Denver.
April 1. 1921. 200 employees, 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Settled by mutual agreeinent and contract signed by employers and em-
ployees, a copy of which is on file with the Commission.

Case No. 630. Crouse-Tremaine Mines vs. Employees. Silverton. April

1, 1921. 12 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Award
by Commission. (See Case No. 617.)



COLOKAIH) InDUSTKIAL COMMISSION 131

Case No. 631. Clark Jewt lry Company vs. Employees. Denver. April 2,

1921. 16 employee.s. 1 employer. Complaint was made at this oflice that
wage.s had been reduced without notice to the Commission. The case was
investigated by the Commission and a mutual agreement was reached and
signed by both employer and employees and a copy of same is on file with
the Commission.

Case No. 632. Loveland Reporter vs. Employees. Ijoveland. April 4,

1921. 9 employees. 3 employers. Notice from employees of a reduction in
hours and a notice from the employer of a reduction in wages. Case termi-
nated bv Commission on basis of award made in similar case in Denver.
(See Case No. 558.)

Case No. 633. Hamlet Mining Company vs. PJmployees. Silverton.
April 7. 1921. 12 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Award by Commission. (See Case No. 617.)

Case No. 634. American Smelting & Refining Company. San Juan. April
8. 1921. 40 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. After
Investigation case was terminated by Commission. Strike resulted. The
mine remained closed for about 6 months and an agreement was entered into
between the company and former employees and the mine was reopened.

Case NO. 635. American Smelting & Refining Company vs. Employees,
Yak Mines. Leadville. April 11, 1921. 44 employees. 1 employer. Notice of
reduction in wages. Case investigated by Commission and found no protest
by employees.

Case No. 636. Denver Union Stockyards vs. Employees. Denver. April
11, 1921. 70 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. (See
Case No. 582.)

Case No. 637. Brighton Building Contractors vs. Building Trades Unions.
Brighton. February 26. 1921. 40 employees. 6 employers. Complaint re-
ceived at this office from employees that employers had made a reduction
in wages and there was no notice given to the Commission. After investiga-
tion, the Commission assumed jurisdiction and set the case for hearing. Award
was made granting reduction, which was accepted by both employers and
employees.

Case No. 638. McKinney Clothing Company vs. Employees. Durango.
April 13. 1921. 11 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Ten per cent reduction was mutually agreed upon.

Case No. 639. Sweeney Electrical Company vs. Employees. Denver.
April 15. 1921. 58 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Commission held a conference and mutual agreement was reached.

Case No. 640. Sunshine Coal Company vs. Employees. Durango. April
15, 1921. 3 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Com-
mission investigated and found that a satisfactory settlement had been made.

Case No. 641. Typographical Union No. 586 vs. Employees. Greeley.
April 15, 1921. 15 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in hours.
Case terminated by Commission on basis of award made in similar case in
Denver. (See Case No. 558.)

Case No. 642. Master Plumbers Association vs. Plumbers and Steam Fit-
ters Union. Pueblo. April 26, 1921. 25 employees. 7 employers. Notice of
reduction in wages. Upon investigation by Commission the employers claimed
that they did not have business enough in sight to warrant a hearing by
the Commission and the employees were bound that they would not grant any
reduction, and at the expiration of the thirty-day notice, the men went on
strike, which was but a few days before the flood in Pueblo. When the flood
came on, the men immediately returned to work and the employers paid the
old scale, saying they would take the matter of a reduction in wages up at
a later date.

Case No. 643. Stevens-Barr Timber & Lumber Company vs. Employees.
Eraser. April 4. 1921. Complaint was made at this office that a reduction in
wages was put into effect and there was no notice given to the Commission.
Upon investigation it was found that the plant was closed and there were no
employees with the exception of a watchman.

Case No. 644. Book Cliff Coal Company vs. Employees. Grand Junction.
May 7. 1921. 8 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. After
investigation by Commission and receiving satisfactory information, the case
was terminated.

Case NO. 645. Loop Market Company vs. Employees. Denver. May 9.

1921. 12 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. After in-
vestigation it was found there was no protest by employees.



132 Fifth Annual Kkport

Case No. 646. Criffiii WMiet-l Company vs. Employees. Denver. May 12,
1921. 128 employt'es. 1 emi)loyer. Notice of a reduction in wages. After
investigation the Commission found there was no protest from employees.

Case No. 647. Park Tunnel, Mining & Milling Company \s. Employees.
Aspen. May 13, 1921. 10 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in
wages. After receiving satisfactory information, the Commission terminated
jurisdiction.

Case NO. 648. United States Gypsum Company vs. Employees. Love-
land. May 16, 1921. 27 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in
wages. Employees were notified but did not make any complaint.

Case No. 649. Empire Coal Company vs. Local Union No. 59 of th» United
Mine Workers of America. Aguilar. May 17, 1921. 85 employees. 1 em-
ployer. Complaint was made at this office that employees had gone on strike.
Commission sent investigator to Aguilar and he was successiful in getting
the men to call a meeting, and upon investigation we found that two men
who had been given new place in mine had complained that they were not
able to makes wages, and that upon making said complaint to the union
tluy went out on strike to force the company to either give the men a
different place to work or to make up in pay what they lost on account of
what they claimed to be a narrow room neck. The investigator was success-
ful in getting the men to return to work with the promise that he would
recommend to the Commission upon his return that a hearing be held and
its findings and award entered. The Commission set the case for hearing
and the evidence was so conflicting that the State Coal Mine Inspector was
asked by members of the Commission to go to the mine and measure the
room neck and upon his report the Commission made its award, which was
accepted by both employer and employees.

Case No. 650. Bridge and Iron Workers vs. Master Builders. Denver.
May 23, 1921. This case arose out of a former hearing of the building trades.
During that hearing the committee from the union and the committee from
the employers entered into an agreement and presented same to the Com-
mission, in which there was to be a reduction in wages from $9.25 per day
to $8.00 per day. Some time after this settlement the officers of the union
again took the matter up with the employers, calling their attention to their
reduction being more in proportion to the reductions made with other crafts.
The employers admitted same and by mutual agreement increased their wage
25c per day.

Case No. 651. Don Hogan vs. Employees. Denver. May 24, 1921. 20
employees. 1 employer. Notice of a reduction in wages. Upon investigation
by Commission it was found that there was no protest by employees.

Case No. 652. Calumet Coal Mining Company vs. Employees. Durango.
May 18, 1921. 70 employees. 1 employer. Members of the Commission were
in Durango on Commission business when they were notified that the men at
this mine had gone on strike. Upon investigation it was found that the
men went on strike because they claimed the company had sold coal to the
smelter owned and operated by the American Smelting & Refining Company,
and as there was a strike on at the coal mine owned by the American Smelt-
ing & Refining Company, the men were unwilling to mine coal for the benefit
of this company, which they claimed had been unfair to members of its

organization. The Commission was unable to get the men to return to work
and the matter was submitted to the District Attorney for prosecution. Mem-
bers of theCommission returned to Denver, leaving the secretary of the Com-
mission, who is an attorney, at Durango for the purpose of assisting thel

District Attorney. The officials of the union were called into a conference by
the District Attorney and then proceeded to the mine, talked to the employees,
and the strike was called off and all the men returned to work. No court
proceedings were instituted.

Case NO. 653. Temple Fuel Company vs. Employees. Trinidad. May 18,
1921. 130 employees. 1 employer. Notice of termination of bonus. The com-
pany was paying a bonus of ten cents per trip on all over forty-one trips per
day. There was no objection by the employees on the discontinuance of
said bonus.

Case No. 654. Diamond Fire Brick Company vs. Employees. Canon City.
May 20, 1921. 14 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Upon investigation it was found that the plant had been closed since January
1st. and that they were expecting to resume operations at a less wage, and
that the men who were to go to work, whether former employees or new
employees, were satisfied.

Case No. 655. American Smelting & Refining Company vs. Employees.
Leadville. May 26, 1921. 325 employees. One employer. Notice of a reduc-
tion in wages. After investigation by Commission, an order was entered
terminating jurisdiction.



Coi-ouADo Indi striai, Commission

Case No. 656. BuilditiK Mi-chaiiics vs. Ma.stcr Builders. (Iroeley. May
26, 1921. Complaint wa.s made at this office that the employers were changing
conditions in relation to wages and hours from the award made by Commis-
sion at a previous date. There were other comi)laints made by members of
the different unions, but upon investigation by Commission it was found
that there was no justification for any of said complaints.

Case No. 657. Youngblood Printing Company vs. Employees. Denver.
May 31, 1321. 2 employees. 1 employer. Complaint of strike without notice.
Commission has no jurisdiction where there are less than four employees.

Case No. 658. Western Typesetting Company vs. Employees. May 31,

1921. 2 enii)l(>.\ecs. 2 employers. Complaint of strike without notice. Com-
mission has no jurisdiction where there are less than four employees.

Case No. 659 lloyal Tiger Mines Company vs. Employees.
|
Summit

County. June 3. 11)21. 28 employees. 1 em.ployer. Notice of a reduction
in wages. After investigation case was terminated by Commission.

Case No. 660. Western Pottery Company vs. Employees. Denver. June
3. 1921. 20 employees. 1 employer. Notice of a reduction in wages. Upon
investigation it was found there was no protest by employees.

Case No. 661. Denver Bread Company vs. Bakery and Confectionery
Workers Union Xo. 26. Denver. May 27, 1921. Notice of a reduction in
wages. Satisfactory settlement was reached at conference.

Case NO. 662. Swift Packing Company vs. Employees. Denver. June 11,

1921. Notice of reduction in wages. Settlement was made by award of
Judge Samuel Alschuler, United States Administrator.

Case No. 663. Colorado Packing & Provision Company vs. Employees.
Denver. June 11. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. (See Case No. 662.)

Case No. 664. Giant Eclipse Consolidated Mines Company vs. Employees.
Salida. June 20. 1921. 3 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in
wages. .Jurisdiction terminated by Commission.

Case NO. 665. CofRn Packing Company vs. Employees. Denver. June
21, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. (See Case No. 662.)

Case No. 666. United Garment Workers of America vs. Mr. Bernard
I>utz of the Colorado Garment Manufacturing Company. Colorado Sjjrings.
June 24. 1921. 22 employees. 1 employer. Complaint was that a ten per
cent reduction in wages was put into effect and there was no notice given
to the Commission. .\t a conference arranged by Commission in which the
employer and all the enijJloyees were present it was found that the employees
accepted said reduction voluntarily and the complaint was not justified.

Case No. 667. Radium Company of Colorado vs. Employees. Paradox
Valley. June 28. 1921. 40 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in
wages. After investigation Commission terminated jurisdiction.

Case NO. 668. State Highway Commission vs. Employees. Denver. June
29. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. No protest from employees.

Case No. 669. Holmes Hardware Company vs. Employees. Pueblo. June
30. 1921. 5 to 20 employees. 1 em.ployer. Notice of reduction in wages. No
protest was made by employees to Commission. Information received from
employer that a conference was held and that the employees w'ould accept
no reduction and that the employer decided to pay the prevailing scale until
such time as he had finished the work contracted for and then close the
department effected by the change rather than to have any unfriendly rela-
tions, at least temporarily.

Case No. 670. Phillip S. Smith vs. Employees. Denver. July 1, 1921.
14 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Mutual agreement
was reached between employer and employees.

Case No. 671. Hebron Coal Company vs. Employees. Routt County. July
9. 1921. Complaint was made by former employee that the company had
changed the day's work from eight to eleven and twelve hours. After an
investigation it was found that there was no justification for complaint.

Case No. 672. Hessler Mercantile Company vs. Employees. Denver.
July 11, 1921. 6 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Satisfactory agreement was reached and also signed by all employees and
employer. Copy furnished to Commission.

Case No. 673. Restaurant Keepers' Association vs. Cooks and Waiters
T^nions. Denver. July 12. 1921. 460 employees. 24 employers. Notice of



134 Fifth Anntal Kei'Okt

reduction in wages. Commission held hearing, nfused to grant any reduc-
tion, as a reduction would he of no henefit to the patrons of restaurants.
Cooks and proprietors decided to accept the award of the Commission before
hearing, which made award final and binding. Waiters and waitresses did
not agree to abide by the award and the restaurant keepers insisted on a
reduction in their ease. The employees refused to work for a few days and a
compromised settlement was agreed upon, employees taking slight reduction.

Case No. 674. Great Western Sugar Company vs. Employees. Denver.
July 12, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 675. Rnipire Coal Mining Company vs. Local Union, United Mine
Workers of America. Aguilar. July 15, 1921. 74 emiJloyees. 1 employer.
Complaint in regard to employment. Several employees were laid off when
work was discontinued in the part of the mine that they had been working
in. Later on there were other men laid off and the union insisted that the
first men laid off should be the first re-employed, which was agreed upon
by the company.

Case No. 676. Webb Pressmen vs. Denver Daily Newspapers. Denver.
July 20, 1921. 50 employees. 3 employers. Notice of a new wage contract.
Satisfactory settlement was reached and an increase granted employees.

Case No. 677. Kokomo-Recen M. & D. vs. Employees. Kokomo. July 25,
1921. 5 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Satisfactory
settlement was reached at a conference.

Case No. 678. Queen City Foundry vs. Employees. Denver. July 25,
1921. Notice of increase in hours. After an investigation by the Commission
notice was withdrawn.

Case No. 679. Standard Oil Company vs. Employees. Florence. July
25. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. On investigation by Commission it
was found that there was no protest by employees.

Case No. 680. Federated Amusement Council vs. Employees. Denver.
July 30. 1921. Notice of new wage contract. Settlement was agreed upon
at a conference, the employees accepting a reduction of five to seven per
cent.

Case No. 681. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company vs. Employees. Pueblo.
July 30. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. No protest from employees.

Case No. 682. Sunnyside Coal Company vs. Employees. Sunnyside. July
30. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. Company withdrew notice making
no change.

Case No. 683. Theatrical Managers Association vs. Employees. Denver.
August 1, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. (See Case No. 680.)

Case No. 684. United Oil Company vs. Employees. Denver. August 1,

1921. 114 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Upon
investigation by Commission it was found there was no objection to th«(
decrease by the employees.

Case No. 685. Gair & Binderup Machine Shop vs. Employees. Denver.
August 1. 1921. 7 emnloyees. 1 employer. Copy of agreement for a reduc-
tion in wages signed by all the employees and i\led with Commission.

Case No. 686. U. S. Chain Company vs. Employees. Denver. August 1.

1921. 4 employees. 1 employer. Complaint was made by employees of a
change in working conditions. Upon investigation it was found that those
making complaint were former employees and it was impossible to get in
communication with those making complaint after an investigation was made.

Case NO. 687. Baur Candy Company vs. Employees. Denver. August 6,

1921. 10 employees. 1 employer. Notice of an increase in the hours per
day from eight to nine. No protest was made by employees.

Case No. 688. Nuckolls Packing Company vs. Employees. Pubelo,
August 9, 1921. 140 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages
and increase in hours. Case was set for hearing and the Commission was
presented with an agreement signed by all the employees and confirmed by
botli the employer and employees, of a satisfactory settlement in which a
slight reduction of wages was made but the hours remained unchanged. After
said hearing the Commission terminated jurisdiction.

Case No. 683. Moving Picture Operators vs. Employees. Pueblo. August
11, 1921. Notice of a new contract and increase in wages. Satisfactory
settlement was agreed upon.



C'oliOltAlK) iNDUSTKIAIi COMMISSION 135

Case No. 690. Colorado I^inie Corporation vs. Employees. Calcite. August
12. I!t21. 20 (Miiployees. 1 employer. Notice of change in hours and wage-s.
Satisfactory settlement was agreed upon.

Case No. 691. U. S. Gypsum Company vs. Employees. Loveland. August
16. 1921. 26 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages. Mutual
agreement was reached.

Case No. 698'. Denver Tramway Company vs. Employees. Denver.
Augu.st 18, 11)21. 1,000 employees. 1 employer. Notice of a reduction in
wages. Committee was appointed by emi)loyees to investigate the cost of
living and upon their report and lecommendations to the company a mutual
agreement was reached.

Case No. 693. Du Pont Powder Works vs. Emiiloyees. Louviers. August
2 1. 1!I21. 77 fiiii)l()yees. 1 (Miijiloyer. Notice of reduction in wages. On
investigation by Commission it was found there was no protest by employees.

Case No. 694. Burns Theater vs. Employees. Colorado Springs. August
24, 1921. 14 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages and new
contract. Tlie employer put change into effect twelve days after the notice
was received by Comm.ission. Case was set for hearing and a decrease
granted, the employer to pay the old scale up to the date of the award. The
employees refused to accept the award of Commission and a compromise
figure was decided upon, employees receiving a smaller reduction than the
award of the C^ommission.

Case No. 695. Nevin Candy Company vs. Employees. Denver. August
26, 1921. 40 employees. 1 employer. Notice of increase in hours. Upon
investigation by Commission It was found there was no protest by employees.

Case No. 696. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company vs. Employees. Kebler,
August 24, 1H21. 50 employees. 1 employer. Letter was received that this
mine had been closed down for several weeks and that an agreement was
reached between former employees living in the camp and the employer, in
which the company was to reopen the mine at a reduced scale. The force'
increased from day to day until a reduction was made in other Colorado Fuel
& Iron Company's mines and a strike occurred in several of the mines, result-
ing in the men at this mine also going out on strike.

Case No. 697. Master Builders vs. Employees. Colorado Springs. August
29. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. Case was set for hearing and Com-
mission awarded a reduction. The employees refused to accept award of
Commission and went out on strike.

Case No. 698. American Smelting & Refining Company vs. Employees.
Durango. September 1, 1921. 200 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduc-
tion in wages. Protest was made by employees and after a meeting of
business men, employers and employees, protest was withdrawn and a satis-
factory agreement was reached.

Case No. 699. Typographical Union No, 175 vs. Employers of Book and
.lob Printing Oflices, Pueblo, September 2, 1921. 18 employees. 6 employers.
Notice of reduction in hours. Conference was held in Pueblo between em-
ployees and employers, the Commission being represented and a proposition
was agreed upon to submit to the union. The union at first rejected said
proposition, but at a later meeting reconsidered their action and accepted the
proposition agreed upon at the conference.

Case No. 700. Golden Cycle Mining Company vs. Employees. Colorado
.'^lirings. September 3, 1921. 16 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction
in wages. Commission investigated and found no protest by employees.

Case No. 701. Master Builders vs. Employees. Grand Junction and Mesa
County. September 8, 1921. 175 emiployees. 7 employers. Notice of reduction
in wages. Commission set case for hearing and granted a reduction.

Case No. 702. City of Fort Morgan vs. Employees. Fort Morgan. Sep-
tember 9, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. No protest by employees.

Case No. 703. Hardesty Manufacturing Company vs. Employees. Sep-
tember 12, 1921. 70 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
After investigation it was found there was no protest by employees.

Case NO. 704. Keystone Mining Company vs. Employees. Colorado
Si)rings. September 15, 1921. 80 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduc-
tion in wages. Case was set for hearing at the County Court House in
Colorado Springs, and a continuance asked for by a representative of the
employer, which was granted by the Commission until a later date, after
which the employer wrote the Commission and withdrew his application for
reduction.



rA6 Fifth Annl'al Kex'out

Case No. 705. Pikes Peak Consolidated Fuel Company vs. Employees.
Colorado Sjniiins. September 15. i;(21. 9U employees. 1 employer. See
Ca.se .\o. 7(.i4, as both mines are owned and operated by the same company.

Case No. 706. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company vs. Employees in several
of its mines in Trinidad and Walsenburg- districts. September 1, 1921.
2,274 employees. 1 employer. The company entered into an agreement with
its employees in several of its mines whereby the employees agreed, by
signing petitions, and through their representative under their Industrial
Representation Plan, to a reduction in wages to the 11117-1919 scale. There
was no notice served upon the Commission. A controversy arose and a great
many of the employees went out on strike. Upon this inf(jrmatioii, the Com-
mission started investigation by sending a representatix e into the coal fields,

and after receiving information from said representative each day for
about a week the Commission assumed jurisdiction and set the case for hear-
ing at the t'ounty Court House at Walsenburg. On September 10th the Com-
mission issued an interlocutory order, ordering the company and the em-
ployees to return to the wages and working conditions in effect previous to
September 1st until the Commission could make a thoroug:h investigation and
decision in said controversy. This order was complied with by both parties.
The Commission issued its final order and decision on November 4th, which
in substance said that the company had an agi-eement with their employees
through their representatives under the Industrial Representation Plan, such
award permitting the company to put into effect a reduction, and also releas-
ing the eniployeesi to accept or reject said reduction. The company on
X(i\eniljci- ITth. after posting notices at thei mines affected by said award, did
put intci 1 ITect the wage scale in effect in 1917 to 1919. A strike was called
ill said iiiiiies and in all other mines owned and operated by the Colorado Fuel
<t Iron Coniiiany where there was no reduction put into effect, and at the
time of printing this report there was approximately a normal force of men
liack to work at the reduced scale in the Walsenburg and Trinidad districts,
and the mines in Crested Butte and Canon City had been closed down by the
company after the employees were on strike three days, complying with their
Industrial Plan whereby an employe remaining away from work three con-
secutive days is considered automatically not to be an employee of the
company.

Case NO. 707. Victor-American Fuel Comjjany vs. District No. 15 of the
United Jlinc Workers of America. Denver. September 11, 1921. Notice of
reduction in wages. This notice was contingent upon the outcome of the
C. F. & I. controversy, and was set down for hearing. At said hearing thil

operators and the president of the miners' union of this district appeared and
requested the Commission for a continuance, which request was granted.

Case No. 708. Frederick Printing Company vs. Employees, Denver. Sep-
tember 17, 1921. 2 employees. 1 employer. Protest was entered to the effect
tliat employer had made a change in the hours. After investigation by Com-
mission it was found that there were only two emiployees, in which case the
Commission had no jurisdiction.

Case No. 709. Garfield Mine Company vs. Employees. Palisade. Septem-
ber 17. 1921. 17 employees, 1 employer. Protest was entered by the employees
against a reduction in wages without notice. The Commission called a com-
mittee of the employees and the employer together in conference in Grand
Junction, and was successful in reaching an agreement satisfactory to -both
employer and employees.

Case No. 710. Hallack & Howard Lumber Company vs. Employees. Den-
ver. September 19, 1921. 75 employees. 1 employer. Protest was entered
by representative of the emiployees that company had changed from eight
liours to nine hours a day, no notice being given to the Commission, and that
petition was also filed by attorney representing employees requesting the
Commission to take jurisdiction. The Commission held a hearing and awarded
the employees time and one-half for all time worked in excess of eight hours.

Case No. 711. Libby, McNeil & Libby vs. Employees. La Junta. Sep-
tember 211, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. Settled by mutual agree-
ment.

Case No. 712. Gladstone Mine vs. Employees. Buena Vista. Septembei"
20. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. By investigation it was found there
was no protest by employees.

Case No. 713. Colorado Culvert & Flume Company vs. Employees.
Pueblo. September 26, 1 921. 14 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduc-
tion in wages. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 714. Magnus Metal Company vs. Employees. Denver, Seii-

tember 29, 1921. 14 employees. 1 employer. Agreement was submitted to

Commission signed by all of the employees five days before the effective

date of the decrease in wages.



('()i,()KAi)() Im)i;sti;iai, Commission 137

Case No. 715. W. I>. ("orley Coal Mine vs. Employees. Colorado Springs.
Sept«!ml)i r L't;. 11121. lio cmployee.s. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wage.s.
This notice was contingent upon cases Nos. 704 and 705, consequently the
noti''e was considered withdrawn.

Case No. 716. American Brake Shoe & Foundry Company vs. Employees.
Denver. October ;i. 1921. 16 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in
wages. After investigation it was found there was no protest by employees.

Case No. 717. United States Radium. Company vs. Employees. Naturita.
October :i. li)21. 6 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 718. Oalvdale Coal Company vs. Employees. Oakview. Octoboi'
1, 1921. 200 employees. 1 employer. Protest was received from oincials of
the United Mine Worliers of America that the employer was discriminating
against members of the union and unless it stopped a strike would be called.
A strike was called and approximately all the men went out on strike. The
Commission set the case for healing and entered an order for the men to
return to work. The employees did not obey the order of tlie Commission,
making it necessary to apply to the court for a mandatory writ, which was
issued and with which the employees complied. After taking evidence, it

was found there were' only two employees involved, and although it was
shown tliat tliere was some unfriendly feeling between the superintendent
and the utiion, there w-as no actual discrimination, and good cause was shown
fo' tlie discharge of said employees and it was so awarded.

Case No. 719. Colorado Power Company vs. Employees. Denver. October
5, 1921. 122 employees. 1 employer. Notice of a reduction in wages. After
investigation by Commission, it was found there was no protest by employees.

Case No. 720. Card Iron Works vs. Employees. Denver. October 6,

1921. 5 emi)loyees. 1 employer. Notice of change in working- conditions. By
investigation it was found there was no protest by employees.

Case No. 721. Northwestern Fuel Company vs. Employees. Louisville.
October 7, 1921. 60 employees. 1 employer. Information received that em-
ployees had gone on strike. Representative from the Commission was sent
to Louisville, called employees together and found that the controversy was
in regard to the change by the company of the purchasing of coal by em-
ployees, which was satisfactorily adjusted. The employees returned to work
the following day.

Case No. 722. Cusack Sign Company vs. Billposters' Union No. 59. Den-
ver. October 13. 1921. 6 employees, 1 employer. Notice of a demand for an
increase in wages. By investigation and conference satisfactorily settled
as agreed upon.

Case NO. 723. Diamond Fire Brick Company vs. Employees. Canon City.
October 11. 1921. 5 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.
No protest by emi)loyees.

Case No. 724. Baker Steam Motor Car & Manufacturing Company vs.
Employees. Pueblo. October 21, 1921. 33 employees. 1 employer. Mutual
agreement, which all employees signed, was filed with the Commission.

Case No. 725. Building Trades Council vs. Seerie asd Varnum. Denver.
October 2-1. 1921. Protest was filed by representatives of several of the
building crafts, members of the Building Trades Council, of a jurisdictional
disnute on tlie State Office Building. The dispute was between the carpenters
and tlie sheet metal workers, as to who would do the metal trim work.
After investigation and several conferences, the Commission terminated
jurisdiction.

Case No. 726. American Smelting & Refining Company vs. Employees.
Cilobe I'lant. Den\-er. October 29, 1921. 7 employees. 1 employer. Notice of
reduction in wages. By investigation it was found there was" no protest by
employees.

The following cases are ])ending at the time of sending copy to the
printer:

Case No. 727. Plioto Engravers Association vs. Photo Engravers Union
No. 18. Denver. November 1. 1921. Notice of new contract.

Case No. 728. Hidden Treasure Mine vs. Employees. Ouray. November
7. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages.

Case No. 729. Electrical "Workers Contractors vs. Employees. Pueblo.
November 10. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages.



138 KiKTIl AXMAI. RkI'ORT

C-<se No. 730. Crmeiit KiiiistuTS vs. Allison StocUer. November 17, 1921.
Working: ag:reeinent.

Case NO. 731. McKlhinney Marble Company v.s. Employees. Denver.
November 18. 1921. Jurisdictional dispute.

Case No. 732. Swift & Company vs. Employees. Denver. November I'J,

1921. Notice of reduction in wages.

Case No. 733. Roberts Mill & Machinery Com.pany v.s. Employee.s. Den-
\e!-. No\emher 22. 1921. 6 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction
in wages.

Case No. 734. Colorado Packing & Provision Company vs. Employees.
Denver. Novcmbei- 23, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages.

Case NO. 735. Master Builders Association vs. Employees. Pueblo.
November 25, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages.

Case No. 736. Master Plumbers' Association vs. Employees. Pueblo.
November 26, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages.

Case NO. 737. Bear Canon Coal Company vs. Employees. Eas Animas
County. November 2fi. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages.

Case No. 738. Burkhardt Packing Company vs. Employees. Denver.
November 26. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages.

Case NO. 739. Colorado Fuel & Iron Company vs. Employees. Cameron
Mine. November 26, 1921. Notice of reduction in W'ages.

Case No. 740. American Smelting & Refining Company vs. Employees.
Cokedale Plant. November 28, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages.

Case NO. 741. United States Zinc Company vs. Emi)loyees. Pueblo Plant.
October 24, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages. Settled by mutual agreement.

Case No. 742. Sweeney Electrical Company vs. Employees. Denver. No-
vember 28. 1921. 56 employees. 1 employer. Notice of reduction in wages.

Case No. 743. Auto Equipment Company vs. Employees. Denver. No-
vember 29, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages.

Case No. 744. Temple Fuel Company vs. Employees. Denver. November
30. 1921. Notice of reduction in wages.

Case NO. 745. Denver Sewer Pipe & Clay Company vs. Employees.
Denver. November 30, 1921. Notice of reduction in wages.

Case No. 746. Midwest Tire Company vs. Employees. Arvada. No-
vember 20, 1921. Change from day to piece work.



(\)1,()KA1)() In'oi stkial ( 'o.m MISSIDX 139

CHANGES IN THE COST OF LIVING
DENVER, COLORADO

In the original investigation no attempt was made to collect

and compile budgets of local families but a family of five was
adopted as a unit for measuring costs. The number in the family

and the ages of the children conform very closely to those as used
by the U. S. Bureau of Labor Statistics and represents generally

the average existing family in the United States. The require-

ments of this family were determined from a careful study of the

then existing family budgets as used by other agencies in similar

investigations and serves more as a convenient means of measure-
ment than as a fair definition of the cost of living. This budget
is not intended, nor should it be taken, as an ideal budget for it

does not include many comforts which should be included in an
ideal American Standard of living.

As stated in former reports, various budget levels or stand-

ards of living have been adopted by investigating boards through-
out the country, the three principal ones being distinguished as

1, "The Pauper or Poverty Level"; 2, "The Minimum or Sub-
sistence Level"; and 3, "The Minimum or Comfort Level." The
computations covered by this investigation are on a basis of the

"Minimum or Subsistence Level," and should not be confused or

compared with percentages or totals which are based upon the

"Minimum or Comfort Level" investigations.

Tables based upon fluctuations in wholesale prices, (the index
numbers furnished by Bradstreet or Dun), or the index numbers
of retail food prices or other commodities taken by themselves,
are not comparable with results obtained in this report, nor do
they offer a reliable indication of changes in the cost of living.

It is believed the only accurate method of measuring the various
changes in the total cost of living is one Avhich is based on retail

prices, weighted according to the actual quality and quantity
consumption or usage adopted in the family budget.

While it is conceded that standards of living have, in many
instances, changed during and since the war, it should also be
recognized that any comparison of changes in the cost of living

from one date to another should be based upon identical lists and
proportions at all times. The budget standard originally adopted
as of January 1', 1914, has been followed in its entirety, no change
of any kind having been made in the lists, quantities or qualities

used.

The index level has been maintained by totaling the current
prices of the individual items composing the budget, the retail



140 Fifth Annual Report

prices of -which have boon furnished by the same firms at weekly
or monthly intervals since the investigation was first undertaken.
Such changes in commodity prices as have occurred during the
year ending December 1, 1921, are shown by a continuation in

the statistical tables and charts hereto appended. These tables

and charts are to be used in arriving at the percentage increase
or decrease between given dates.

The "Comparative Yearly Totals," Table I, are more readily

interpreted by graphic Chart "A," which shows the proportion-

ate increase at semi-annual periods, while Chart "B" covers the

same purpose by months on an "Index Number" basis. Food is

included in Chart "B" to more readily show the relative increase

of this item to the total of all items combined.

The ordinary "Arithmetic" scale has been used in preparing
these graphic charts in preference to the "Logarithmic" or

"Ratio" method. The "Arithmetic" scale is clearly one of fixed

relations between the numbers composing it, while the "Logarith-
mic" or "Ratio" scale, on the contrary, has constantly changing
relations between the numbers composing it, which make a

thorough interpretation or understanding of chan,ging levels

rather difficult to those not familiar with this plan.

The various subdivisions of the yearly totals as shown in

Table I are to be noted under their several headings in Table II,

"Comparative Yearly Totals—Including Items." Using Janu-
ary 1, 1914, as an "Index Number of 100," the monthly variations

can be more easily followed imder Column X, Table II, and also

in grajihic Chart "B." By reference to these it will be found
that the highest point reached for the total cost of living is shown
during June-July, 1920, since which date there has been a steady
decline in foods, clothing, fuel, etc., until June 1, 1921, when the

index number for the total cost of living stood at 54.7 per cent

above pre-war levels of 1914. A slight upward trend is to be

observed from June 1, 1921, to December 1, 1921, the end of our
fiscal year, when 56.4 per cent is registered.

It is to be noted that the prices of those items which were
first to rise were also the first to fall. While the cost of living

has declined somewhat, the marked wholesale price reduction ap-

pears to have benefited the retail stores rather than the consum-
ing public in general.

Real estate operators, with but few exceptions, are of the

opinion that the general tendency of rents is to remain at their

present level for several years, such new dwellings and apart-

ments as are erected being only sufficient in number to accommo-
date the fast growing population of Denver.

Generally speaking, it is believed from present economic in-

dications, that the index level of 56.4 per cent over pre-war con-

ditions will prevail, with slight fluctuations, for some months.



Colorado iNorsTKiAii Commission 141

TABLE I—COMPARATIVE YEARLY TOTALS

Month 1911 1915 1916 1917 1918 191 9 1920 1921

.Ian 1747 .35 .$744 .28 $790 .99 $871.79 $977 .2 2 $1045 .88 $1172 .63 $1223.25

Kel). 736 .85 744 .49 797 .44 906.17 1011 .12 1035 .81 1170 .29 1209.32

March 731 .18 733 .15 800 .76 908.51 986 .52 1034,.51 1184 .74 1186.58

April 722 ,03 719,.95 805,.86 910.22 976,.59 1041 .58 1240,.51 1175.10

May 726 .13 725 .72 805,,29 957.28 966 .87 1058 .95 1279,.41 1161.58

,1 line 736..22 747,.25 795,,04 971.16 980,,98 1066 .02 1290,,78 1156.43

.July 741,.68 759,,99 809. 97 957.43 1005,,98 1118 .44 1290,,78 1169.38

Aug 745. 74 770,,49 819. 79 967.30 1016,,55 1131,,41 1 273,,00 1180.51

Sept. 750,,73 770,,35 808. 81 958.46 1018. 10 1139, 69 1274, 91 1176.10

Oct. 750.,47 770.,54 842. 57 976.10 1042.,32 1158,,14 1267.,35 1157.90

Nov. 739 .91 789,.84 .S57,.34 985.62 1032 .59 1148 .29 1256 .56 1176.08

Pec. 744. 80 791. 72 866. 28 965.72 1035.,04 1182.,09 1240. 94 1169.06

I



142 Fifth Annual Report

OlCOOtDi-tl/JMt-"- -0«5 U5C£SOMr-«OCC«-(Oi-H«Cai QOt-i-tOOOOCOCO^C(MI-t-ai COWU5t-i-*OlrH"*C^CCi00C^

^ • x OClCiCiCiOiO^CSOOOiOl OSOiCiClCftOOOOOOO OOOOOOOOO^T-H.-* T-»M<M^^]iMt>lMfMtMCOCOM

C ^ ™

3
73

3 o
«J C C<1 C^J M <M IM (M IM C<1 <M M M C<1 (M (M (M <M C-J (M (M M M M (M (M M C^J (M W N W M C-l C^l (M Oq N iM
C CMC^WWMC^1?-1WMMC^(M C^C^WC-lC^MC^C^fMC^WC^ C^](M(rj(MC^jC^C^lC^iMc^CaC^ WWWc-iC-lC^'^qC>J(NMiMC*J> 5-

MCCCOCOCOCOCCCCMCOMCO COMCOMMOOMCOMCCCCCO McOMCococccocoeccowco eococcccw

oooooooooooo oooQ < ' W I I W l_l W ^-^ W W W W W 4—> W l^T—ir-l "1—IT—IT—IT—I T—I ^ ^ T—I l.^J t^l 1.^4 tj-J !iM t.^ ^^1 V-l ^"J ^ 'a'

h-* O OOt^MCTSD-t-M^OT-lrHOm lOlfi^^^T'OOT-lTHTHT-IC^TH Ot-Ol^^-- I U5 C£) T-4O O ^ T-l T-f t~- O tH Ol 00 <D

: CO cc CO CO CO c

^cr5ooo--<r;a:do oo^tHthOt-ic-It-icoiocd ccooOmcoTj-irtmcOT

oooooooooooo oooooooooooo oooooooooooo oooooooooooo
^ CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO ^0 CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO

tiO oooooooooooo oooooooooooo oooooooooooo oooooooooooo
C oooooooooooo oooooooooooo oooooooooooo oooooooooooo

.5

M C <D C r:

3 Son.!,. 3 s S
c-9 it!

" S--; S'a

>> *> <1>

S S £ £

Si^4<j«302;ft ^fcS'iiS'^'^ijMO^Q ?fcg<Si^>^-<(BC2',c >^fcg<;s>:;^o<jcooZP
f'T6I- -SI61- -9I6X- -iT6I-



COI-.ORADO Industrial Commission 143'

cs 00 00 ^ (m' oi i-I <m' oo
fO M CO M "»f IfS lO m ic in

C. 50 W3 C: «-« CO CO Irt rH O'

cDtCiodin-HC^ic'ioocsoo^D
Irt Ift I- [- I- l> t— 50 50

COT-<odl-if5-^':OOOt-M^f-«0

t— iH5DCO«OOU55DOOMC^JlO
t-r-IOOt>CPOOOrHrHrfCOCO
ciooioioiaioooooo

lf5lO'^THOO«500»-HCJ^OOOO(M
rj'cocO'^iccDi-HeocoLO'^oo
OOOOOOfHiHTHi-trH,-*

'MO-rfOCiOC'COft-CCO
t^t— oo^t-^riC;^-^-^DlOTf
^-H rH rH c^j (M Cvl C>] C^l C-I <>i <M

oooooooooooo

C05DtOCD50«Dt— t-^-C-C—t-

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
TH»-Hi--lT-4Wi-HtHr-Ii-li-H.-(U5

69-

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
iniraimouiooooooooo
I"- t> C— t- f- oo oo oo oo oo

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
ooo'ooooooo'oo
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQOOOOOOO

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
ooooocoooooooooooooooooo
MC^^(^iMc^l^^c^<^j(^j(^il^^(^^

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooooo
Cvi M W W <M M N M c^i M w

ooooooc^oooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooooo
(M M (M c^j (M M iM C^l CI C-I C^J

M M C>J IM C^l Cv] S^l M C-1 C^)

ooooooooocoooooooooooooo
ooooooocooooooooocoooooo
-M ^v) Cvj M c^j (^^ C-1 M im' T1 CI
<N CJ CJ O M (M W CI CQ C) CJ CI

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooo
CI M d CI M CI CI C3 CI CI CI CI

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
o o o' o' o' o' oo o"o o" o>
CJ CI CI C] CI CI C3 CI CJ CI C) M

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
ooocoooLnLCLfsmio
CI CI CI CI CI CI CJ CI C] CI CI CI

oooooooooooooooooooooooo
C3 CI CI CI CI c^i C) CI O O CI CI
6^-

if^winicwiooooooo

rocococouiif^ooododododod

oooooooooooin
odooododododooodooodoorH ,—(T-tl—It—iT-HrHi—iT-t-^Tj-lOOl

OlOlOOOoOOOO lOia
OOOOUSlOlrtlClrtrHr-C-t-
OlrfTfOSffiOiSlCTiOOOOi—ti—

I

CDimnwmmTHTHcocococo
COOOOOOOOOOO'^'^lrtldftirS
^r-fT-ti-HT-lrHClClCJClClCl

MCOrOi—ICOCOCOfOCO'* oco
icintif5t-c:oa:cT!(r*oc oor>
C3 CI CI d CJ CI CJ CI CI CI CI CI CI CI CJ CJ CI CJ CJ CI CJ CI d

:£>tO^DC0tO"^CDt^00-rfT-<tD
COCJCOt^OO'^OOmTHcO^OO
OOdt>t^COOOtDfOi-HOOOOi—

I

e0t-"^C0iHTHdC000rt*COTt'
irtoinidot^ooooococid
-fMco'^sr>«riinit>»i^i>'«^oo

domo'^'dCidOr-i"*'^
r-t^ooi-(CJcocooai3-. ooco

(HdOi-it-cjinxioocooo
lO rH O 00 00 Ol O' cr. CI O' o
mmmm-^-'j'TfiCM'rf-inira

OOOOOOOOOtLDtOtO
COCOCOCOCOMfOMcOCOCOCO
oo'ooooooocooco
cocococoMcocococococoeo

dCO^O^^COCO^^tCO^
Tj"cocococococoeococococo
ci«j«DCDCDtD1D«OCD^DOC£>
TfCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOMCOCO

COCOCvJcOCOCOCOMCOc-jCOCO

COCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOcoCOfO

co^D«;ioir5utmmmi.':mLra
COCOCO'^"»J''«f'^Tr''rJ-Tj''^M'

60^

3 t. p . (1)

'
81

w E ^ S c

61 '

m S S P
3 <i"9

: 3 p.-

_6 « ^

= S S P ai 3-?=

1

» ^ 2 E P

yii ra r'. cc — _ n ri

^feg<;g>:;h,<;MOS;fl t^Ci,S<S>^>4«t;!»o^0 ^h^<S^^<KC'ZCi
6X6X ' ' ' ' isex '



144 Fifth Anniai, Kei-okt

^'300-

^/^OO -

$000-

^900 -

Voo-

-^600-

^400-

hoo-

^/oo -

-I50Q

$
-7200

4

-/OOO

-^900

$
-800

$
- 700

$
'600

-^500

$
-400

-300

-200

-100

\?V4 >^ \? ;^V^>^V^\? \^N?

/9/4 /9/5 79/6 1911 1918 1919 I9Z0 I9ZI

CHART "A"—COMPARATIVE YEARLY TOTALS—CHANGES
IX (^OST OF LIVING—DENVER, COLO.



CHART "B"—COMPABATrV'E YEARLY TOTALS BY INDEX NUMBER.

1914 19/S /9(6 /9/7 /9i8 /9I9 /920 /92/

1
I I'l

? 5 a )^ >44 o"o !r fi[t? >r I >^ V? a I?o Ilt^

ni

/67
I6h
Iti'

/6r
/* J

/C2
HI
/GO
/5S
/5«
/57
ISb
/5S
IS*
Hi
IS2
Ol
ISO
/i3
ne
IM
/+t
Him
/«

/•f/

/•w
/39
158
(37
lit
lis
<3-»

/J3
/32
(3/
/30

ize
127
I2(,
I^S
12-^
It 5
Ii2
121
no
I l»
I IS
in
lie
I IS
11^
lis
Ih'
III
no
im
108
10
lOl

103
101
/Ol
100
ss
98
97
96
9S
9+
93

Coit »t
f»«i O'la

Total L.«"tlC«/'tnst

792/
»9/+ 1915 ISI6 1911 1918 1919 ISZO





Colorado Industrial Commission 145

COLORADO MINIMUM WAGE LAW FOR WOMEN AND
MINORS

In its Fourth Report, covering the year ending November

30, 1920, the Industrial Commission recommended to the Legisla-

ture that an adequate appropriation be made to permit the Com-

mission to put the Minimum Wage Law into effective operation.

The Act as passed provided a secretary, but made no provision

for other employes or expenses and no provision has since been

made, although the recommendations of the Commission were

approved by the Budget Commissioner. The department will be

unabel to do any effective work until proper provision is made for

its necessary expenses.

The Minimum Wage Secretary has been used effectively in

work of the Commission which otherwise would have required the

employment of additional help.





I







APR 1 5

STATE PUBLICArnONS
Colorado Sia'ce Library


